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NB! Deadline for bidding Wednesday 23rd May 24:00 for safe handling.
Obs! Sista anbudsdag onsdag den 23 maj kl. 24:00 för säker hantering.

Pick up at Stockholm, Göteborg and Kalmar 
Purchased lots are avaibale for pick up in Stockholm weekdays 10 am–5 pm until two weeks after the auction.

I Stockholm sker avhämtning under två veckor efter auktionen på vardagar kl. 10:00–17:00.
I Göteborg sker avhämtning på Nordostpassagen 61 C e. ö.k. på tel. 031-13 51 05.

I Kalmar sker avhämtning på Polhemsgatan 1 e. ö.k. på tel. 0480-150 90.

På grund av kostnaderna för att leverera inköpta objekt från Stockholm till Göteborg och Kalmar tar vi ut en avgift 
för detta, som dock är en kraftig rabatt jämfört med postens kostnader: SEK 100 för leveranser över 2 kg och SEK 200 

för leveranser över 20 kg för leverans till Kalmar. För leveranser under 2 kg ingen avgift.

Viewing / Visning: Svartensgatan 6, Stockholm, tel. 08-640 09 78
All lots are available for viewing 22nd to 23rd May 10 am–6 pm daily,

 and on the auction day from 10 am. 

Alla objekt visas den 22–23 maj dagligen 10:00–18:00,
samt under auktionsdagen 24 maj  från 10:00.

Preface 

Welcome to the Spring quality auction on May 24th, as usual with an comprehensive Swedish section incl. 
many superb single items incl Skillings, 20/30ö Circle Type and postal history items.

The foreign section is also strong where we would like to emphasis many nice singles and genuine collections 
from Commonwealth, Germany and other areas. 

The main parts of the estate of Mr. Ulf Tjärnlund, a well-known collector of and dealer in booklets is 
offered in the sale, with a range of both Swedish and foreign material throughout the auction.

During the sale we offer a complimentary bite and refreshments.

Welcome to the auction!

Peter Johansen and Christer Svensson with staff.

Välkommen till vårens kvalitetsauktion den 24 maj. Det svenska avsnittet är som alltid omfattande, 
med många vackra singelobjekt inkl skillingar, 20 på 30 öre Ringtyp och posthistoriska objekt.

Det utländska avsnittet är starkt med bl.a. många bra singelobjekt och genuina samlingar från Britiska 
Samväldet, Tyskland mfl områden. Huvddelen av den kände häfteshandlaren och –samlaren Ulf Tjärnlunds 

dödsbo säljs på denna auktion, med ett brett utbud av både svenskt och utländskt material.

Under auktionsdagen bjuder vi som vanligt på lättare förtäring och förfriskningar.

Väl mött till en trevlig auktionsdag! 
						                
                          Peter Johansen, Christer Svensson och övriga medarbetare på AB Philea.	
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Budgivning: Se anbudsblanketten. Anbud bevakas på förmånligaste 
sätt.
 
Köparprovision: 25 %.

Avhämtning: Se sid. 2

Utskick: Förskottsfaktura. Kända kunder som handlar upp till c:a SEK 
1000 får material mot räkning.

Vid kortbetalning tillkommer ingen avgift. Vi tar: Visa, Mastercard, 
Eurocard, Köpkort och Sparbankskort.

Osålda objekt säljes för utropspris + provision under några veckor 
efter auktion. Visning av osålda objekt sker under måndag och tisdag 
veckan efter auktionen, därefter endast efter överenskommelse och i 
mån av ledig personalkapacitet.

Resultatlista presenteras omgående efter auktionen på Internet och  
skickas till budgivare/köpare som ej anmält e-postadress till oss.

To Our Foreign Customers (Bid deadline = day before auction)

The buyer´s commission is 25 %. Please use the bid form at the end of 
the catalogue, or bid through Internet: (http://www.philea.se). 
Our telephone numbers are +46-8-640 09 78 and  +46-8-643 43 31.
AB Philea uses the margin Scheme, hence no VAT is specified on invoices.

Customers receive a pro forma invoice. Known customers buying up to 
approx. SEK 1000 receive lots against invoice. Credit card payments adds 
no extra charge. We accept Visa, Eurocard and MasterCard. 

Bids are binding. Lots are sold to the highest bidder for the second highest 
bid + an advance (of about 5-10 %). The auctioneer reserves the right 
to refuse bids without giving reasons.

Complaints on lots have to be made within a week from delivery.         
Complaints are considered only if the lot content or quality differs sub-
stantially from the description. If an invoice is paid too late the right to 
complain is voided.

For further conditions or information please contact us or visit                   
www.philea.se.

Vi erbjuder våra inlämnare ett svårslaget koncept: 
AB Phileas, Frimärkskompaniets, Nova Frimärkens, Göteborgs Frimärkslagers och Lars-Tore Erikssons kundregister har lagts ihop till det 
största i branschen i Sverige. Detta innebär att våra auktioner når ett rekordstort antal kunder. Lägg till alla våra internetkunder, och Dina 
objekt ses av tiotusentals kunder över hela världen.

Alla våra kataloger trycks helt i färg. Det gäller både kvalitetsauktioner (2 ggr per år), internationella auktioner (4 ggr per år), och mynt-
auktioner (2 ggr per år). Alla kataloger sänds gratis till aktiva kunder, och samtliga auktioner visas i sin helhet på Internet med tusentals bilder.

Information i korthet
–	 Vi redovisar c:a 5–6 veckor efter varje auktion. 
–	 Vår hemsida på Internet är den mest besökta i branschen i norra Europa. 
–	 Alla större auktioner visas dessutom på Stamp Auction Network (USA) och Philasearch (Tyskland).
–	 Vi har mycket bred filatelistisk kunskap, vilket borgar för korrekta beskrivningar.
–	 Förskott lämnas vid större inlämningar, och vi kan naturligtvis även erbjuda kontantköp.
–	 Större inlämningar hämtas över hela landet.
–	 Provision 20 % inkl moms. För stora inlämningar och dyra objekt kan provisionen diskuteras.
–	 Varje inlämning ska ha ett samlat utrop på minst 2000:-
–	 Vi har kontor i Stockholm, Göteborg, Kalmar, Karlshamn, Malmö, Skara, Uppsala, Vindeln, och Helsingfors. 
Allt detta innebär att vi kan planera och dela upp Din inlämning på bästa sätt så att Du får så bra betalt som möjligt för dina frimärken och mynt.

Nummer inom parentes vid objekt = ungefärligt antal märken.
Number within parenthesis for lots = approximate number of stamps.

Abbreviations / Förkortningar
	 mint unhinged 
	 mint hinged
()	 mint without gum 
�	 used
cds	 circular date stamp
mnh	 mint never hinged
pc	 postcard
ppc	 picture postcard
pmk	 postmark
s/s	 souvenir sheet

    postfriskt
obegagnat
obeg. utan gummi
stämplat
cirkelstämpel
postfriskt
brevkort
vykort
stämpel
block

F	 Facit
Mi	 Michel

Catalogues / Kataloger
Y, Yv	 Yvert & Tellier
SG	 Stanley  Gibbons

Codes / Bokstavskoder
    Some lot numbers contain letters as specified below. This denotes 
what type of lot is is so that we find them easier. 

If you want to ask about lots on the phone or email - and also 
when viewing at our premises – please state the entire lot number 
including the letter/letters so we can find the lot easily.

Vissa objektnummer innehåller bokstäver enligt nedan. Detta 
anger vilken typ av objekt det är fråga om så att vi lättare hit-
tar dem.

Om ni vill fråga om objekt, per telefon eller mail, och även om 
ni besöker vår visning, ber vi er ange hela lotnumret  inklusive 
aktuell bokstav, så att vi snabbt hittar objektet.

   A = Album
   K = Envelopes / Kuvert
   L = Box / Låda som visas i form av ”självservering”
   P = Folder / Plastficka
   v = In safe / Objekt i kassaskåp
   Två bokstäver = Hyllplats för lådor (mer information vid visningen)
   Utan bokstav = singelmonterat objekt
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LEADERSHIP PATRON 

For more information see page 103–114 

För ytterligare information se sid 103–114 
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AUCTION SCHEDULE / AUKTIONSPROGRAM

Special section	
foreign cancellations Baltic- 
and North Sea Countries
Lot 1381–1466

Sweden collections	
Lot 1484–1639

Sweden single lots
Lot 1001–1380

16:00

Other Countries A–Ga  Lot 1857–1936	
Germany		        Lot 1937–2091
Other Countries Gr–Z   Lot 2092–2230         

Miscellaneous	       Lot 2231–2248	          

Page 62–73

Nordic Countries
Lot 1640–1804

Earliest 18:00

Page 74–102

Collections All-World &
Thematics  		         Lot 1805–1856

Earliest 18:30

Sweden  crash mail covers 
and postal stationery	
Lot 1467–1483

Page 52–61

Page 6–43

Page 44–51
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Prephilately / Förfilateli

Thursday 24 May, at 4 pm / Torsdag 24 maj kl. 16:00
Sweden / Sverige

1001K	 General post. Free letter dated ”Westeråd d: 22 October 1700” sent to Stockholm. Unusually early (P: 3000:-). Superb. 	 1.200:-

1002K	 General post. Cover with notation ”Extrapost” (express, P: at least 1000:-) sent to Skara. Superb. 	 500:-

Straight line postmarks / Rakstämplar
1003	 BORGHOLM. Nice cover with interesting contents to Kosta Glasbruk, dated 11.8.1828. Superb. Postal: 3500:- 	 1.500:-

Please also see lot # 1089 / Se även objekt 1089

1001 1002

Arc postmarks / Bågstämplar

1004K	 ARBOGA 24.12.1830 type 1 on letter sent to Nora. Superb. Postal: 2000:- 	 1.000:-

1005K	 BORGHOLM 6.6.1831. Superb example on cover to Carlskrona. Postal: 2000:- 	 800:-

1006K	 CHRISTINEHAMN 6.11.1831 type 1 on cover with ship notation ”med Votum”, sent to Karlstad. EXCELLENT. 		
Postal: 1000:- 	 700:-

1007K	 DÖDERHULTSVIK 22.10.1835. Cover with contents with charter nr 2 sent to Wimmerby. Letter rate for 		
weightclass 1 between Döderhultsvik-Wimmerby was 4 skilling. 	 1.000:-

1008K	 HELSINGBORG 26.3.1855 type 3 on cover sent to Stockholm. Superb. Postal: 2000:- 	 1.000:-

1006 1004 1008

1009 1011

1010

Rectangular postmarks / Fyrkantstämplar
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1009K	 KONGSBACKA 11.9.1847 type 3 on beautiful free-letter to Gothenburg. Postal: 1200:- 	 500:-

1010K	 NORA 9.12.1858 type 5 on free-letter to Örebro. Postal: 1800:- 	 600:-

1011K	 STOCKHOLM 2.9.1845. Arrival cancellation on ship letter dated ”Wisby 31 Aug 1845” with notation ”angeläget” 		
(=urgent). Postage due 10 sk bco. Superb. Postal: 2000:- 	 1.000:-

Foreign-related covers / Utlandsanknytning

1012K	 Denmark. Transit cover sent from KIØBENHAVN 25.4.1846 via Helsingborg and GRISSLEHAMN 3.5.1846 (type 3, 		
P: 800:-) to Finland. Notation ”fr Hbg”, boxed cancellation OBETALT FRÅN DANNEMARK HBORG 24.APR.46 		
(P: 600:-) and with postage due notation. Superb. 	 600:-

1013K	 Denmark. Incoming unpaid letter sent from KJØBENHAVN 27.6.1851 to Malmö. The near zone rate between 		
Copenhagen and Malmö was 4 skill bco, as noted in red, according to the 1847 rate book. 	 500:-

1014K	 Denmark. Unpaid letter dated ”Malmö d 28 april 1853” sent to Copenhagen, with compass arrival cancellation 		
KJØBENHAVN KB. The near zone rate according to the Danish-Swedish convention of 1852 was 2½ Lsk = 6 skill 		
bco = 8 sk Rigsmønt, as noted in red. Ex. Larsson. Pictured in XpoNAT VII. 	 600:-

1015K	 Finland. Unpaid cover sent from STOCKHOLM 11.3.1842 to Christinestad. Postage due notation ”Lös: 9½ k 		
sm”. Superb. 	 500:-

1016K	 Finland. Incoming unpaid letter sent from HELSINGFORS 9.AUG.50 to Lund. Postage due notation ”20” (skill 		
bco), according to the 1847 rate book. Superb. 	 500:-

1017K	 Finland. Incoming partly paid letter sent from NYCARLEBY 30.APRIL.1857 (F: 1000:-) ”via Haparanda” to 		
Ratan. Notation ”Fco gräns” and postage due notation ”Lösen 10 S Bco”. Nice item. 	 1.000:-

1012 1013 1014

1015 1016 1017

1018

1018K	 Austria. Partly prepaid letter dated ”Gothenburg 17 Oct 92” sent to Bozen, Tyrol. Cancellation VON ALTONA. 		
Franco notation ”fr augsb”. Early cover in superb quality. Ex. Frimärkshuset 1991 and Feldman 1992.	 2.000:-
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1019K	 Austria. Incoming cover sent from TRIEST FRANCO 30.NOV.1837 to Stockholm, via BERLIN 7.12, 		
HAMBURG 9.12 and KS&NPC HAMBURG 9.DEC.37. 	 1.000:-

1020K	 Austria. Unpaid poste restante cover sent from ARBOGA 20.7.1855 to Bad Ischl. Cancellations HAMBURG KS&NPA 		
HAMBURG 30.7.1855, HAMBURG TH&T 30.7.1855 and ISCHL 3.8. The Swedish postage to Hamburg was 5 Sgr, as 		
noted in blue. The GAPU postage was 4 Sgr for unpaid letters. The total postage due became 9 Sgr = 18 		
Kr, as noted in black. Probably earliest recorded cover to Austria during the Skill bco period. EXCELLENT 		
EXHIBITION item. Ex. Larsson. Pictured in XpoNAT VII. 	 2.000:-

1021K	 Austria. Unpaid poste restante letter dated ”Stockholm 15 Juni 57” sent by ship mail ”Via Stettin” to 		
Carlsbad, and then forwarded to Berlin. Cancellations AUS SCHWEDEN, STETTIN 18.6, CARLSBAD 20.6 and 		
AUSG 23.6. Superb. 	 1.000:-

1022K	 Belgium. Partly paid folded letter dated ”Örebro & Garpshytte 29 Octob 1779” sent to Anvers. Notation 		
”fco Hambg”. Scarce sent this early. Postal: 3000:- 	 2.000:-

1023K	 Belgium. Incoming partly prepaid cover sent from ANVERS 10.AOUT.1832 to Gothenburg. Notation ”franco 		
Hambg”. Cancellations T.T. HAMBURG 15.AUG.32 and KS&NPA HAMBURG 17.AUG.32. 	 600:-

1024K	 Belgium. Incoming letter sent from ANVERP 3.AOUT.1855 to Gävle. Fantastic documentation by cancellations; 		
BELG:2 G, EST 2 3.AOUT 1855, AUS BELGIEN PER AACHEN 3.8. DEUTZ MINDEN 3.8, MINDEN 		
BERLIN 4.8, HAMBURG 4.8, HAMBURG BERLIN 6.8, STRALSUND AACHEN 6.8, and YSTAD 8.6.1853. 		
Exhibition item. 	 1.000:-

1025K	 Brazil. Incoming letter dated ”Rio de Jan. den 2dra Juny 1834”, sent via Germany to Nora. Cancellations 		
SCHIFFSBRIEF HAMBURG 12.SEP.1834 and GREIFSWALD. Despite fragile and the fat stain an interesting 		
item with ship notation. One of the earliest recorded covers South America–Sweden. 	 1.000:-

1026K	 Brazil. Incoming unpaid cover dated ”Rio de Janeiro 16 märz”, sent via Great Britain and Germany, to 		
Stockholm. With ship notation. Cancellations e.g. RIO DE JANEIRO 16.MR.1858, LONDON 19.AP.58, St.P.A. 		
21.MAR.58 and KSPA HAMBURG 21.4.1858. Postage due notation ”2.36”. 	 1.000:-

1025 1026 1027

1019 1020 1021

1022 1023 1024
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1027K	 Brazil. Incoming unpaid letter dated ”Rio de Janeiro 7 Februar 1865”, sent ”pr Oneida”, via Great Britain and 		
Germany, to Stockholm. Cancellations e.g. LONDON 7.MR, HAMBURG 8.3.65, HAMBURG KSPA(D) 9.3.65 and 		
STOCKHOLM 1.TUR 16.3. Postage due notation ”1.89”. 	 1.000:-

1028K	 France. Unpaid cover dated ”Carlshamn d 18 aug 1830” sent to Rheims. Cancellations T.T.R.4 HAMBOURG, 		
ALLMAGNE PAR FORBACH, 29AOU.1830 and 9. Postage due notation ”14”. 	 500:-

1029K	 France. Partly prepaid letter sent from STOCKHOLM 30.8.1833 to ST. BRUIC 3.SEPT.1833. Cncellations FRCO 	
STRALSUND (P: +500:-), GREIFSWALD 3.SEPT, PRUSSE PAR FORBACH and 10. Postage due notation ”20”. 	
EXCELLENT. Ex. Anteba 1990.	 600:-

1030K	 France. Unpaid letter sent from STOCKHOLM 2.1.1844 ”via Elsinore” to BORDEAUX 16.JANV.44. Cancellations e.g. 	
FRANCO HAMBURG (type 1, P: 1800:-), KS&NPC HAMBURG 9.JAN.44, HAMBURG 9.JANN and CPR3. 	  
Postage due notation ”24”. Ex. Lars-Tore Eriksson 2002. 	 800:-

1031K	 France. Unpaid letter sent from MALMÖ 15.3.1845 to Paris. Cancellations FRANCO HAMBURG (type 2, 		
P: 1500:-), KS&NPC HAMBURG 19.MAR.45, HAMBURG 19.MARS, PRUSSE GIVET 24.MARS.45 and 		
CPR3. Postage due notation ”10”. Superb. Ex Lars-Tore Eriksson 2002. 	 800:-

1032K	 France. Partly prepaid letter sent from STOCKHOLM 24.10.1845, via Ystad STRALSUND 28.10 and PRUSSE GIVET 		
2.NOV.45 to BORDEAUX 4.NOV.45. Other cancellations FRCO STRALSUND (P: +500:-) and CPR5. Postage due 		
notation ”26”. Superb. 	 500:-

1033K	 France. Incoming unpaid cover sent from CALAIS 7.MAI.51 to Uddevalla. Cancellations 25, LIGNE DE CALAIS 		
7.MAI.51, HAMBURG 9.5.1851, KS&NPA HAMBURG 9.5.1851 and YSTAD 12.5.1851. Postage due notation ”1:16:6”. 		
Decorative item. 	 500:-

1034

103010291028

1031 1032 1033

1034K	 France. Unpaid letter dated ”Stockholm 21 September 1863” with ship notation ”pr Skåne via Stettin” (P: +600:-), 		
sent to JARNAC 27.SEPT.1863. Cancellations AUS SCHWEDEN, P.34, STETTIN 24.9, PRUSSE ERQUELINES 		
26.SEPT.63, PARIS 26.SEPT.63, and PARIS A BORDEAUX 26.SEPT.63. Postage due cancellation 14 (P: +1000:-). 		
Archive fold. 	 600:-
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1035K	 Germany. Incoming unpaid letter dated ”Hamburg 8 May 24”, sent from HAMBURG 8.MAI via STRALSUND 		
14.MAI to Strömstad. Postage due notation ”Lösen 1 Rdr Bco”. Superb. 	 800:-

1036K	 Germany. Incoming partly paid cover sent from STUTTGART 27.JUN, via HAMBURG TH&TAXIS 3.JUL, 		
KS&NPC HAMBURG 5.JUL.25, and KSNPC I STRALSUND D. 7.JULI (type 1, P: 2500:-) to Stockholm. 		
Notation ”franco Hamburg”. Postage due notation ”8 sk”. 	 1.200:-

1037K	 Germany. Incoming unpaid cover sent from KS&NPC HAMBURG 7.SEP.27 via KSNPC I GREIFSWALD D. 9.SEPT 		
(first year, P: 3000:-) to Stockholm. Postage due notation ”8 sk”. Superb. 	 1.500:-

1035 1036 1037

1038K	 Germany. Incoming partly prepaid cover sent from STETTIN 20.AUG to Karlskrona. Cancellation FRCO YSTAD 		
(used 1828–1833, P: +2000:-). EXCELLENT. 	 1.000:-

1039K	 Germany. Partly prepaid letter sent from UPSALA 6.3.1833, via KS&NPC HAMBURG 15.MAR.35, to Gotha. 		
Notations ”Bet. Hamburg” and ”fco Hamburg”. Single line cancellation SUEDE. Superb. Ex. Lars-Tore Eriksson 1999. 	 800:-

1040K	 Germany. Incoming unpaid letter dated ”Frankfurt le 3 Julliet 1835”, sent from FRANKFURT 4.JUL via BERLIN 		
7.JULI, and GREIFSWALD to Stockholm. Postage due notation ”1 Rdr 36 Bco”. Very fine. 	 700:-

1038 1039 1040

1041K	 Germany. Transit letter sent from KS&NPC HAMBURG 15.MAY.38, via GREIFSWALD, and GRISLEHAMN 		
23.5.1838, to Finland. EXCELLENT. 	 500:-

1042K	 Germany. Incoming letter dated ”Salzbrunn i Schlesien den 19.Juli 1843, sent from SALZBRUNN 19.7 via 		
STRALSUND 23.7 to Stockholm. Superb. 	 500:-

1043K	 Germany. Letter dated ”Christianstad den 28 Juny 1855”, sent via YSTAD 29.6.1855 to NÜRNBERG 2.JUL.1855. 		
Boxed cancellation AUS SCHWEDEN PER STRALSUND. Superb. 	 500:-

1041 1042 1043
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1044K	 Germany. Unpaid cover dated ”Kalmar 10 Novbr 1855”, sent ”pr Gauthiod”, to Nürnberg. Cancellations K.B. 		
AUS SCHWEDEN, LÜBECK TH. U. TAX. P.A. 12.11.1855 and NÜRNBERG 14.NOV.1855. 	 700:-

1045K	 Germany. Prepaid 2-fold cover sent from GÖTHEBORG 3.7.1857, by Halländska Ångfartygsbolaget ”Kattegatt”, 		
to Lübeck. The single postage to Lübeck if sent via Denmark or Direct was 15 skill bco. Arrival pmk 		
K.D.O.P.A. No 1 5.7. Ex. Larsson. Pictured in XpoNAT VII. 	 800:-

1046K	 Germany. Incoming prepaid cover sent from HAMBURG 11.5.68 to STOCKHOLM 1.TUR 14.5. Cancellation 		
FRANCO. Superb cover. 	 500:-

1047K	 Great Britain. Incoming partly paid letter dated ”Edinburgh 17 August 1803” sent to Stockholm. Cancellations 		
20.AU.1803, PAID 23.AUG.1803, and FOREIGN OFFICE 120. The letter was conveyed by a UK sailing packet 		
between Harwich and Gothenburg. This postal service operated without any financial contribution from 		
Sweden between June 1803 and approx 15 February 1815. Notation ”double” was charged accordingly, packet 		
postage 32d + British domestic postage 22d = 54d = 4/6 as marked in red. The Swedish postage due 16 sk 		
bco was charged as for mail sent between Hamburg and the Swedish destination. Interesting and unusually 		
early mail from Scotland. 	 2.000:-

1048K	 Great Britain. Incoming unpaid letter dated ”Piccadilly 14 Juin 15” sent to Stockholm. Cancellation 		
BRUXELLES. Decorative item with unusually early usage of ”Poste Restante”. 	 700:-

1049K	 Great Britain. Incoming partly prepaid cover sent from London in May 1826, ”via Hamburg” to Stockholm. 		
Cancellations F26 282, and KS&NPC HAMBURG 6.MAY.26. Prepaid postage 3/4 to Cruxhaven, from there it 		
was conveyed by the StadtPostAmt to Hamburg, for which 8 Hamburg Schilling was charged, as marked in red. 		
The 8 Schilling was converted to 9 Pomeranian Schilling, to which the special Prussian postage of 8 		
Pomeranian Schilling was added for the transportation Hamburg–Ystad, applicable for letters arriving 		
Stralsund from Hamburg by Swedish packet, in total 17 schilling as noted in red. The total postage due 		
became 58 sk = 1 Rdr 10 sk bco as noted in black. 	 1.200:-

1050

104610451044

1047 10491048

1050K	 Great Britain. Incoming partly prepaid cover sent from London, via Hamburg and Denmark, to Gothenburg. 		
Cancellations PAID B 17.NO.1837, LONDON 17.NOV 1837, St.P.A. 20.NOV.37, and KS& NPC HAMBURG 		
21.NOV.37. Prepaid postage 1/8 to Cruxhaven, from there it was conveyed by the StadtPostAmt to Hamburg, 		
for which 4 Hamburg Schilling was charged, as noted in red and black. The total Swedish postage due amount 		
became 48 sk = 1 Rdr Banco, as noted in black. 	 800:-
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1051K	 Great Britain. Incoming partly prepaid letter sent from GREENOCK 13.FE.1838 (Scotland) via Hamburg and 		
Denmark to Uddevalla. Cancellations e.g. LONDON 16.FEB.1838, C PAID 16.FE.1838, St.P.A. 21.FEB.38, and 		
KS&NPC HAMBURG 23.FEB.38. Conveyed by General Steam Navigation Company from London to Hamburg. 		
Singel packet postage 1/8 = 20d + inland postage 12½d, in total 32½d = 2/8½ as noted in red. Total Swedish 		
postage due 80 sk = 1 Rdr 32 sk bco, as noted. 	 1.000:-

1052K	 Great Britain. Ship letter sent from UDDEVALLA 17.8.1844 via Hamburg and ”by steamer to Hull” to Greenock, 		
Scotland. Cancellations KS&NPC HAMBURG 23.AUG.44, SCHIFFS BRIEF HAMBURG 23.AUG.1844, T 24.AUG,		
and HULL SHIP-LETTER C.28.AU.1844 (in green colour). Nice item. 	 700:-

1053K	 Great Britain. Incoming prepaid letter sent from SHEFFIELD 29.OC.1847 to Stockholm. Cancellations PAID 	    	
AP 30.OC.1847, AUS ENGLAND PER AACHEN 1.11, HAMBURG 3.11, KS&NPC HAMBURG 5.NOV.47, P, 		
FRANCO and FRANCO TOUT. During the first year (1847) no special agreement between Prussia and Sweden 		
had been entered into with regard of the 1847 convention between UK and Prussia. Prepaid British postage 2x6d + 		
Prussian transit 4x2d = 20d = 1/8. In addition Belgium transit 3x2d + postage Hamburg–Stockholm 3x10d = 36d = 3/-. 		
Altogether 4/8 as noted in red. The Prussian credit to Sweden became 112 sk bco, as noted in red. 	 2.000:-

1051 1052 1053

1054K	 Great Britain. Incoming prepaid letter sent from LONDON PAID 9.JUL.1850, via Belgium and Stralsund, to 		
Uddevalla. Cancellations P, AUS ENGLAND PER AACHEN FRANCO, STRALSUND 13.7, and YSTAD 		
15.7.1850. Prepaid British postage 6d + Belgian transit 2d + Prussian transit 4d + postage Hamburg-Uddevalla 10d. 		
The Prussian credit to Sweden for the postage from Stralsund became 8 Sgr, as noted ”fr8” in blue. 	 800:-

1055K	 Great Britain. Incoming partly prepaid cover sent from SHEFFIELD 1.SP.1853, ”Per steamer via Hull”, to 		
Gävle. Cancellations HULL SHIP-LETTER 3.SP.1853 (in red), and GÖTHEBORG 6.9.1853. The UK ship letter 		
rate was 8d, as noted in red. The Swedish postage due became 20 sk bco. 	 1.000:-

1056K	 Great Britain. Incoming unpaid letter sent from HULL 21.FE.55, ”via Ostende” to Uddevalla. Cancellations 		
R 22.FE.1855, St.P.A. 24.FEB.55, HAMBURG 24.2, KS&NPA HAMBURG 24.2.1855, and 3½ GROSCHEN. 		
Prussian debit 7 Sgr, as noted in blue, converted to 21 sk, to which 15 sk were added for the conveyance from 		
NGU to Uddevalla, or in total postage due 36 sk bco, as noted in black. 	 700:-

1057 1058 1059

1057K	 Great Britain. Incoming prepaid letter sent from LONDON PAID 23.MY.1856, ”via Grimsby pkt to Gothenburg”, 		
to Uddevalla. Transit cancellation GÖTHEBORG 26.5.1856. Prepaid packet postage Grimsby–Gothenburg 1 sh 2 		
d = 1/2, as noted in red. Out of that amount 8 d was credited to Sweden. 	 800:-

1054 1055 1056
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1058K	 Great Britain. Incoming prepaid letter sent from LONDON PAID 26.JU.65,” via Ostende” and Stralsund, to 		
Borås. Cancellations PD, AUS ENGLAND PER AACHEN FRANCO 27.6, 3¾, FRANCO, and SÖDRA 		
ST.BANAN 29.6.1865. Prepaid postage 1/-, as noted in red. The ”6” (Sgr) in red crayon corresponds to the 		
Prussian postage via Stralsund and Malmö to Borås. 	 700:-

1059K	 Great Britain. Incoming unpaid cover sent from LONDON E 7.FE.70 in closed mail via Denmark, to Jönköping. 		
Cancellations L1, 4, TOO LATE C.P.O., and PKXP Nr 2 16.2.1870. The sender of this letter handed it in 		
late and had to pay 1d to get his letter sent that day. The unpaid postage for a single letter was 8d, 		
of which 4d was the Danish share. The Swedish postage due became 60 öre, of which 19 skilling Rigsmynt 		
was the credit to Denmark. Scarce and superb. 	 2.000:-

1060K	 Great Britain. Incoming partly prepaid ship letter dated ”London den 25te Maj 1854” sent ”per Steamer 		
via Hull”, to Uddevalla. Cancellations LONDON PAID 25.MAY.1854, HULL SHIP-LETTER 26.5.1854 (in black 		
colour), and GÖTHEBORG 29.5.1854. Interesting cover as no direct packet service existed from UK to 		
Gothenburg during the period from Mid July 1850 to the end of August 1854. However, during that period 		
of time there was a regular mail service by ships belonging to Thomas Wilson, Sons & Co. Postage due 20 		
skill bco which applied from September 1853. 	 700:-

1061K	 Holstein. Letter sent from STOCKHOLM 14.6.1842 to Kiel. The Swedish postage from Stockholm to Helsingør 		
was 12 skill bco. The Danish rate was 29 Rigsbankskilling = 9 Lübsk Skilling. Total postage due ”10” 		
(Lübsk skilling), as noted in red, incl. 1 Lübsk Skilling as handling fee (udleveringsgebyr). Ex. Larsson. 		
Pictured in XpoNAT VII. 	 600:-

1062K	 Lombardy-Venetia. Incoming cover sent from VENEZIA 15.9. to Uppsala, via STOCKHOLM 21.SEP.54. 		
Scarce destination. 	 1.500:-

1063K	 Netherlands. Incoming letter dated ”Amsterdam 21 Octbr 1843” sent to Stockholm. Cancellations 		
AMTSERDAM 21.10, FRANCO HAMBURG, ST.P.A. 24.OCT.43, and KS&NPC HAMBURG 24.OCT.43. 		
Very fine and unusually early. 	 1.000:-

1064K	 Netherlands. Cover sent from STOCKHOLM FR.BR. 29.10.1860 to SGRAVENHAGE 2.11.1860. Notations 		
”FrBr cab” (royal letter, P: 800:-) and ”med ångbåten till Stettin” (with the steamer to Stettin). Cancellations 		
FRANCO, AUS SCHWEDEN, CÖSLIN–BERLIN 1.11, and D10. Scarce. 	 1.200:-

1065K	 Netherlands. Incoming unpaid letter sent from AMSTERDAM 17.4.62, via Germany, to Stockholm. Cancellations 		
NAPOSTTIJD, HAMBURG 19.4.62, HAMBURG KSPA(D) 19.4.62, and postage due cancellation 90 ÖRE. Superb. 	 700:-

1063

1064

1065

1060 1061 1062
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1069 10711070

1066K	 Papal States. Unpaid cover (homemade envelope, recycled from old letter) sent from SKARA 10.4.1857 		
(type 3, P: 1500:-) during the skilling banco period to Rome. French postage due cancellation for transit 28 		
(P: +1500:-). Other cancellations KS&NPA HAMBRG 15.4.1857, SUEDE-QUIEVRAIN AMB. A 16.AVRIL.57, 		
and ROMA 23.4.57. Scarce with unstamped mail to the Italian states during this period. 	 1.500:-

1067K	 Portugal. Partly prepaid letter sent from STOCKHOLM 27.7.1847 via STRALSUND 31.7 to London, and 		
forwarded to LISBOA 23.8. Other cancellations PRUSSE GIVET 5.AOUT.47, CV 7.AU.1847, PAID AD 		
16.AU.1847, THROGMORTONS, PB, and 280. Notations ”Bet. Ystad” and ”By forward of ...”. Interesting 		
item. Ex Tre-Skillingen 1988. 	 1.000:-

1068K	 Portugal. Partly prepaid letter sent from GÖTEBORG 10.12.1851 to Lisbon. Notation ”fco Gränsen”. 		
Cancellations e.g. FRANCO, HELSINGØR 13.12.1851, KS&NPA HAMBURG 15.12.1851, 		
HAMBURG 15.12, DEUTZ-MINDEN 17.12, PD, PRUSSE VALENCIENNES 19.AUG, LEY DE . 30 RS, 		
and 600. Accountancy note ”9”. Scarce and superb. 	 1.500:-

1066 1067 1068

1069K	 Portugal. Incoming partly paid cover sent from LISBOA 24.4.1868 to Nyland, ”via França”. Scarce French 		
transit cds PORTUGAL-ST J. DE LUZ 3 AMB 1, plus PP (Paid to Port), F18, PARIS ETRANGER 28.AVRIL.68, 		
and SÖDRA ST.BANAN 1.5.1868. EXCELLENT COVER. 	 1.000:-

1070K	 Russia. Incoming unpaid letter dated ”Riga den 19 Juli 1858”, sent ”via Lübeck pr Dampfschiff”, to Stockholm. 		
Cancellations RIGA 19.JUL.1858, KÖNINGSBERG BROMBERG 30.7, and AUS RUSSLAND. Nice ship mail 		
letter. 	 700:-

1071K	 Russia. Incoming prepaid letter dated ”St Petersburg 25 May 1868”, sent ”via Deutschland” to Stockholm. 		
Cancellations e.g. FRANCO, AUS RUSSLAND FRANCO 27.5.68, and STOCKHOLM 1.TUR 31.5. 		
Accountancy note ”4½”. Superb. 	 800:-

1072K	 Russia. Incoming unpaid letter dated ”St Peterburg 7 July 1869”, sent to Stockholm. Cancellations e.g. PORTO, 		
AUS RUSSLAND PORTO 5.7.69, and PKXP Nr 2 7.7.1869. Accountancy note ”5½” and postage due notation ”72” (öre). 	 700:-

1073K	 Schleswig. Incoming cover sent from FLENSBURG 30.8.1855 via HELSINGØR 1.9.1855 and HELSINGBORG 		
1.9.1855 to Stockholm. Scarce destination. 	 800:-

1074K	 Spain. Incoming cover sent from ALICANTE 24.MAR.1832 to Stockholm. Notation ”Par Paris Hambourg”. 		
Pmk ś HAMBURG and KS&NPA HAMBURG 5.4.1832. Unusually early mail from a scarce destination. Superb. 	 1.200:-

1072 1073 1074
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1075K	 Spain. Incoming cover sent from CADIZ 31.OCT.1844 to Stockholm. Cancellations PARIS 10.NOV.44, T.T. 		
HAMBURG 15.NOV.44 and KS&NPC HAMBURG 15.NOV.44. Scarce. 	 1.000:-

1076K	 Switzerland. Incoming unpaid cover sent from FLUNTERN 24.XI.70 to Trollhättan. Cancellations BASEL 24.XI.70 		
and PKXP Nr 2 28.11.1870. The NGU-Swedish postage for an unpaid letter was 5 Sgr = 45 öre, shared equally. 		
The Swizz postage was 1¾ Sgr, which together with the NGU share became ”4¼” as noted in blue. Total 		
postage due became 6¾ Sge = ”61” (öre), as noted in blue. 	 600:-

1077K	 Tuscany. Transit cover dated ”Livorno 22 Junii 1846” sent via HAMBURG 3.7, STRALSUND 5.7 and 		
GRISSLEHAMN 11.7 (type 3, P 800:-), to Finland. Scarce destination. 	 1.000:-

1078K	 USA. Letter sent from GÖTHEBORG 20.6.1835, via HAMBURG 26.JUN.1835 and KS&NPC HAMBURG 		
26.JUN.1835, to London with arrival FPO JU 29 1935. Forwarded to New Jersey with transit NEW YORK SHIP 		
25.AUG. Fragile and partly divided, but unusually early transatlantic mail from Sweden. 	 1.500:-

1079K	 USA. Incoming letter sent from NEW YORK 12.JUN, via Great Britain and Germany, to Stockholm. Cancellations 		
U.S. PKT, 23.JU, St.P.A 25.JU.52, KS&NPA HAMBURG 26.6.1852, and YSTAD 28.6.1852. 	 800:-

1080K	 USA. Incoming letter dated ”N yor’k Den 1 Mars 1854” sent to Gävle. Cancellations N.YORK AM PKT 23 8.MAR, 		
AACHEN 22.3, St.P.A. 23.MAR.54, HAMBURG 25.3, and HELSINGBORG 26.3.1854. Postage due notation ”1.60”. 		
Nice transatlantic item. 	 1.000:-

1078 1079 1080

1075 1076 1077

1081K	 USA. Incoming advertisment envelope sent from LOUISVILLE 14.NOV, by ”Prussian closed mail”, to Arlöv. 		
Cancellations N. YORK. AM. PKT 23 17.NOV, AACHEN 1.12, St.P.A. 2.DEC.55, KS&NPA HAMBURG 		
13.12.1855, KDOPA HAMBURG 2.12 and HELSINGBORG 7.12.1855. Nice transatlantic item. 	 1.000:-

1082K	 USA. Incoming unpaid folded letter dated ”New York, April 15th, 1856” sent to Stockholm, ”pr. Asia”. 		
Cancellations 46. N. YORK BR. PKT. 16.APR, AACHEN 30.4, STRALSUND 11-12 2.5, and YSTAD 5.5.1856 		
(type 2, P: 2000:-). Postage due notation ”2 Rd 12”. Superb cover. 	 1.200:-

1083K	 USA. Incoming unpaid cover sent from NEW ORLEANS 27.MAY.1860, ”pr first steamer”, to Stockholm. 		
Cancellations NEW YORK AM. PKT. 23 2.JUN, AACHEN 13.6, St.P.A. 13.6 and HAMBURG KSPA(D) 15.6.1860. 		
Postage due notation ”162” (öre). Superb. 	 1.000:-

1081 1082 1083
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1084K	 USA. Unpaid cover sent from WESTERVIK 16.5.1871 to Henderson, via Germany. Cancellations PKXP Nr 2 		
18.5.1871, LÜBECK LAUENBURG 19.5, 2½ AUSL. P., 2½, and NEW YORK US NOTES 4.JUN.29. Nice 		
transatlantic cover. 	 800:-

1085K	 USA. Unpaid cover sent from CIMBRITSHAMN 29.1.1876 to San Francisco, via MALMÖ 30.1.1876 and 		
HAMBURG 1 31.1.76. Both Swedish and German T cancellations, plus arrival NEW YORK DE 10 CTS 20.FEB. 		
Unusually early cover post-GPU to USA. 	 1.000:-

1084 1085

Incoming stamped mail / Inkommande frankerad post

1086K	 Barbados. Stamped envelope 1 d sent as printed matter from BARBADOS 12.JY.86 to Sweden. Arrival pmk ś 		
LINKÖPING 3.12.1886 and NORRKÖPING 3.TUR 3.12.1886. Scarce. 	 800:-

1087K	 Great Britain. 2x3d in pair on prepaid cover sent from NEWCASTLE 545 22.JU.71, sent in closed mail via 		
Denmark to Uddevalla. Cancellations PD, 3d, LONDON C Y 23.JU,71 and PKXP Nr 2 25.6.1871. Sent in accordnace 		
with the UK-Danish convention of 1865. The credit to Denmark was 3d. Sweden was to be credited 1½ Sgr 		
for a prepaid letter from the UK. Superb. 	 500:-

Postal documentation / Postal dokumentation
1088P	 Notebook from 1879 ”Enskild Post Kontra-Bok för Krinofogde Hugoson med Poststationen Grästorp”. Very rare. 	 2.000:-

1089K	 EXTRA POST. War against Russia 1808-1809. Defence of Swedish mainland. Requisition for Extra Mail 		
transport of one letter by Swedish Post, ordered by the military, from Norrtälje Post Office to command of the 		
fleet (Swedish Navy) without delat, 12 August (1809). Extra Mail transport was between the regular ones 		
and could only be ordered by high officials. Sweden lost whole Finland in the peace September 1809. Only 		
a handful known items and very rare related to a Swedish war. EXHIBITION ITEM! 	 4.000:-

1089

1086 1087
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1090P	 Rate tables in pocket-size, 1962–2015. Approx 40 different editions. Unusually offered in this quantity. (50). 	 500:-

1091P	 New Year greetings card (”handräckningskort”) for the Postal Headquarter in Stockholm 1892. Unusual and 		
decorative with railway scenery, and postman, written in French. Very fine condition. 	 500:-

1092K	 Handwritten receipt of the receipt of 15 Danish ducates to the value of 12 Dutch ducats, as compensation 		
for postal expenses. Dated ”Maltesholm 23 Juni 1778”. Small hole. Scarce this early. 	 500:-

1093A	 Lot 1870s–1970s. Used/unused postal receipts and similar documents. Approx 100 items. Also some mint 		
postal labels in blocks, and sheets. Interesting. 	 1.200:-

Stamps / Frimärken

Skilling Banco

Allt klassiskt Sverige (F1-51) är nyanserat av Olle Pettersson

1094	 1a	 3 skill light bluish green with cancellation STOCKHOLM 30.6.1857. Cert HOW 3,3,3. ”Ett 			 
	 mycket vackert och fräscht exemplar”. F 45000 	 �	 10.000:-

1095	 1a	 3 skill light bluish green cancelled 1857. Sign Wennberg. F 45000 	 �	 7.000:-

1096K	 1-12, 14-16, 37N1   Reprints, 1885 of Coat-of-Arms Type I é and II éé, black Local Stamp éé, 			 
	 Lying Lion 3 - 20 öre é, and Circle type, 1 Rdé. Superb quality. 	 éé/é	 3.500:-

1097	 1-5 E2	 3 - 24 skill bco, 1868 II reprint. 	 é/(é)	 2.000:-

1098	 1-5 E4 P	 3 - 24 skill bco. Imperforate corner proofs, 1885. 	 é	 2.000:-

1094 1095

1091 1092

1099	 1 E3	 3 skill green, reprint 1871. F 7500 	 é	 1.000:-

1100K	 1 F, 7-12 F   ”PARIS FORGERY” 3 skill bco and 5 - 50 öre in blocks of four. 	 éé/é	 2.000:-

1101	 P	 4 skill. Colour proof in lilac with original gum. Excellent copy with cert. HOW: 4,4,4. 	 é	 1.500:-

1102K	 2	 4 skill blue. One with cert HOW 4,4,4, and seven with shades and printings by HOW. Many 			 
	 with Excellent cancellations. 	 �	 2.000:-

1099
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1103	 2a1	 4 skill blue, thin paper. Cancellation LJUSDAL 23.5.1856. Cert HOW 4,4,4, ”Ett mycket 			 
	 vackert och fräscht märke”. Superb quality. 	 �	 1.200:-

1104	 2a1	 4 skill blue, thin paper. Superb cancellation STOCKHOLM 22.7.1856. Cert HOW 4,4,4, ”A 			 
	 beautiful stamp. The rough perforation is normal”. Superb fine. 	 �	 500:-

1105	 2a2	 4 skill blue, thin paper dense background. Box cancellation KISA 8.7.1856. F 1300 	 �	 500:-

1106	 2c	 4 skill bright blue, thin paper. Superb copy with an excellent cancellation GEFLE 15.10.56. 			 
	 Cert Obe: 4,3,4-5. Ex Sjöman. 	 �	 1.000:-

1107	 2e	 4 skill blue. Superb cancellation UDDEVALLA 18.11.1857. F 1500 	 �	 500:-

1108	 2e	 4 skill blue, medium-thick paper. Print 7a. Superb cancellation STOCKHOLM 11.6.1857. 	 �	 500:-

1109	 2e	 4 skill blue, medium-thick paper. Print 8a. Cancellation STOCKHOLM 30.12.1856. Cert HOW 			 
	 4,4,4. ” Ett mycket vackert och fräscht exemplar”. Sign Sjöman. 	 �	 500:-

1110	 2e	 4 skill blue, medium-thick paper. Print 9a. Nice cancellation STOCKHOLM 25.5.1857. 	 �	 500:-

1111	 2e	 4 skill blue, medium-thick paper. Excellent cancellation ULLÅNGER 20.3.1857. Certificate 			 
	 Obe. 4,4,5 (1984). 	 �	 500:-

1112	 2e	 4 skill blue, medium-thick paper. bent corner. The stamp has easily slipped through the 			 
	 paper. Superb cancellation NYLAND 12.3.1857. Cert HOW 1,3,4 ”Ett mycket vackert och 			 
	 fräscht exemplar m. vacker rättvänd stämpel”. F 950 	 �	 500:-

1113	 2e	 4 skill blue, medium-thick paper. Box cancellation HÖGANÄS 15.6.185(8). 	 r	 500:-

1114	 2f	 4 skill blue, dense background, medium-thick paper. Excellent cancellation ÖREBRO 			 
	 29.11.1856. 	 �	 500:-

1115	 2f	 4 skill blue, dense background, medium-thick paper. Excellent cancellation NYLAND 27.8.1857. 	 �	 500:-

1116	 2f	 4 skill blue, dense background, medium-thick paper. Cancellation SKENNINGE 25.4.1857. 			 
	 Sign Sjöman. F 2800 	 �	 500:-

1110 1111 1112 1113 1114 1115 1116

1117	 2f	 4 skill blue, dense background, medium-thick paper. Print 7c. Box cancellation WIK 			 
	 2.10.1856. Superb cancellation. 	 �	 500:-

1118	 2g	 4 skill bright blue, dense background, medium-thick paper. Excellent cancellation WADSTENA 			 
	 4.1.1857. Somewhat dirty at back. 	 �	 500:-

1119	 2g	 4 skill bright blue, dense background, medium-thick paper. Scarce cancellation THORSÅKER 			 
	 17.4.1858 (type 1, P: 3000:-). Fantastic colour. Cancellation cert HOW. F 2800 	 �	 500:-

1117 1118 1119

1103 1104 1105 1106 1107 1108 1109
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1120	 2h1	 4 skill light blue, medium-thick paper. Interesting copy cancelled with superb star 			 
	 cancellation. Pictured in the 1963 handbook. Ex Benzinger. F 1000 	 �	 1.500:-

1121	 2h1	 4 skill light blue, medium-thick paper. Superb cancellation BORÅS 10.7.1857. Cert HOW 			 
	 4,4,4. ”Ett mycket vackert och fräscht exemplar”. Superb quality. F 950 	 �	 500:-

1122	 2h2	 4 skill pale blue, medium-thick paper. Print 8b3. Nice cancellation STOCKHOLM 3.3.1857. 	 �	 500:-

1120 1121 1122

1123	 2i1	 4 skill grey-ultramarine, medium-thick paper, dense background. Slightly defective. 			 
	 Cancellation MORA 27.11.1857. Cert F Obermüller (wrong shade) 1,4-5,4. 	 �	 500:-

1124	 2i2	 4 skill grey-ultramarine, medium-thick paper. Colourful copy with medium centering, and 			 
	 with part of side-turned cancellation CARLSKRONA. 	 �	 1.800:-

1125	 2i2	 4 skill grey-ultramarine, medium-thick paper. Cancellation KÖPING 27.11.1857. 	 �	 600:-

1126	 2i2	 4 skill grey-ultramarine, medium-thick paper. A very nice and fresh copy cancelled 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 1.2.1858. Certifiacte HOW 3,3,3 (2007). F 3600 	 �	 500:-

1127	 2j1	 4 skill dull ultramarine - slate blue, medium-thick paper. Print 11b. Box cancellation 			 
	 MÖNSTERÅS 30.10.1957. Cert HOW 3,3,4. ”Mycket gott exemplar”. F 6800 	 �	 1.000:-

1128	 2j2	 4 skill grey-ultramarine, medium-thick paper. Print 11d1. Cancellation SÖDERHAMN 27.9.1957. 			 
	 Cert HOW 3,4,3. ”Mycket gott exemplar”. F 4400 	 �	 800:-

1129	 2j2	 4 skill grey-ultramarine, medium-thick paper. Cancellation WISBY 8.10.1857. Cert P Sjöman 			 
	 ”Mycket gott exemplar”. F 6000 	 �	 600:-

1123 1124 1126 1127 1128 1129

1130	 2j3	 4 skill slate grey, medium-thick paper. Fresh copy cancelled (STO)CKHOLM x.OCT.57. 			 
	 Certificate 2,4,2 (2009). Scarce shade. F 8500 	 �	 1.200:-

1131	 2j3	 4 skill slate grey, medium-thick paper. Cancellation CALMAR 6.11.1957. Cert E Harbrecht 			 
	 3,3,3. ”Mycket gott exemplar”. F 8500 	 �	 1.000:-

1132	 2j3	 4 skill slate grey, medium-thick paper. Beautiful copy cancelled SKARA 7.1.1858. Scarce 			 
	 shade with certificate HOW 3,3,4 (2015). F 8500 	 �	 800:-

1133	 2k3	 4 skill light dull blue, medium-thick paper. Print 11h. Cancellation SKARA 26.11.1957. 			 
	 Cert HOW 4,4,4. Superb quality. F 14000 	 �	 2.000:-

1134	 2l v5	 4 skill light blue, medium-thick paper. Print 12c. Line over ”4”. Cancellation GEFLE 			 
	 3.12.1857. Shade and print by HOW. F 1500 	 �	 500:-

1135	 2m	 4 skill blue, clear print, medium-thick paper. Print 14a1. Cancellation SÖDERHAMN 1.6.1858. 			 
	 Shade and print by HOW. 	 �	 500:-

1130 1131 1132 1133 1134 1135
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1137	 3a1	 6 skill grey. Print 1a-2. Short perf. Nice cancellation STOCKHOLM 30.3.1858. Cert HOW 			 
	 3,5,3. ”Vackert och välcentrerat. Liten skada från den s.k. riktspiken”. Mycket gott 			 
	 exemplar”. 	 �	 3.000:-

1138	 3b	 6 skill light grey. Print 1a. Cancellation STOCKHOLM 21.10.1856. Cert HOW 3,3,3. ” Mycket 			 
	 gott exemplar”. F 14000 	 �	 3.000:-

1139	 3d	 6 skill grey-brown. Print 3b. Cancellation STOCKHOLM 7.4.1857. Cert HOW 3,3,3. ”A very 			 
	 good looking copy of an unusual shade. Superb copy”. F 24000 	 �	 5.000:-

1140	 3e	 6 skill brownish grey on medium thick paper. Print 5-6a. Cancellation STOCKHOLM 13.4.1858. 			 
	 Cert HOW 3,4,3. ”Ett mycket vackert och fräscht exemplar. Mycket gott exemplar”. F 12000 	 �	 3.000:-

1141	 3e	 6 skill brownish grey on medium thick paper. Fresch copy cancelled STOCKHOLM 1.4.1858. 			 
	 Certificate HOW 3,3,3 (2012). F 12000 	 �	 2.500:-

1142	 3f	 6 skill grey-brown on medium thick paper. Very beautiful and fresh copy of a scarce shade. 			 
	 Cancelled STOCKHOLM 19.2.1858. Certificate HOW 3,3,3 (2018). F 13000 	 �	 3.000:-

1143	 3f	 6 skill grey-brown on medium thick paper. Print 6b. Cancellation STOCKHOLM 11.6.1858. 			 
	 Cert HOW 3,3,3. ”Ett mycket vackert och fräscht exemplar av den sista nyansen. Mycket 			 
	 gott exemplar”. Sign and cert Strandell. F 13000 	 �	 3.000:-

1144	 4a	 8 skill reddish orange. Print 1b. Cancellation WENERSBORG 14.8.1855. Print and Shade by 			 
	 HOW. F 6500 	 �	 1.000:-

1145	 4a	 8 skill reddish orange. Short perf. Nice cancellation SOLEFTEÅ 21.11.18xx. Cert B Grenstedt. 			 
	 F 6500 	 �	 700:-

1146	 4a	 8 skill reddish orange. Cancelled SMEDJEBA(CKEN) 26.4.18xx. Certificate N.S. 2.2.2-3 			 
	 (1985). F 6500 	 �	 500:-

1147	 4a v2	 8 skill reddish orange with ”double 8” variety. Print 1a. Superb box cancellation WIK 			 
	 23.7.1855. F 6500 	 �	 1.000:-

1144 1145 1146 1147

1137 1138 1139 1140 1141 1142 1143

4 skill with ”the hair” variety. Print 8a. Cancellation 
HUDIKSVALL 14.8.1857. Very sought after variety. F 12000

3 . 0 0 0 : -

1136

2v7      �
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1148	 4b	 8 skill brownish orange. Print 3. Short perf. Cancellation HUDIKSVALL 18.7.1856. ”Mycket 			 
	 gott exemplar”. F 6500 	 �	 1.000:-

1149	 4b	 8 skill brownish orange. Very beautiful and fresh copy cancelled STOCKHOLM 7.x.1856. 			 
	 Certificate HOW 3,3-4,3 (1994). F 6500 	 �	 700:-

1150	 4f	 8 skill dull yellow-orange, dense background on medium thick paper. Print 7. Cancellation 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 14.5.1857. Cert HOW 3,3,3. ”Ett mycket vackert och fräscht exemplar. Mycket 			 
	 gott exemplar”. F 5000 	 �	 1.000:-

1151	 4f	 8 skill dull yellow-orange, dense background on medium thick paper. Beautiful and fresh 			 
	 copy cancelled STOCKHOLM 24.4.1857. Certificate HOW 3,3,3 (2013). F 5000 	 �	 500:-

1152	 4f v2	 8 skill dull yellow-orange, dense background on medium thick paper, double 8 variety. 			 
	 Two short perfs. Cancellation GÖTHEBORG 3.10.1857. Cert P Sjöman. Very nice copy. F 5000 	 �	 600:-

1148 1149 1150 1151 1152

1153 1155 1156 1157

1153	 4g	 8 skill orange-yellow, blurred print on medium thick paper. Print 8b. Short corner perf. 			 
	 Cancellation STOCKHOLM 22.12.1857. Cert L E Thorsson. F 9500 	 �	 900:-

1154	 4h	 8 skill orange-yellow, clear print. Very beautiful and well centered on cut piece, 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 10.6.58. Cert HOW: 3,4,3. F 5500 	 �	 1.000:-

1155	 4h	 8 skill orange-yellow, clear print on medium thick paper. Print 9. Cancellation UDDEVALLA 			 
	 16.3.1858. Cert HOW 3,3,3. ”Ett färgfriskt märke, något ruffperforerat. Mycket gott 			 
	 exemplar”. F 5500 	 �	 1.000:-

1156	 4h	 8 skill orange-yellow, clear print on medium thick paper. Cancellation RÅDA 11.5.1858. 			 
	 Cert HOW 2,2,3. Nice copy. F 5500 	 �	 700:-

1157	 4h	 8 skill orange-yellow, clear print on medium thick paper. Very beautiful and fresh copy 			 
	 cancelled STOCKHOLM 10.5.1858. Certificate HOW 3,4,3 (2008). F 5500 	 �	 500:-

1158	 5b	 24 skill orange-red, thin paper. Print 3. Cancellation STOCKHOLM 3.6.1857. Cert HOW 3,3,4. 			 
	 ”Ett vackert exemplar. Mycket gott exemplar”. 	 �	 4.000:-

1159	 5d	 24 skill light orange-red on medium thick paper. Print 9b. Bent perf. Cancellation 			 
	 UDDEVALLA 5.3.1858. Cert HOW 3,3,3. ”Ett ovanligt fräscht exemplar med vacker färg. 			 
	 Mycket gott exemplar”. F 20000 	 �	 3.500:-

1160	 5d	 24 skill light orange-red on medium thick paper. Very fresh and beautiful, cert HOW: 			 
	 2,3,2. F 20000 	 �	 3.000:-

1161	 5e	 24 skill brownish-red, blurred print on medium thick paper. Print 8a. Cancellation 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 18.12.1857. Cert HOW 3,3,3. ”Ett mycket vackert exemplar av en sällsynt nyans. 			 
	 Mycket gott exemplar”. F 27000 	 �	 4.500:-

1158 1159 11611160
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1162	 6, 13N1	 Reprint, 1871. One black and two in brown. 	 é	 700:-

1163	 6a2	 (1 skill) black-grey-black, medium-thick paper. Superb copy with certificate HOW 4,4-5,4 			 
	 (1990). F 6000 	 �	 1.200:-

Local stamps / Lokalmärkestyp

1163

1164	 7a1	 5 öre dark green. Excellent cancellation HALSBERG 23.12.1862. Some ink at back. 	 �	 500:-

1165K	 7a1, 9b1, 11b   5 öre dark green together with 12 and 30 öre Coat-of-Arms (47 öre postage) on 			 
	 registered cover. All tied by blurred pmk LJUSDAHL 11.2.59. Cert Sjöman 1968. 	 *	 1.500:-

1166	 7b2	 5 öre green, perforation of 1865. Excellent cancellation SKÖFDE 17.1.1870. Certificate 			 
	 Lasse Nielsen (2014). 	 �	 500:-

1167	 7c2	 5 öre yellow-green. Excellent copy cancelled STOCKHOLM 28.1.1871. Cert. HOW 5,5,5 (2005). 	 �	 800:-

1168	 7c2	 5 öre yellow-green. Excellent cancellation KALMAR 10.10.1872. 	 �	 500:-

1169	 7c2	 5 öre yellow-green. Superb-Excellent copy cancelled UPSALA 25.1.1872. Certificate HOW 			 
	 4-5, 5, 4-5 (2001). 	 �	 500:-

1170	 7c2	 5 öre yellow-green. Excellent cancellation SUNDSVALL 10.2.1870. 	 �	 500:-

1171	 7f1	 5 öre light yellow-green, perforation of 1865. Excellent cancellation STOCKHOLM NORR 14.9.1872. 	 �	 500:-

1172	 7f2	 5 öre light yellow-green, perforation of 1872. Excellent cancellation BÅSTAD 4.7.1872. 	 �	 500:-

1173	 7-12	 SET (6) with nice - excellent cancellations. 9 öre with cert N Svensson. 	 �	 2.000:-

1174	 7N1	 5 öre green, reprint perf 13. Very fresh and well centered. 	 éé	 500:-

Coat-of-Arms / Vapentyp

1164 1165 1166

1167 1168 1169 1170 1171 1172
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1175	 8b	 9 öre red-lilac. Superb copy with excellent cancellation ÅHUS 23.8.1863. Certificate 			 
	 4,3,5 (2004). F 6000 	 �	 1.200:-

1176K	 8b, 9i, 10d1, 11b   2x9+12+24+3x30 öre on nice 2-fold cover sent from STOCKHOLM 6.5.1861 to Germany. 			 
	 Ship notation ”p. Nordstjernan. Cancellations FRANCO, AUS SCHWEDEN, CÖSLIN BERLIN 			 
	 10.5, and arrival pmk 11.5. The stamps which have some imperfections have been lifted 			 
	 off and the cover is renovated. UNIQUE combination. Cert HOW 1,1,3,1 (1987). Ex 			 
	 Frimärkskompaniet 1997. F 40000 	 *	 4.000:-

1175

1176

1177	 9b1	 12 öre dark blue. Excellent cancellation BJÖRNLUNDA 3.3.1859. 	 �	 500:-

1178	 9b3	 12 öre dark blue, perforation of 1865. Excellent cancellation ASKERSUND 25.3.1868. 	 �	 500:-

1179	 9c3	 12 öre blue, perforation of 1865. Excellent cancellation BALTACK 17.6.1868. 	 �	 500:-

1180	 9c3	 12 öre blue, perforation of 1865. Excellent cancellation KARLSHAMN 19.6.1870. 	 �	 500:-

1181	 9c3	 12 öre blue, perforation of 1865. Excellent cancellation LYCKSELE 29.7.1867. 	 �	 500:-

1177 1178 1179 1180 1181

1182K	 9c3	 12 öre with manuscript postmark ”x 14/2 69” on letter dated ”Hogdal den 7 Febr. 1869”, 			 
	 sent to Sveg. Also interesting plate error in lower left corner. Short perfs. 	 *	 800:-

1183K	 9c3	 12 öre with manuscript postmark ”18/2” on letter dated ”Frenninge d: 18/7 67”, sent to 			 
	 Ystad. Nice item. 	 *	 500:-

1182 1183
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1184	 9d1	 12 öre light blue. Excellent cancellation NYLAND 21.6.1860. 	 �	 500:-

1185	 9h1	 12 öre bright ultramarine. Superb-Excellent cancellation WADSTENA 27.12.1862. 	 �	 500:-

1186	 9h1	 12 öre bright ultramarine. Excellent cancellation HEDEMORA 14.8.1862. 	 �	 500:-

1187	 9i	 12 öre dull ultramarine. Excellent cancellation BOLLNÄS 5.9.1862. 	 �	 500:-

1188	 9j1	 12 öre ultramarine-grey. Excellent cancellation GAGNEF 1.2.1862. Certificate HOW 4,3,5 (2013). 	 �	 500:-

1189	 9j1	 12 öre ultramarine-grey. Excellent cancellation RONNEBY 17.9.1864. 	 �	 500:-

1190	 9j2	 12 öre blackish ultramarine. Excellent cancellation SALA 18.5.1863. 	 �	 500:-

1184 1185 1186 1187 1188 1189 1190

1191 1192 1193 1194 1195

1191	 10d2	 24 öre orange-yellow, perforation of 1865. Excellent cancellation WADSTENA 8.7.1868. 	 �	 500:-

1192	 10d2	 24 öre orange-yellow, perforation of 1865. Excellent cancellation BÅSTAD 2.5.1867. 	 �	 500:-

1193	 10e	 24 öre bright yellow-orange. Excellent cancellation ULLÅNGER 17.6.1860. 	 �	 500:-

1194	 10h2	 24 öre reddish orange, perforation of 1865. Excellent cancellation FALKÖPING 30.10.1868. 	 �	 500:-

1195	 10h2	 24 öre reddish orange, perforation of 1865. Excellent cancellation BALTACK 16.6.1867. 	 �	 500:-

1196	 11d1	 30 öre dark brown, perforation of 1855. Excellent cancellation HUDIKSVALL 11.3.1865. 	 �	 500:-

1197	 11d2	 30 öre dark brown, perforation of 1865. Excellent cancellation ÅTVIDABERG 27.7.1869. 	 �	 500:-

1198v	 11d2, 12f1   30+2x50 öre (pair) on SUPERB cover sent from STOCKHOLM 24.10.1867 to USA, via 			 
	 STRALSUND-BERLIN 27.10 and AACHEN PAID 23 CTS 28.10. Arrival cancellation. 			 
	 NEW YORK PAID. Very scarce postage, only two recorded to USA. Pictured in ”Svenska 			 
	 försändelser till utlandet före UPU”. Certificate HOW 4 (3x4) (3x4) 4. EXHIBITION ITEM. 	 *	 20.000:-

1199	 11e2	 30 öre brown, perforation of 1865. Excellent cancellation WESTERVIK 28.5.1872. Small age 			 
	 spots, and discolouration. 	 �	 500:-

1198

1196 1197 1199
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1200	 11e2	 30 öre brown, perforation of 1865. Excellent cancellation N.S.B. 14.3.1868. 	 �	 500:-

1201	 11e2	 30 öre brown, perforation of 1865. Excellent cancellation NORRKÖPING 1.7.1871. 	 �	 500:-

1202v	 11e2, 14Be   3+2x30 öre on cover front sent from STOCKHOLM 21.12.1869 to Egypt, via North Germany 			 
	 and Austria. Cancellations FRANCO and FRANCA. A couple of short perfs, the stamps have 			 
	 been removed and re-attached. Scarce destination, with this combination only two cover 			 
	 (fronts) are known. Cert HOW 3 (2,3,3), 4, 3 (2000). 	 *	 10.000:-

1203	 11f	 30 öre light brown, dense background. Excellent cancellation HERNÖSAND 12.2.1872. 	 �	 500:-

1204	 11g	 30 öre rose-brown. Excellent cancellation FAGERHULT 1.9.1872. Certificate HOW 4,4,5 (2006). 	 �	 500:-

1200 1201 1203 1204

1202

1205	 12f2	 50 öre violet-tinged rose, perforation of 1865. Excellent cancellation SMEDJEBACKEN 			 
	 14.1.1869. 	 �	 500:-

1206	 12g2	 50 öre violet-tinged rose, perforation of 1865. Excellent cancellation HEDEMORA 7.10.1871. 	 �	 500:-

1207	 12h	 50 öre rose in fresh block of four with corner margins. Three stamps éé. 	 éé/é	 7.000:-

12061205 1207
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1208	 14Bd	 3 öre orange-brown, type II. Excellent cancellation WISBY 7.12.1870. 	 �	 500:-

1209	 14Bd	 3 öre orange-brown, type II. Excellent cancellation STOCKHOLM 12.2.1872. Certificate HOW 			 
	 4,3,5 (1999). F 130 	 �	 500:-

1210K	 14Bg, h	 4x3 öre of which two stamps are heavily off-centered with part of two stamps. Sent from 			 
	 SMEDJEBACKEN 18.9.1873 to Stockholm. 	 *	 700:-

Lying lion / Liggande lejon

1208 1210 1209

1211	 p	 17 öre Sperati forgery, proof in black colour. 	 (é)	 1.000:-

1212	 15b2	 17 öre reddish-bluish lilac, perforation of 1865. Superb copy cancelled HALMSTAD 5.3.1869. 			 
	 Certificate Sjöman 4 (4) 4 (1972). F 3500 	 �	 800:-

1213	 15b2 vm	 17 öre with MARGIN WATERMARK. Fresh copy with unusually clear line along the left margin. 			 
	 Cancelled (E)NGELHOL(M). Fine and VERY RARE. 	 �	 3.000:-

1214	 15c	 17 öre bluish grey. EXCELLENT cancellation GRENNA 2.4.1871. One weakly folded corner 			 
	 perf. F 6500 	 �	 2.500:-

1215	 15c	 17 öre bluish grey. Very beautiful copy cancelled KALMAR 28.12.1870. Certificate Obe. 			 
	 3-4, 4, 3-4 (1982). F 6500 	 �	 1.200:-

1216	 15c	 17 öre bluish grey. Fresh and beautiful copy cancelled TIERP 11.12.1870. Certificate HOW 			 
	 3,3,3 (2010). F 6500 	 �	 1.000:-

1212 1213 1214 1215 1216

1217	 16e	 20 öre red. Excellent copy WISBY 20.12.1871. 	 �	 500:-

1217

Carl XV

1218K	 P	 Carl XV, Essay marks with and without lined background, 5 - 50 öre. Mixed quality. 	 (é)	 1.500:-
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1219	 18a	 4 öre dark grey. Excellent cancellation GÖTEBORG 5.5.1877. F 1300 	 �	 500:-

1220	 18b	 4 öre black grey-black. Superb centering, cancelled PKXP No 2 1.2.187x. Slightly translucent 			 
	 owner mark. Scarce shade. F 6000 	 �	 1.000:-

1221	 19c	 5 öre emerald green. Excellent cancellation HUDIKSVALL 8.10.1873. 	 �	 500:-

1222	 19h	 5 öre dull bluish green, unclean colour. Excellent cancellation HARDEMO 17.1.1879. 	 �	 500:-

Circle type perf. 14 / Ringtyp tandning 14

Allt klassiskt Sverige (F1-51) är nyanserat av Olle Pettersson

1219 1220 1221 1222

1223	 20i	 6 öre dull blue-lilac. Excellent cancellation GÖTEBORG 2.8.1875. 	 �	 500:-

1224	 21f	 12 öre greenish blue on yellowish paper. Excellent cancellation SKUTSKÄR 10.8.1872. 	 �	 500:-

1225	 21k	 12 öre blue-light blue. Excellent cancellation LAHOLM 1.3.1874. 	 �	 500:-

1226	 22c	 20 öre red-light red. Excellent cancellation WARA 28.7.1876. 	 �	 500:-

1227	 22c	 20 öre brownish red. Excellent cancellation HÖGANÄS 16.3.1876. Somewhat oxidized. 	 �	 500:-

1223 1224 1225 1226 1227

1228	 22e	 20 öre brownish red. Excellent cancellation SALA 12.5.1875. 	 �	 500:-

1229	 22g	 20 öre dull red. Excellent canellation STRENGNÄS 19.3.1877. 	 �	 500:-

1230	 24g	 24 öre dull orange-dull yellowish orange. Excellent cancellation HEDEMORA 24.5.1877. 	 �	 500:-

1232	 25j	 30 öre brown-black in strip of three. One stamp with dull gum on corner perf. Unknown 			 
	 unit in Facit and an important EXHIBITION item. 	 éé	 5.000:-

1233	 27d	 1 Riksdaler orange-brown/blue. Superb cancellation ÖREBRO 27.11.1876. 	 �	 500:-

1228 1229 1230

1232

1233
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1234	 Tj4c	 6 öre olivish grey, perf 14. Excellent cancellation WESTERÅS 1.6.1876. 	 �	 500:-

1235	 Tj5a	 12 öre blue, perf 14, blue-greyish paper. Largest known unit, strip of three, cancelled 			 
	 MORA 6.7.1874. 	 �	 1.000:-

1236	 Tj9d	 50 öre carmine-rose, perf 14, yellowish paper. F 13000 	 éé	 2.000:-

Officials, perf. 14 / Tjänste, tandning 14

1237	 L3a	 5 öre brown, perf 14. Very fine and well centered copy. F 3500 	 éé	 700:-

1238P	 L7c, 14b, 16a   On parcel card. Cancellation ARVIDSJAUR 2.6.1889. Nb L17 - scarce colour. 	 *	 1.500:-

Postage due, perf. 14 / Lösen, tandning 14

1239	 28-36, 38v1   Set with imperf stamps, 3 - 50 öre and 1 kr. 24 öre oxidized. 	 é	 4.000:-

Circle type perf. 13 / Ringtyp tandning 13

1240 1241 1242

ex 1239

1238

1234 1236
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1240	 29d	 4 öre deep grey-grey. Excellent cancellation GRENNA 20.12.1883. 	 �	 500:-

1241	 29e	 4 öre deep grey-grey on calendered paper. Excellent cancellation MOHOLM 9.6.1885. 	 �	 500:-

1242	 30a	 5 öre grey-green. Excellent cancellation SPARREHOLM 4.6.1878. 	 �	 500:-

1244	 34c	 24 öre orange-yellow. Excellent cancellation KNISTA 13.1.1882. 	 �	 500:-

1245	 34d	 24 öre yellow. Excellent cancellation LOFTAHAMMAR 20.10.1882. 	 �	 500:-

1246	 35i	 30 öre brown. Excellent cancellation BÄCKEBO 3.11.1884. 	 �	 500:-

1247	 36f	 50 öre rose-red. Excellent cancellation WEXIÖ 22.9.1882. 	 �	 500:-

20 öre red with “TRETIO” instead of “TJUGO” variety cancelled MALMÖ 
1x.5.1880. Beautiful copy on cut piece from international money order. Guarantee 

cancellations H.W. at back. Certificate HOW 3,3,3 (2018). F 65000

r

20.000:-

1243v

33v1

1244 1245 1246 1247

1248	 37	 1 Riksdaler brown/blue in block of four. A few perfs separated and partly strengtened 			 
	 with hinges. Cancelled SUNDSVALL 17.1.1880. Unusual unit. F 24000 	 �	 4.000:-

1249	 37	 1 Riksdaler brown/blue, bent corner. Nice cancellation STOCKHOLM PAKET STADEN 			 
	 20.9.1878. Cert E Harbrecht ”Ett vackert exemplar av ett ovanligt frimärke” 2,3,3. F 4000 	 �	 1.500:-

1250	 37	 1 Riksdaler brown/blue. Bent corner perf, and a short perf. Superb - Excellent cancellation 			 
	 LAHOLM 10.5.1878. Cert HOW 3,3,4-5. ”Ett mycket vackert exemplar med välplacerad stämpel”. 	 �	 1.500:-

1251	 37	 1 Riksdaler brown/blue. Superb cancellation MOTALA 21.2.1878. F 4000 	 �	 1.000:-

1252	 37	 1 Riksdaler brown/blue. Very beautiful copy cancelled NORA 15.11.1879. Certificate HOW 			 
	 3,3,4 (2014). F 4000 	 �	 1.000:-

1249 1250 1248 1251 1252
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1253	 Tj21v4	 30 öre brown, perf 13, with set-off variety. Plate 1. 	 é	 500:-

Officials, perf. 13 / Tjänste, tandning 13

1254P	 L19a	 50 öre orange-brown, perf 13. Strip of three on parcel card cancelled ARVIDSJAUR 15.3.1881. 	 *	 1.200:-

Postage due, perf. 13 / Lösen, tandning 13

1255	 42d	 4 öre grey-black. Excellent cancellation LINKÖPING 2.4.1891. 	 �	 500:-

1256	 43c	 5 öre deep green. Good centering. F 1500 	 éé	 500:-

1257K	 44b, 56a, 64a, Fk6   4+6+2x20 öre on stamped envelope 10 öre, sent registered from STOCKHOLM 			 
	 2.9.92 to Argentina. Arrival CERTIFADOS 6.OC.92. Unusual destination, R4 according to 			 
	 Facit. Ex Postiljonen 1987 and Philea 2014. 	 *	 1.200:-

Circle Type (Blue Posthorn)  / Ringtyp posthorn

1258P	 39, 45, 52-60   1885–1911 Oscar II, letterpress, posthorn on back, Copperplate, and Bicoloured 			 
	 Numeral Type with superb to excellent cancellations The entire lot is presented at 			 
	 www.philea.se. 	 �	 3.000:-

1259K	 52	 4x5 öre on privately manufactured letter card with built-in ”3-D glass eyes”, sent by 			 
	 ship mail to Finland. Finnish cancellations FRÅN UTLANDET and HELSINGFORS 			 
	 HELSINKI 9.IX.04. Very interesting item. 	 *	 500:-

Oscar II

Please also see lots # 1381–1466 / Se även objekt 1381–1466

Please also see lots # 1325–1357 and 1381–1466 / Se även objekt 1325–1357 och 1381–1466

1259

1255 1257 1256
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1260	 53	 1903 Oscar II 8 öre violet with excellent cancellation KUNGSÖR 7.5.1912. Scarce in this quality. 	 �	 500:-

1261	 53	 1903 Oscar II 8 öre violet with excellent cancellation ARBOGA 2.8.1908. Scarce in this quality. 	 �	 500:-

1262	 59v1	 1891 Oscar II 50 öre grey, imperf variety, almost éé. 	 é	 500:-

1263	 60	 1900 Oscar II 1 Kr black/red with excellent cancellation WESTERÅS 19.3.1905. 	 �	 500:-

1264	 60	 1900 Oscar II 1 Kr black/red with excellent cancellation KARLSHAMN 22.7.1904. Scarce in 			 
	 this quality. 	 �	 500:-

1265	 60P	 1900 Oscar II 1 Kr. Eleven plate- and colour proofs. 	 (é)	 2.000:-

1260 1261 1262 1263 1264

Small coat-of-arms / Lilla Riksvapnet
1266	 69	 1910 Small National Coat of Arms 2 öre with inverted wm crown. Almost invisible thin dot. 	 �	 900:-

Small coat-of-arms –  Air Mail /  Lilla Riksvapnet – Luftpost 1920

Gustav V in Medallion / Medaljong

1267	 P	 5 öre Vienna-colour proof on yellow paper. EXCELLENT centering. 	 é	 500:-

1268	 P	 Vienna-proof 1909 in blue, imperforate without wm, 5, 20, 25, 30, 35, 50 öre, 1 kr, and 5 kr. 	 (é)	 1.000:-

1269	 76P	 10 öre blue, watermark crown. Proof in strip of three with corner margins. 	 (é)	 500:-

1267

1270K	 79	 5 öre green. Mis-cut copy with parts of two stamps, from wending machine, on picture 			 
	 postcard (Söderhamn) sent from PLK 261A 21.9.1916 to Filipstad. Unusual item. 	 *	 700:-

1271K	 79, 90	 5+40 öre on interesting special delivery cover sent from LEKSAND 29.4.1918 to Germany, 			 
	 and then by fieldpost. Notation ”Feldpost”. Somewhat carelessly opened. Scarce item. 	 *	 500:-

Please also see lots # 1325–1357 and 1381–1466 / Se även objekt 1325–1357 och 1381–1466

1270 1271
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1272K	 81, 85, 71   7x1+8+20 öre on censored registered cover sent from GÖTEBORG 26.11.17 to Italy. 			 
	 Cancellations BOLOGNA POSTA ESTERA RACC.-ASS. 25.1.18, BOLOGNA POSTA ESTERA 			 
	 CENSURA MILITARE, BOLOGNA POSTA ESTERA VERIFICATO PER CENSURA (41), NON 			 
	 ADMIS À L’ENVOYEUR, and GÖTEBORG 12.2.18. Label ”BOLOGNA - POSTA ESTERA 			 
	 Corrispondenza aperta e trattenuta dalla Censura Militare Si ritorna al mittente”. Highly interesting item. 	*	 700:-

1273K	 82	 3x10 öre on special delivery postcard sent from STOCKHOLM 1.12.14 to France. It was not 			 
	 possible to send special delivery mail to France until 1.5.1913. Scarce and most probably 			 
	 earliest recorded example to this destination. 	 *	 700:-

1274	 88P	 30 öre blue. Vienna-proof 1909 in strip of three with corner margins. 	 (é)	 500:-

1272 1273

1275v	 92, 94	 55 och 80 öre (2). Superb centering. F 50000 	 éé	 15.000:-

1276	 92bz, 94	55 öre. Sign Gustav Gordon and 80 öre sign Khilblom with a red canc. 	 éé	 12.000:-

1275 1276

1277K	 97, 71, 149, 158, 165   1.98/5 kr + 2x1+10+40+80 öre on address card for insured parcel, with correct 			 
	 fee 300 öre for 7 kg + insurance fee 30 öre. Sent from LANDSKRONA 20.12.1920 to 			 
	 KRAMFORS 23.20.1920. Scarce item. F 4000 	 *	 2.500:-

1278K	 97, 98, etc.   3x1.98+5x2.12+3x1 kr + 2x3+20+2x40 öre, in total 2060 öre and correct 2-fold postage + 			 
	 inurance fee 2030 öre for the insurance amount 100.000 kr. The cover is sent from 			 
	 GÖTEBORG 3.5.1920 to Alingsås. UNIQUE and spectacular item. Ex Klassisk Filateli 1989. 	 *	 5.000:-

1279P	 101, 73	 2x3+2x12/65 öre on sample bag sent as registered pm from STOCKHOLM 14.9.1929 to 			 
	 Czechoslovakia. Weak arrival pmk and cancellarion CLA PROSTO at front. Very scarce. 	 *	 1.000:-

1280	 104v1	 Surcharge 27 / 80 öre black misplaced surcharge. Earlier unknown variety in used condition 			 
	 according to Facit. 	 �	 1.500:-

1277 1278
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Landstorm – Air Mail / Landstorm – Luftpost 1920
1281	 105-14A	 1916 Landstorm I SET on originals (10). 50 öre éé. F 3000 	 é	 500:-

1282	 105-14B	 1916 Landstorm I SET reprint with watermark lines, without surcharge (10) and at least 			 
	 two with KPV. Twelve sets known with private collectors. F 20000 	 (é)	 3.000:-

1283	 126-35v	 1916 Landstorm III SET (10) surcharge 12+8 instead of 7+3 and vice versa. 50 öre éé. All 			 
	 with authenticity signs. F 12400 	 é	 1.500:-

1279

1284	 128v1	 1916 Landstorm III 7+3 / 5+FEM / 4 öre grey inverted surcharge. Superb quality. F 6000 	 éé	 1.000:-

1285	 130v1	 1916 Landstorm III 7+3 / 5+FEM / 6 öre violet inverted surcharge. F 6000 	 éé	 1.500:-

1286	 130v1	 1916 Landstorm III 7+3 / 5+FEM / 6 öre violet inverted surcharge. F 3000 	 é	 500:-

1287	 132v1	 1916 Landstorm III 12+8 / 10+TIO / 20 öre red inverted surcharge. F 3000 	 é	 500:-

1288	 135	 1916 Landstorm III 12+8 / 10+TIO / 50 öre carmine. Misplaced surcharge. Upper right margin 			 
	 - part of surcharge on top margin - scarce. 	 éé	 500:-

1284 1285 1286 1287 1288

1289	 136-38v1	1920 Air Mail Surcharge SET (3) v1 = inverted surcharge. Fine quality. 	 éé	 1.000:-

1290K	 136-38v1	1920 Air Mail Surcharge cpl SET (3) with inverted surcharges. Separate certificates HOW 			 
	 extra fine, very fine, and extra fine, respectively. (2002). F 10500 	 é	 2.000:-

1291	 136-38v1	1920 Air Mail Surcharge, inverted surcharge. 10/3 öre éé, 20/2 öre é, and 50/4 öre on 			 
	 cut piece, cancelled VÄSTERÅS LBR 1938. 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

1292	 137v1	 1920 Air Mail Surcharge 20 öre / 2 öre yellow-orange inverted surcharge on cut piece 			 
	 cancelled FILIPSTAD 28.10.1920. Guarantee cancellation H.W. F 12000 	 r	 2.500:-

ex 1289 1290 ex 1291 1292
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Coil stamps / Bandmärken

Coil stamps and later issues / Bandmärken och senare utgåvor

Please also see lots # 1325–1357 / Se även objekt 1325–1357

1293P	 139	 3 öre (defect) on cécogramme (blindskrift) cover with content, sent from BROBY 14.10.46 			 
	 to Malmö. Very unusual single usage for this stamp. 	 *	 500:-

1294	 142Ecz	 5 öre brown-red, type II, perf 13 with inverted wmk lines + KPV. F: 18000:-. Cert Norsten 			 
	 2017. F 19000 	 �	 5.000:-

1295K	 143A, 177A   2x5+15 öre on insufficiently prepaid sunday delivery cover sent from HENÅN 20.7.35 to 			 
	 BIRKERØD 21.7.35. Postage due paid with 2x10 øre. Weak fold through one stamp. Scarce item. 	 *	 500:-

1296	 144Av2	 10 öre green, type I, tête-bêche heads against each others. A rare item. Rest of hinge 			 
	 makes the pair stable. 	 é	 1.500:-

1297	 144Av3	 10 öre green, type I, tête-bêche tails against each others. With watermark bz. A very rare item. 	 é	 2.000:-

1298	 144Av3	 10 öre green, type I, tête-bêche tails against each others, with paper folds. Superb 			 
	 centering. Cancelled TURKU ÅBO 7.11.21. UNIQUE exhibition item. F 27000 	 �	 10.000:-

1299	 144Av3	 10 öre green, type I, tête-bêche tails against each others. Cancelled with Danish boxed 			 
	 cancellation FRA SVERIGE (heavily inked). Signed BG. UNIQUE and interesting. F 27000 	 �	 7.000:-

1296 1297

1298 1299

1300	 152Acxz	1920 Gustav II Adolf 20 öre blue, perf on two sides with watermark lines + KPV. Very 			 
	 scarce, not priced in Facit. Certificate Frimärkscentralen (1962). 	 é	 2.500:-

1300

1293 1294 1295
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1301K	 154	 110 öre, single usage, on registered 3-fold cover sent from STOCKHOLM 7.7.21 to Germany. 			 
	 Arrival GÖHREN (RÜGEN) 10.7.21. Scarce item with correct postage. F 4000 	 *	 2.000:-

1302K	 155, 79, 96, 149A   5+7x10+140 öre + 4x1 kr on nice insured cover sent from STOCKHOLM 2.9.21 to 			 
	 Germany. Arrival pmk BERLIN 6.9.21. One stamp defective of less importance. 140 öre very 			 
	 scarce on letter mail. F 6000 	 *	 2.000:-

1301 1302

1303	 158	 40 öre olive-green, type I with extremely misplaced perforation. 	 éé	 500:-

1304	 159bz	 40 öre olive-green. Excellent copy with watermark KPV. F 9000 	 éé	 1.500:-

1305K	 165b	 80 öre greyish green on yellowish paper, strip of five. F 17500 	 éé	 1.500:-

1306K	 168, 186	 2x30 öre + 1 kr on registered cash on delivery cover sent from STOCKHOLM 19.4.34 to 			 
	 Poland. Arrival pmk WARZAWA 1 12.V.34, plus cancellations regarding undeliverable. 			 
	 Foreign COD usages are scarce, to Poland possible unique. 	 *	 700:-

1306

1307	 168bz	 1 Krona orange with distinct watermark KPV. F 24000 	 éé	 5.000:-

1308K	 171	 120 öre black. Strip of five, in very fine condition. F 10000 	 éé	 1.000:-

1303 1304

1307 1308
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1309	 175Acx	 15 öre violet vertical perf, with watermark lines. Very fine quality. 	 �	 1.500:-

1310	 175Acxz	15 öre violet vertical perf, with watermark lines + KPV. A fine copy of a scarce wm. F 19000 	 �	 3.000:-

1309 1310

1313K	 199	 3x20 öre on sample of no value ”Echantillon sans valeur. Prof utan värde”, sent from 			 
	 Uddevalla and cancelled PLK 226A 15.9.1924. Sent to Bayern. Very scarce item. 	 *	 2.000:-

1314K	 221	 60 öre, scarce single usage, on 2-fold air mail cover with correct postage, sent from 			 
	 GÖTEBORG 2 28.4.36 to Czechoslovakia. Arrival pmk PRAHA 82 LETISTE 29.VI.36. F 1200 	 *	 700:-

1315	 224	 2 Kr red. Very fresh block of four. F 11600 	 éé	 3.000:-

Later issues / Senare utgåvor
1316	 233a	 1931 The Royal Palace 5 Kr green, toned paper. Block of four. Superb quality. F 10000 	 éé	 1.500:-

1317	 233b	 1939 The Royal Palace 5 Kr green, white paper. Block of four. Absolute top quality. 	 éé	 2.000:-

1318	 P245, P246A   1935 500th Anniversary of the Parliament 60 öre violet-carmine. 1936 Tercentenary 			 
	 of the Post Office 5 öre green, perf at two sides. 	 éé	 500:-

1319	 P245, P246A   ”MUSTER” 1935 500th Anniversary of the Parliament 60 öre violet-carmine and 1936 			 
	 Tercentenary of the Post Office 5 öre violet-carmine in vertically pair (the empty space 			 
	 between the stamps has hinged marks). 	 éé	 500:-

1320K	 257	 1 kr, scarce single usage, on special delivery air mail cover with correct postage. Sent 			 
	 from STOCKHOLM 10.3.37 to Germany. Arrival pmk HAMBURG 1 11.3.37. 	 *	 700:-

1321P	 262	 A complete sheet including BC, and CB perforations. 	 éé	 1.000:-

1322	 469v1	 1955 Flag Day 10 öre green/blue/yellow, imperf at left variety. Superb top quality of an 			 
	 interesting mistake! F 7000 	 éé	 1.500:-

1323	 472VI, 474VI   1955 Stockholmia-55 4 öre blue (flaw) and 8 öre yellow. With old valuetext completely 			 
	 visible. 	 é/�	 500:-

1324	 2643 v	 2008 Ingemar Bergman souvenir sheet 23 IMPERFORATED. Very rare. 	 éé	 600:-

1313 1314

World Postal Congress & UPU 1924 / Kongress & Världspostföreningen 1924
1311P	 196-225	 1924. WPC and UPU, complete sets, some with excellent cancellations, e.g. 2 kr WPC, and 			 

	 1 - 5 kr UPU. 	 �	 3.000:-

1312P	 196-225	 Duplicates with e.g. Congress complete éé, and UPU complete é. Low reserve. 	 éé/é	 2.000:-
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Scarce destinations / Sällsynta destinationer

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1325K	 143E	 Albania. 5 öre on printed matter envelope sent from STOCKHOLM 1 16.9.35 to TIRANE 3 			 
	 20.IX.35. Returned to sender. Allegedly only two recorded covers to this destination, of 			 
	 which this is the only recorded pm. EXHIBITION ITEM. 	 *	 2.000:-

1326K	 56	 Gibraltar. 20 öre on cover with content sent from ROSLAGSBRO 14.6.1909 to the Swedish 			 
	 warship ”Fylgia” in Barbados. Arrival pmk GIBRALTAR 20.JU.09. Small imperfections. 			 
	 Scarce destionation, R4 (4–10 covers recorded) according to Facit. 	 *	 700:-

1327K	 52	 Greece. 2x5 öre on postcard sent from STOCKHOLM 15.7.08 to Athen. Scarce destionation, 			 
	 R4 (4–10 covers recorded) according to Facit. 	 *	 500:-

1325 1326 1327

1328K	 246C, 247C   Luxembourg. 2x5+2x10 öre on cover sent from PKP 81 6.4.37. Scarce destionation, R4 			 
	 (4–10 covers recorded) according to Facit. 	 *	 500:-

1329K	 139, 145A   Malta. 5x3+10 öre on cover sent from MALMÖ 1 13.8.26 to Birchircara. Arrival pmk 			 
	 VALETTA MALTA 20.AU.26. Scarce destionation, R4 (4–10 covers recorded) according to Facit. 	 *	 500:-

1330K	 79	 Monaco. 2x5 öre on postcard sent from GRILLBY 2.7.1913 to Monte Carlo. Arrival pmk 6.7.13. 			 
	 Two small tears in the card of less importance. Very scarce destination, R5 (2-3 recorded 			 
	 covers) according to Facit. 	 *	 1.000:-

1331K	 206	 Monaco. 60 öre on registered cover sent from STOCKHOLM 1 9.1.25. The back with large 			 
	 paper seal from ”POSTKONTORET Stockholm 1” and arrival pmk. Nice item to a scarce 			 
	 destionation, R4 (4–10 covers recorded) according to Facit. 	 *	 800:-

1328

13301329

1331
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1332K	 54	 Romania. 10 öre on postcard sent from LEKSAND 7.5.1902 to Bucarest. Transit TRELLEBORG-			 
	 SASSNITZ 141B. Scarce destionation, R4 (4–10 covers recorded) according to Facit. 	 *	 500:-

1333K	 71, 72, 84   Romania. 3x1+2+2x15 öre on censored registered cover sent from STOCKHOLM 19.10.17 			 
	 to BUCAREST 29.X.917. Austrian censor, label ”K.u.K. ZENSURSTELLE WIEN” and cancelllation 			 
	 ZENSURIERT K.U.K. ZENSURSTELLE WIEN. Refused and return to sender. Interesting item. 			 
	 Scarce destionation, R4 (4–10 covers recorded) according to Facit. 	 *	 500:-

1334K	 56	 Russia. 2x20 öre on regsitered cover sent from STOCKHOLM 20.6.02 to SVEN HEDIN in St. 			 
	 Petersburg. Arrival 9.VI.1902. Beautiful and sought after item. 	 *	 1.500:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1332 1333 1334

1335K	 52	 Algeria. 4x5 öre + letter stamp on cover sent from STOCKHOLM 7.6.07. Forwarded to 			 
	 MARMANDE 11.6.07. Scarce destionation, R4 (4–10 covers recorded) according to Facit. 	 *	 500:-

1336K	 82	 British East Africa. 10 öre on postcard sent from GRÄNNA 14.10.1919 to Swedish captain 			 
	 in the Kings African Rifles Battalion in Nairobi, British East Africa. Arrival pmk’s 			 
	 MOMBASA BRIT. E. AFRICA 5.DE.19 and NAIROBI BRIT. E. AFRICA 6.DE.1919. Forwarded 			 
	 to Lorogumo, towards Uganda. Eric von Otter was promoted in 1916 to Captain and became in 			 
	 1919 the military and administrative commander of Turkana in northwestern Kenya. He 			 
	 founded the stations Lodwar and Lorogumo. Interesting item to a scarce destination. 	 *	 1.000:-

1337K	 143A, 248A, 250   French Morocco. 5+15+25 öre on air mail cover sent from GÖTEBORG 5.4.36 to 			 
	 Marrakech. Transit pmk e.g. PARIS R.P. AVION 6.IV.1936. Very scarce destination. 	 *	 700:-

1335 1336 1337

1338 1339
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1338K	 145A	 Senegal. 3x10 öre on cover sent from SKÖNNERUD 28.1.26. Faint arrival pmk at back. 			 
	 Extremely scarce, 1K (only one cover recorded) according to Facit. 	 *	 700:-

1339K	 52	 Tunisia. 5 öre on printed matter card sent from STOCKHOLM 16.8.1901 to TUNIS REGNECE 			 
	 DE TUNIS 21.8.05. Scarce destination, R4 (4-10 recorded covers) according to Facit, and 			 
	 allegedly earliest pm. 	 *	 500:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1340K	 58	 Brazil. 2x30 öre on registered 2-fold cover sent from ESKILSTUNA 18.3.1903 to ANTONINA 			 
	 16.ABR.03. Scarce destionation, R4 (4–10 covers recorded) according to Facit, and especially 			 
	 registered mail. 	 *	 700:-

1341K	 174, 166b, 170, 172, 231   Brazil. 2x10+2x85+2x115+120+2x145 öre, in total 830 öre, on air mail cover 			 
	 sent from GÖTEBORG 21.8.36. Transit PARIS AVION 22.VIII.1936 and LE BOURGET PORT 			 
	 AERIEN SEINE 22.8.1936 and arrival pmk CORREIO AEREO 4A-T DISTRICTO FEDERAL 			 
	 25.AGO.1936. 145 öre scarce on letter mail. Ex Frimärkshuset 1984. 	 *	 1.000:-

1342K	 56	 Canada. 2x20 öre on beautiful registered cover sent from GÖTEBORG 15.12.99 to HAMILTON 			 
	 CANADA 31.DE.99. Registered mail to Canada is very scarce. 	 *	 700:-

1340 1341 1342

1343K	 56	 Chile. 20 öre on beautiful cover sent from EKSJÖ 29.3.1896 to Otto Nordenskjöld in Punta Arenas. 			 
	 Otto Nordenskjöld led mineralogical expeditions in Patagonia in the 1890s. Sought after item. 	 *	 2.000:-

1344K	 54	 Chile. 2x10 öre on cover sent from PLK 182 13.6.1908 to Carl Skottsberg in Punta Arenas. 			 
	 Forwarded to Ancud. Carl Skottsberg participated in the Swedish Antarctic Expedition 			 
	 1901–1903 on the ship Antarctic, and was leader of the Swedish Magellanic Expedition to 			 
	 Patagonia 1907–1909. Sought after item. 	 *	 1.000:-

1345K	 146A	 El Salvador. 3x10 öre on cover sent from FALUN 21.6.41 to San Salvador. At back cancel 			 
	 RECIEVED IN BAD CONDITION AT FOREIGN SECTION, MORGAN ... and seal 			 
	 ”Post Office Department UNITED STATES OF AMERICA OFFICIALLY SEALED. Arrival 			 
	 pmk SAN SALVADOR 14.JUL.1941. Some imperfections, naturally. Nice interrupted mail item. 	 		
	 Extremely scarce, 1K (only one cover recorded) according to Facit. 	 *	 1.000:-

1343

1345

1344
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1346K	 163	 Paraguay. 60 öre on registered 2-fold cover sent from LILJEHOLMEN 2.2.27. Transit BUENOS 			 
	 AIRES 3.III.27 and arrival 9.MAR.27. Scarce destionation, R4 (4–10 covers recorded) 			 
	 according to Facit, and especially registered mail. 	 *	 700:-

1347K	 183b	 Uruguay. 25 öre on cover sent from STOCKHOLM LBR 17.12.36 to Montevideo. First sent 			 
	 domestic (with prepaid foreign postage) to the shipping company for the ship concerned 			 
	 in order to be able to address the letter correctly. Arrival pmk MONTEVIDEO-CLASIFICATION 			 
	 10.ENE.1936. Scarce destionation, R4 (4–10 covers recorded) according to Facit. 	 *	 500:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1346 1347

1348 1349

1348K	 56, 58	 USA. 20+2x30 öre on address card for bilateral agreement parcel sent from ÖREBRO 23.12.1911 			 
	 to Chicago. Overseas parcel mail is very scarce. 	 *	 1.000:-

1349K	 177A	 Venezuela. 15 öre on postcard dated ”Göteborg 13/9 -34” sent to Caripito. Extremely 			 
	 scarce, 1K (only one cover recorded) according to Facit. 	 *	 700:-

1350 1351 1352
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1350K	 76	 Cyprus. 10 öre on beautiful picture postcard (Aina Stenberg) sent to STOCKHOLM 1 8.12.10 			 
	 to Limassol. The stamp with corner fold. Extremely scarce, 1K (only one cover recorded) 			 
	 according to Facit. 	 *	 1.200:-

1351K	 253	 Hong Kong. 2x40 öre on air mail cover sent from GÖTEBORG 20.11.36. Transit BERLIN-			 
	 SASSNITZ HAFEN BAHNPOST ZUG 18 21.11.36. Scarce destionation, R4 (4–10 covers recorded) 	 		
	 according to Facit. 	 *	 600:-

1352K	 59, Fk6	 Netherlands East Indies. 50 öre on stamped envelope 10 öre, sent registered ”via Genua” to Java. 			 
	 Cancellations AMBU ALA BOLOGNA 1 23.GIU.97, BATAVIA 19.7.1897, SOERABAJA 21.7.1897, 	 		
	 and MALANG 22.7.1897. Scarce destionation, R4 (4–10 covers recorded) according to Facit, 			 
	 and especially registered mail. Superb. 	 *	 1.200:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1353K	 82	 Palestina. 2x10 öre on interesting censored cover sent from GÖTEBORG 7.6.15 to Betlehem. 			 
	 Cancellations UNDELIVERABLE (ENEMY COUNTRY) RETURN TO SENDER and 			 
	 GÖTEBORG 21.6.15. One stamp defectivce, but extremely scarce, OK (no recorded covers) 			 
	 according to Facit. 	 *	 1.000:-

1354K	 54, 57	 Persia. 10+25 öre on registered cover sent from STOCKHOLM 10.12.05 to SVEN HEDIN. Arrival 			 
	 pmk TEHERAN 23.12.05. Small imperfections but still very attractive. Scarce destionation, 			 
	 R4 (4–10 covers recorded) according to Facit. Sought after item. 	 *	 700:-

1355K	 258, 177A   Siam. 2x15+50 öre on air mail cover sent from GÖTEBORG 20.7.36 to BANGKOK 26.7.36. 			 
	 Transit BERLIN-SASSNITZ (HAFEN) BAHNPOST ZUG 14 21.7.36. Scarce destionation, 			 
	 R4 (4–10 covers recorded) according to Facit. 	 *	 600:-

1353 1354 1355

1356K	 183	 Syria. 25 öre on cover sent from STOCKHOLM 1 11.10.34 to DAMAS R.P. 17.10.34. Scarce 			 
	 destionation, R4 (4–10 covers recorded) according to Facit. 	 *	 600:-

1357K	 56	 New South Wales. 4x20 öre (strip of four) on 4-fold cover sent from NORRKÖPING 3.2.99. 			 
	 Transit TRELLEBORG-SASSNITZ A 4.2.99. Scarce destionation, R4 (4–10 covers recorded) 			 
	 according to Facit, of which this rate is unique. 	 *	 1.500:-

13571356
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Military stamps / Militärmärken
1358	 MkB 2 I	Military postal stationary, 1922–28 Military Postcard ”Official stamp” 5 öre black. Text 			 

	 on reverse ”Omstående under rubriken...”. Scarce! 	 éé	 900:-

Miscellaneous / Diverse

1359 1360

Revenues / Stämpelmärken

1359	 163A	 Documentary stamp with control, 20 kr orange 1908 Documentary Stamp (No 1) IMPERFORATE 			 
	 PROOF. Fresh and rare. 	 éé	 1.000:-

1360	 163B	 Documentary stamp with control, 20 kr orange 1908 Documentary Stamp (No 2) IMPERFORATE 			 
	 PROOF. Fresh, just a vertical bend, insignificant for this rare item. 	 éé	 1.000:-

Local post / Lokalpost

1361K	 1C	 Eksjö, 10 öre black/green + F354A on cover to Malmö. Cancellation Eksjö Lokalpost and 			 
	 PKP 23, 23.3.45. 	 *	 500:-

1361

Booklets, slot-machine booklets / Häften, automathäften

1362	 H3	 1913 Oscar II 30 × 5 öre“Pris 1 krona 50 öre” on cover. F 5000 	 éé	 700:-

1363	 H143B1	 1961 Picture on Stone 20 × 10 Kr lilac-brown, wide crown and unfilled posthorn on cover, 			 
	 folded spine. F 7000 	 éé	 1.200:-

1364K	 SH18B2	 Self-adhesive stamps in cover, 2005 Signs of spring, few waves. Scarce booklet. 	 éé	 500:-

1362
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1365	 21	 ARDRE 21.4.1874. Excellent cancellation. Repaired corner. Postal: 2500:- 	 I	 500:-

1366	 21	 KRAFSLÖSA 19.6.76 (one brown perf). Superb. Postal: 4000:- 	 H	 2.500:-

1367	 53	 KÖLEFORS 23.12.1912. Rare cancellation! Postal: 4000:- 	 E	 900:-

1368	 9	 STORA RÖR 18.3.1865 type 2 on cover to Lund. Postal: 1200:- 	 H	 700:-

1369	 21	 TUNA 1.12.1874. Superb. Postal: 5000:- 	 X	 1.000:-

1370	 54	 ULLERVAD 12.12.1893. Scarce cancellation! Postal: 2000:- 	 R	 800:-

1371	 21	 WAROLA 11.11.75. Excellent copy. Postal: 3500:- 	 R	 2.500:-

Better cancellations / Bättre stämplar

1376	 Fk9	 DAGLÖSEN-KIL 31.12.1891 on postal stationery 4 öre, railway mail postmarks 1 		  1.000:-

1377	 54	 MALMÖ-KONTINENTEN 28.10.1899, railway mail postmarks 1. Very fine. Postal: 1200:- 	 M	 500:-

1378	 54	 SANDBÄCK-OLOFSTRÖM 19.10.1910, railway mail postmarks 1. Earliest known cancellation, 			 
	 SUPERB. Postal: 5000:- 		  2.500:-

1379	 9	 Y.E.B. 20.7.1868, railway mail postmarks 2 Postal: 1200:- 		  500:-

1380	 2	 Norwegian grid cancellation on 4 skill bco. Only a few known. 		  2.000:-

1372	 9	 VECKHOLM 20.4.72. Postal: 3000:- 	 C	 1.500:-

1373	 55	 ÅKULLA 12.9.1911. Rare cancellation! Postal: 4000:- 	 N	 1.000:-

1374	 35	 ÖRBY 16.9.1878. Superb. Postal: 1000:- 	 P	 500:-

1375	 54	 NORH-GENSEN 22.1.1899, rural mail postmarks 2 Postal: 2500:- 	 W	 700:-

1372 1373 1374 1375

1376

1365 1367 1369 1370 13711366

1377 1378 1379
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1381	 54	 Foreign numeral cancellation 69 of non identified origin. Interesting item. 		  500:-

1382	 32	 DENMARK. Danish numeral cancellation 41 (Mariboe) on Swedish stamp 12 öre Circle type perf 			 
	 13. Also with Swedish cancellation HÅKANTORP 1.11.1883. UNIQUE cancel on Swedish stamp? 		  1.000:-

1383v	 33d	 DENMARK. Gothenburg–Frederikshavn route. Danish numeral cancellation 19 (Frederikshavn) 			 
	 used on Swedish stamps, 20 öre Circle type perf 13 in strip of three, together with single 			 
	 line FRA SVERRIG and transit FREDERIKSHAVN 1.POST 30.11 on 3-fold cover sent to Germany. 			 
	 Arrival NIESKY 2.12.82. UNIQUE EXHIBITION ITEM. 		  7.000:-

1384	 Tj16	 DENMARK. Danish cancellation K. OMB.3 24.10.95 on Swedish 10 öre official stamp large size 			 
	 perf 13. Interesting as official stamps were not allowed abroad other than to Norway. 		  500:-

1385	 PS1	 DENMARK. Danish single line cancellation FRA SVERIGE on Swedish stamp for foreign postal 			 
	 official mail. Possibly UNIQUE? 		  500:-

1386	 53	 DENMARK. Ystad–Rønne route. Danish single line cancellation (F)RA YSTA(D), on Swedish 			 
	 stamp, 8 öre Oscar II. 		  500:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

”The Foreign Postmarks Collection”

 Baltic and North Sea Countries mail GPU–1940 

Part IV

1383

1381 1382 1384 1385 1386

1387 1388 1389 1390 1391 1392
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1387	 39	 DENMARK. Gothenburg–Copenhagen route. Danish cancellation FRA SVERIGE G on Swedish 			 
	 stamp 10 öre Oscar II letterpress. Postal: 1000:- 		  500:-

1388	 39	 DENMARK. Danish TPO cancellation HELSINGØR 2.TOG 4.2 on Swedish stamp 10 öre Oscar II 			 
	 letterpress. Superb cancellation. 		  500:-

1389	 30	 DENMARK. Danish TPO cancellation HELSINGØR 4.TOG 10.4 on Swedish stamp 5 öre Circle type 			 
	 perf 13. EXCELLENT cancellation. 		  500:-

1390	 45	 DENMARK. Danish TPO cancellation HELSINGØR JB PE 2.TOG 2.2 on Swedish stamp 			 
	 10 öre Oscar II letterpress with ph. EXCELLENT cancellation. 		  500:-

1391	 54	 DENMARK. Danish TPO cancellation KJØBENHAVN-HELSINGØR 14.TOG 25.5 on Swedish 			 
	 stamp 10 öre Oscar II. Superb cancellation. 		  500:-

1392	 52	 DENMARK. Danish TPO cancellation SYDSJÆLL.JB.PKT. (21?).TOG 19.1. on Swedish stamp 5 öre 			
	 Oscar II. Scarce. 		  500:-

1393	 Tj16B	 DENMARK. Danish TPO cancellation KJØBENHAVN HELSINGBORG T.420 24.11.07 on 			 
	 Swedish official stamp 10 öre. Interesting and scarce as officials were not allowed abroad other 			 
	 than to Norway. 		  500:-

1394	 39	 DENMARK. Swedish cancellation MALMÖ-KÖPENH. 13.10.1901 on Danish stamps 3x4 øre 			 
	 Bicoloured type in strip of three. Very fine. 		  500:-

1395	 54	 DENMARK. Swedish cancellation HELSINGBORG 12.4.1890 on Danish stamp 10 øre Coat-of Arms 			 
	 type. Superb cancellation. 		  500:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1396K	 22f	 FINLAND. Stockholm-Åbo route. Finnish boxed cancellation ANK 15.9 in violet colour, on 			 
	 Swedish stamp 20 öre pale orange on letter dated ”Stockholm den 13 Septbr 1873”, sent to 			 
	 Åbo. Certficate and signed Sjöman (1968). Most probably UNIQUE. Ex Lars Hedberg, Grand 			 
	 Prix STOCKHOLMIA 55. 		  3.000:-

1393 1394 1395

1397

1397K	 22f	 FINLAND. Stockholm-Åbo route. Finnish circle cancellation ÅBO 1.11.1875 in blue colour on 			 
	 Swedish stamp, 20 öre pale orange Circle type perf 14, together with boxed cancellation 			 
	 ANK 1.11 on cover dated ”Stockholm den 30 Okt”, sent to Åbo. Possibly unique. 		  4.000:-

1396
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1398	 46	 FINLAND. Finnish town cancellation BJÖRNEBORG 1.6.90 on Swedish stamp 20 öre Circle type 			 
	 with ph. Superb cancellation. 		  500:-

1399	 33	 FINLAND. Finnish town cancellation GAMLAKARLEBY 16.10.85 on Swedish stamp 20 öre Circle 			 
	 type perf 13 on cut piece. Very fine. 		  500:-

1400	 31	 FINLAND. Finnish town cancellation HANGÖ 3.4.84 on Swedish stamp 6 öre Circle type perf 			 
	 13. Very fine. 		  500:-

1401	 33	 FINLAND. Finnish town cancellation HANGÖ 26.3.188x on Swedish stamp 20 öre Circle type 			 
	 perf 13. EXCELLENT cancellation. 		  500:-

1402	 39	 FINLAND. Finnish town cancellation HANGÖ 31.12.1885 on Swedish stamp 10 öre Oscar II 			 
	 letterpress. Superb cancellation. 		  500:-

1403	 46	 FINLAND. Finnish town cancellation HELSINGFORS ANK. EXP. 13.VI.89 on Swedish stamps 20 			 
	 öre Circle type ph in pair. Two small foxing spots. 		  500:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1398 1399 1400 1401 1402 1403

1404 1405 1406 1407 1408 1409

1404	 45	 FINLAND. Finnish manuscript pmk ”Hfors” on Swedish stamp 10 öre Oscar II letterpress with 			 
	 ph. Insignificantly worn corner perf. Scarce. 		  500:-

1405	 28	 FINLAND. Finnish low box cancellation KARIS in blue on Swedish stamp 3 öre Circle type 			 
	 perf 13. Two folded corner perfs. Most probably UNIQUE on Swedish stamp. 		  500:-

1406	 33	 FINLAND. Finnish town cancellation MARIEHAMN 25.6.1883 on Swedish stamp 20 öre Circle type 			 
	 perf 13. Superb cancellation. 		  500:-

1407	 45	 FINLAND. Finnish town cancellation NIKOLAISTAD 3.10.85 (Vaasa) on Swedish stamp 10 öre 			 
	 Oscar II letterpress with ph. Superb cancellation. Scarce. 		  500:-

1408	 152Abz	 FINLAND. Finnish town cancellation TURKU ÅBO 2.III.21 on Swedish stamp 20 öre Gustaf II 			 
	 Adolf. EXCELLENT cancellation. 		  500:-

1409	 46	 FINLAND. Finnish single line cancellation ILMA on Swedish stamp 20 öre Circle type ph. 		  500:-

1410	 33	 FINLAND. Finnish figure cancellation (Laitinen 47), on Swedish stamp 20 öre Circle type 			 
	 perf 13, used in Åbo. Signed A. LAITINEN SF. Very fine. R5 on Swedish stamp F33. 		  700:-

1411	 45	 FINLAND. Finnish figure cancellation (Laitinen 56), on Swedish stamp 10 öre Oscar II 			 
	 letterpress with ph. Signed A. LAITINEN SF. Very fine. 		  500:-

1412	 33	 FINLAND. Finnish figure cancellation (Laitinen 64B), on Swedish stamp 20 öre Circle type 			 
	 perf 13, used in Åbo. Signed A. LAITINEN SF. Superb. R4 on Swedish stamp F33. 		  500:-

1413	 46	 FINLAND. Finnish figure cancellation (Laitinen 116), on Swedish stamp 20 öre Circle type 			 
	 ph, used in Åbo. Signed A. LAITINEN SF. Superb. R5 on Swedish stamp F46. 		  700:-

1414	 33	 FINLAND. Finnish figure cancellation (Laitinen 117A), on Swedish stamp 20 öre Circle type 			 
	 perf 13, used in Kristinestad. Signed A. LAITINEN SF. RR on Swedish stamps. 		  1.000:-
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1415	 79	 FINLAND. Finnish figure cancellation (Laitinen 226), on Swedish stamps 4x5 öre Gustaf V 			 
	 in medallion in two pairs, used in Vaasa. One stamp signed A. LAITINEN SF. RR on Swedish stamp F79. 		  700:-

1416	 43	 FINLAND. Finnish figure cancellation (Laitinen 231), on Swedish stamp 5 öre Circle type 			 
	 ph, used in Åbo. Signed A. LAITINEN SF and ”Hellman”. Very fine. RR on Swedish stamp F43. 		  700:-

1417	 45	 FINLAND. Finnish figure cancellation (Laitinen 231), on Swedish stamps 2x10 öre Oscar II 			 
	 letter press with ph in pair, used in Åbo. One stamp signed A. LAITINEN SF. Superb. RR 			 
	 on Swedish stamp F45. 		  700:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1410 1411 1412 1413 1414

1415 1416 1417

1418 1419 1420 1421

1418	 82	 FINLAND. Finnish figure cancellation (Laitinen 256A) on Swedish stamps 2x10 öre Gustaf V 			 
	 in medallion in pair. One stamp signed A. LAITINEN SF. RR. 		  700:-

1419	 82	 FINLAND. Finnish figure cancellation (Laitinen 320), on Swedish stamps 2x10 öre Gustaf V in 			 
	 medallion in pair. One stamp signed A. LAITINEN SF. Superb cancellation. RR on Swedish stamps. 		  1.000:-

1420	 54	 FINLAND. Finnish figure cancellation (Laitinen 358), on Swedish stamps 2x10 öre Oscar II 			 
	 in pair, used in Raumo. One stamp signed A. LAITINEN SF. Very fine. R3 on Swedish stamp F54. 		  500:-

1421	 33	 FINLAND. Finnish figure cancellation (Laitinen 360), on Swedish stamp 20 öre Circle type 			 
	 perf 13, used in Nykarleby. Signed A. LAITINEN SF. Superb cancellation. 		  500:-

1422	 46	 FINLAND. Finnish figure cancellation (Laitinen 410), on Swedish stamp 20 öre Circle type 			 
	 ph, used in Åbo. Signed A. LAITINEN SF. Superb. R2 on Swedish stamp F46. 		  500:-

1423	 46	 FINLAND. Finnish figure cancellation (Laitinen 413), on Swedish stamp 20 öre Circle type 			 
	 ph, used in Åbo. Signed A. LAITINEN SF. RR on Swedish stamp F46. 		  700:-

1424	 40	 FINLAND. Finnish figure cancellation (Laitinen 441), on Swedish stamps 3x2 öre Circle type 			 
	 ph in strip of three (reinforced), used in Åbo. Signed A. LAITINEN SF. R5 on Swedish stamp F40. 		  700:-

1422 1423 1424
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1425	 46	 FINLAND. Finnish figure cancellation (Laitinen 441), on Swedish stamp 20 öre Circle type 			 
	 ph), used in Åbo. Signed A. LAITINEN SF. 		  500:-

1426	 32	 FINLAND. Foreign (Finnish?) figure cancellation (8 bars), on Swedish stamp 12 öre Circle 			 
	 type perf 13. 		  500:-

1427	 35	 FINLAND. Foreign (Finnish?) figure cancellation (six rays with figure 3 in the middle), 			 
	 on Swedish stamp 30 öre Circle type perf 13. 		  500:-

1428	 82	 FINLAND. Foreign (Finnish?) figure cancellation (star within circle), on Swedish stamp 10 			 
	 öre Gustaf V in medallion. EXCELLENT cancellation. 		  500:-

1429	 96	 FINLAND. Foreign (Finnish?) figure cancellation (seven bars), on Swedish stamp 1 kr Gustaf 			 
	 V in medallion. Superb cancellation. 		  500:-

1430	 143A	 FINLAND. Foreign figure cancellation (Laitinen 144?), on Swedish stamps 2x5 öre Standing 			 
	 Lion in pair on cut piece. Superb cancellations. 		  500:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1425 1426 1427 1428 1429 1430

1431 1432 1433

1431	 46	 FINLAND. Private shipping company pmk (Finnish) QVITTERAS AUG. KJELLGRE(N). Interesing 			 
	 item. 		  500:-

1432	 52v1	 FINLAND. Finnish boxed cancellation PAQUEBOT, on Swedish stamps 2x5 öre Oscar II in 			 
	 imperforated pair, used in Mariehamn. Scarce. 		  500:-

1433	 54v1	 FINLAND. Finnish ship silhuette cancellation POSTI POST on Swedish stamps 2x10 öre Oscar 			 
	 II in imperforated margin pair. Superb. 		  500:-

1434	 11	 FINLAND. Swedish cancellation STOCKHOLM K.E. 22.7.1875 on Finnish stamp 32 p Coat of Arms 			
	 m/75 Copenhagen printing. Signed MIKKO OSSA SF. Very fine and scarce. F 4000. 		  2.000:-

1435	 13	 FINLAND. Swedish cancellation STOCKHOLM K.E. 14.4.1882 on Finnish stamp 5 p Coat of Arms 			 
	 m/75. EXCELLENT cancellation. 		  1.000:-

1436	 14	 FINLAND. Swedish cancellation STOCKHOLM K.E. 7.6.1878 on Finnish stamp 8 p Coat of Arms 			 
	 m/75. Scarce on this stamp. 		  500:-

1437	 17S	 FINLAND. Swedish cancellation STOCKHOLM K.E. 18.5.1880 on Finnish stamp 25 p Coat of Arms 			
	 m/75. Superb cancellation. 		  500:-

1434 1435 1436 1437 1438 1439 1440
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1438	 18S	 FINLAND. Swedish cancellation STOCKHOLM O.K.E. 27.10.1878 on Finnish stamp 32 p Coat of 			 
	 Arms m/75. Scarce cancellation. 		  1.500:-

1439	 17L	 FINLAND. Swedish cancellation LUND 22.12.1884 on Finnish stamp 25 p Coat of Arms m/75. 			 
	 Lund port of call due to ice obsticles? Superb cancellation. Possibly UNIQUE item. 		  1.000:-

1440	 17	 FINLAND. Swedish cancellation SUNDSVALL 22.9.1883 on Finnish stamp 25 p Coat of Arms m/75. 			 
	 Very fine. 		  500:-

1441	 18S	 FINLAND. Swedish cancellation SUNDSVALL 19.6.1877 on Finnish stamp 32 p Coat of Arms m/75. 		 500:-

1442	 17	 FINLAND. Swedish steam boat cancellation ÅNGBÅTS PXP No 116 8.10.1884 (route Vaasa-			 
	 Härnösand-Sundsvall) on Finnish stamp 25 p Coat of Arms m/75. Cancellation from the first year. 			 
	 Postal: 1000:- 		  500:-

1443	 23	 FINLAND. Swedish steam boat cancellation ÅNGBÅTS PXP No 116 6.8.1889 (route Vaasa-			 
	 Härnösand-Sundsvall) on Finnish stamp 25 p Coat of Arms m/75. 		  500:-

1444	 R19	 FINLAND. Swedish cancellation FEJAN 13.8.1910 on foreign stamps 5x2 kop Russian definitive 			 
	 series m/09. Fejan was a quarantine station in the northern part of the Stockholm 			 
	 archipelago which operated only during a few short periods, e.g 100723–101212. Superb 			 
	 and very scarce. Postal: 2000:- 		  1.000:-

1445	 267	 FINLAND. Swedish cancellation HAPARANDA LBR 26.3.43 on Finnish stamp 2 mark Lion type 			 
	 m/30. Scarce. 		  500:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1441 1442 1443 1444

*

50.000:-

1446v

11

FINLAND. Åbo-Stockholm route. Swedish circle cancellation STOCKHOLM 
K.E. 17.7.1875, on Finnish stamp 32 p COPENHAGEN PRINTING, together with 
boxed cancellation FRÅN FINLAND, on cover sent to Sweden. Arrival cancel-
lations STOCKHOLM 17.7.1875 and STOCKHOLM 2.TUR 17.7. Forwarded to 
Lysekil. Earliest recorded usage of the Från Finland cancel. Certificate Touri 
”Extremely rare and very fine cover” (2003). SUPERB EXHIBITION ITEM. 

Ex Sundman. Facit 130000:- 
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1447	 46	 GERMANY. Swedish town cancellation LUND 22.12.1891 on German stamp 1889 Crown/Eagle 5 pf 			
	 green. EXCELLENT and scarce. 		  500:-

1448	 49	 GERMANY. Swedish town cancellation KATRINEHOLM 25.8.1891 on German stamp 1889 Crown/Eagle 			
	 25 pf orange. EXCELLENT and possibly UNIQUE. Signed. 		  700:-

1449	 48	 GERMANY. Swedish town cancellation UPSALA 22.4.99 on German stamp 1889 Crown/Eagle 20 pf 			 
	 blue. EXCELLENT and scarce. 		  500:-

1450	 47	 GERMANY. Swedish boxed cancellation (F)RÅN TYSKLAND on German stamps 1889 Crown/Eagle 		
	 10 pf in pair. This ”Från” cancel is rarely seen on stamps. Very scarce. Postal: 15000:- 		  3.000:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1447 1448 1449 1450

1451	 29b	 GREAT BRITAIN. British cancellation HULL K4 25.NO.83 on Swedish stamp 4 öre Circle type perf 13. 	500:-

1452	 31g	 GREAT BRITAIN. British cancellation 383 (Hull) on Swedish stamp 6 öre Circle type perf 13. 			 
	 EXCELLENT cancellation. 		  700:-

1453	 33	 GREAT BRITAIN. British cancellation 383 (Hull) on Swedish stamp 20 öre Circle type perf 			 
	 13. Superb cancellation. 		  500:-

1454	 46	 GREAT BRITAIN. British cancellation 383 (Hull) on Swedish stamp 20 öre Circle type ph. 			 
	 Superb cancellation. 		  500:-

1455	 52	 GREAT BRITAIN. British cancellation 383 (Hull) on Swedish stamp 5 öre Oscar II on cut 			 
	 piece. EXCELLENT cancellation. 		  500:-

1451 1452 1453 1454 1455

1456 1457 1458 1459

1456	 64v1	 GREAT BRITAIN. British duplex cancellation 383 HULL 4.NO.95 on Swedish stamps 4 öre 			 
	 Bicoloured numeral type in imperforated pair. Superb cancellation. F: 5000. 		  1.500:-

1457	 45	 GREAT BRITAIN. British cancellation HULL P 14.OC.88 on Swedish stamp 10 öre Oscar II 			 
	 letterpress with ph. Very fine. 		  500:-

1458	 54	 GREAT BRITAIN. British cancellation HULL 5H 8.AP.94 on Swedish stamps 2x10 öre Oscar II. 		  500:-

1459	 54	 GREAT BRITAIN. British cancellation GRIMSBY C 16.MR.94 on Swedish stamps 2x10 öre Oscar 			 
	 II on cut piece. Scarce. 		  700:-
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SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1460	 56	 GREAT BRITAIN. British cancellation GRIMSBY K 10.AU.93 on Swedish stamp 20 öre Oscar II. 			 
	 EXCELLENT cancellation. Tiny pin hole. Scarce. 		  500:-

1461	 45	 GREAT BRITAIN. British duplex cancellation 561 (NEWPORT DO)CKS on Swedish stamp 10 öre 			 
	 Oscar II letterpress. Very scarce, possible UNIQUE on Swedish stamp? 		  700:-

1462K	 33e	 NORWAY. Norwegian town cancellation CHRISTIANIA 8F 19.IX.1883 on Swedish stamp, 20 öre 			 
	 Circle type perf 13, which has been nullified, due to not valid from Norway. Sent ”via England” 			 
	 to USA. Transit NEW YORK B DUE 10 CENTS 7.OCT.83, and arrival DEER LAKE MICHIGAN 			 
	 . Postage due paid with 10 c. Small faults, but UNIQUE EXHIBITION ITEM. 		  5.000:-

1463	 45	 NORWAY. Norwegian number cancellation 96 on Swedish stamp 10 öre Oscar II letter press 			 
	 with ph. Scarce. Postal: 4000:- 		  2.000:-

1464v	 33f	 RUSSIA. Russian circle cancellation BALTISKIJ PORT 31.3.1886 (julian calender, = 12/4 			 
	 gregorian) on Swedish stamps, 2x20 öre Circle type perf 13, on 2-fold cover sent to Åbo, 			 
	 Finland. Ship notation ”per Express”. Due to ice obstacles the steamer had to call at an 			 
	 icefree Russian port. Arrival cancellation ANK 15.4. Certificate HOW 3-4, (4-4) (3,3) 4 			 
	 (1994). UNIQUE and very intesresting interrupted mail item. 		  5.000:-

1465 1466

1460 1461 1463

14641462

1465v	 26	 RUSSIA. St. Petersburg-Stockholm route. Cover with 8 kopek, cancelled STOCKHOLM OKE 			 
	 27.6.1878 and on the side boxed cancellation FRÅN RYSSLAND. Very early usage of the FRÅN 			 
	 RYSSLAND cancellation (Second earliest recorded date). The STOCKHOLM OKE cancellation is 			 
	 very rare on stamp on cover, on Russian stamp most probably unique. Decorative and 			 
	 attractive EXHIBITION ITEM. 	 	 15.000:-

1466K	 26	 RUSSIA. St. Petersburg-Stockholm route. Cover with 8 kopek, cancelled STOCKHOLM KE 			 
	 30.6.1878 and on the side boxed cancellation FRÅN RYSSLAND. Very fine and rare. 		  3.000:-
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Crash mail / Crashpost

Various covers / Diverse försändelser

1467 1468

1469 1470 1471

1467	 	 Cover from Finland to Sweden with steam ship Bores accident 31.12.1899. Lilac label. 	 1.200:-

1468	 	 Picture postcard with Swedens first air mail flight 22,9.1912. The plane made an emergency landing 		
	 on the water, the mail dropped into the water, was recovered and dried, the stamps were glued 		
	 on, and cancelled LIDINGÖ VILLASTAD. 	 1.200:-

1469K	 	 From Stockholm 1932 to Armenia with Russian anilin stamp ”Arrived to Moscow with damages. Scarce. 	 1.200:-

1470K	 	 From Finland to Sweden. The plane crashed near Åbo 7.11 1941. 	 1.200:-

1471K	 	 Letter from Stockholm to London 6.7.1934. Crashed in Malmö 7.7.1934. Label in French. 	 1.200:-

Postal stationery / Helsaker

Postcards / Enkla brevkort

1472K	 bKe4	 Postcard 10 öre dated ”Malmö d. 21 Juli 81” sent by ship mail to Germany. Only cancelled with 		
	 foreign pmk’s STRALSUND 21.7.81 and AUS SCHWEDEN PER STRALSUND. Unusually early. 	 700:-

1473K	 bKe4	 Postcard 10 öre sent from STOCKHOLM 3 30.11.1885 to Poland (Russia) and forwarded to Austria. 		
	 Russian label regarding forwarding and Austrian label regarding undeliverable mail ”Ohne Angabe 		
	 der genauen Haus-adresse (Bezirk, Gasse, Haus-Nr.) in Wien unbestellbar. Interesting item. 	 500:-

1474K	 bKe5	 Postal stationery card 15 öre sent from KALMAR 5.10.1892 to Shanghai. Arrival cds. 		
	 KAISERLICH DEUTSCHE POSTAGENTUR SHANGHAI 12.11.92 and SHANGHAI LOCAL 		
	 POST 12.NO.92. Sent by P&O steamer ”Oceana” from Brindisi 9.10, via Port Said 12.10, 		
	 and Aden 17.10, to Colombo 23.10, and by P&O ”Ganges” from Colombo 22.10, via Penang 31.10, 		
	 Singapore 2.11, and Hong Kong 8.11, to Shanghai 12.10. Rare postal stationery card, Facit 8000 SEK. 		
	 Pictured in the NORDIA 2015 exhibition catalogue. 	 6.000:-

1475K	 bKe5	 Postcard 15 öre correctly used from FALUN 4.11.1890 to Argentina. Cancellations PKXP No 2C UTR N 		
	 5.11.1890, CARTEROS No 1 CAPITAL 3.DI.90 and BUENOS AIRES 3.DI.90. Unusual destination, R4 		
	 according to Facit. Ex Sören Andersson 1990. F 8000 	 4.000:-

1472 1473 1474 1475
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1476K	 bKe13	 Postcard 10 öre dated ”Gborg d. 15/7 92”, sent by ship mail from Gothenburg to Great Britain. 		
	 Cancellations 383 HULL 7F 17.JY.92, SHIP LETTER LONDON A 8.JY.92 and SWEDEN BY 		
	 STEAMER. Superb. 	 700:-

1477P	 bKe33a-t	  Postcard 15 öre with views, complete SET (20) both unused and used with correct postages to 		
	 foreign destinations, e.g. to Russia, USA, and Japan. Some with air mail. In total 40 cards 		
	 mounted on exhibition pages. F 10200 	 1.500:-

Reply postcards / Dubbla brevkort

1476

1480K	 bKd8, 43	Reply part 5 öre additionally paid with 5 öre Circle Type, sent from HAMBURG 30.11.89 to GÖTEBORG 		
	 2.12.1889. One folded corner perf of less importance. 	 500:-

1481K	 bKd18	 Reply card 8+7 öre with date number 718, both parts sent, first from STOCKHOLM 21.2.1919 to 		
	 Limhamn, and the reply part from LIMHAMN 21.4.19 to Stockholm. Scarce postal card to find sent 		
	 in the both directions. 	 500:-

1482K	 bKd30	 Outer envelope (empty) for ten reply postal cards 20+20 öre. Control mark A.J. Very scarce. 	 500:-

Letter cards / Kortbrev

1480 1481 1482

1483K	 kB21vIV	Unused imperforated letter card 10 öre. Very scarce, R5 according to Facit. 	 1.000:-

1483

1478 1479
1478K	 bKe33t 	 ESSAY for postcard in approved colour but with non approved value stamp 10 öre. It is also missing 		

	 the indicia SVERIGE SUEDE. Very scarce exhibition item. 	 1.500:-

1479K	 bKe33t 	 ESSAY for postcard in non approved colour and value stamp 10 öre. It is also missing the indicia 		
	 SVERIGE SUEDE. Very scarce exhibition item. 	 1.500:-
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1484v	 éé/é collection 1855–1958 in old album. Almost complete collection 4 - 24 skill bco reprint 1885, Black 		
and brown Local Stamp reprint 1885, Coat-of-Arms öre complete, Circle type 14 - 13 ph, 1 rd perf 13 		
reprint, and General Post Office 5 kr éé. G V in Medallion 55 and 80 öre is missing. Landstorm I - III 		
complete, big section coil stamps, WPC and UPU complete, no pairs. Complete sections of official- and 	 	
postage due stamps. Fine quality 	 15.000:-

1485v	 éé collection 1886–1969 in Leuchtturm album with stamp mounts. An almost complete collection. Missing 		
stamps are of little to no importance. Also including the two ”Värnamo stamps”, both with certificate (H 		
O-W 1995, both classified as 3,3,5 copies). Paper varieties and wm varieties are also represented. 		
Excellent quality 	 10.000:-

1486A	 éé. Very fine collection 1877–1960 in Leuchtturm album with slip case. Containing e.g. nice Coil stamps 		
incl 186c, F209, many BC/CB-pairs, F246-57, and 337C, nice Official stamps incl TJ 4, and 22B etc. F 		
approx 81600. 	 6.000:-

1487A	 éé/é collection 1916–1963 in Lindner album with stamp mounts. Landstormen I - III complete, good Coil 		
Stamp part, 1924 years sets complete, BC/CB-pairs e.g. 1939 Gustaf V large numerals 10 öre and 1941 The 		
Royal Castle 5 Kr blue. Mostly fine quality 	 5.000:-

1488A	 éé/é collection about 1890–1985 in four Verbis albums with e.g. good Coil stamps. 1924 years sets complete, 		
many BC/CB-pairs. Very high cat value. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 5.000:-

1489A	 éé collection 1911–1969 on visir leaves. 325 strips of five, mainly Coil stamps (F 69 - 683). Catalogue 		
value exceeding 140 000 SEK according to vendor (Facit 2008). Excellent quality (>1500) 	 5.000:-

1490A	 éé. Collection approv 140 different strips of five 1911–36 incl F67, 141, 142Acxz, 149A, 152Abz, 190b, 		
240-58 etc. F approx 151000. Also some duplicates, not counted. 	 5.000:-

1491Bb	éé accumulation 1930s–1970s in banana box. Close to 300 not opened coils with stamps, all from low face 		
value to denominations up to 2 SEK or more. The coils are signed and with end slip. Excellent quality (10000s) 	 5.000:-

1492P	 éé. Universal Postal Union. Lot with mostly units, e.g. 1 kr in block of four (slightly separated), 1 		
and 5 kr in pairs, 2 kr single, 50 öre (14 copies), 60 öre (eight copies), and 80 öre (six copies). High 		
catalogue value. Low reserve! Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 4.000:-

1493A	 éé/é collection 1886–1974 in DAVO album with stamp mounts. Album with slip-case and eight visir leaves. 		
E.g. fresh set F 471-75 souvenir sheets, several BC/CB-pairs, and PS1. F 70400:- (1986) acc to vendor. 	 4.000:-

1494A	 éé/é. Collection Circle types–1936 in Verbis album incl good Oscar and GV Medallion, several Coil stamps, 		
complete Congress and UPU mainly é, Official- and Postage due stamps etc. (350) 	 4.000:-

1495A	 Mostly éé. Thick binder with duplicates Oscar II–1966. E.g. nice Coil stamps, units incl better WPC 1924, 		
some Official stamps etc. 	 4.000:-

1496L	 Unused collection/accumulation 1910s–1990s in nine casette boxes. Also a very few used stamps. Cat value 		
over 200.000 SEK acc to vendor. Approx. 12 kg. (1000s) 	 4.000:-

1497L	 éé accumulation 1912–1970 in banana box. Four albums, one stockbook, visir leaves, stockcards etc, with 		
mostly éé stamps, many in multiplicate. Also larger units as parts of sheets (20-25 stamps). Also strips 		
of 5five, and apporox 30 year sets from the period 1965–1980 in the material. 1000s of stamps. Excellent quality 	 4.000:-

1498P	 éé lot BC/CB-pairs in stockbook. Heavily duplicated, often in larger units. F 44775 	 3.500:-

1499A	 éé. Collection strips of five 1920–55. Several better e.g. 143Ea, 151A, 153bz, 154, 155bz, 163a, 168d 		
(strip of four), 176C, 193 (two), 237, 246-57, 336 etc. Also five BC/CB-pairs. SEK around 70000 	 3.500:-

1500P	 éé. World Postal Congress. Lot with mostly units, e.g. 50 öre (22 copies), 60 öre (four copies) and 80 		
öre (14 copies), (two 30 öre é). High catalogue value. Low reserve! Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 3.000:-

1501P	 éé lot. BC and CB pairs in panes in incomplete booklets in good variation and quality, e.g. Ling BC 		
(seven) + CB (five), G V 80 years CB (five) + BC (six), and Bellman CB (eight) etc, F approx 20000. 	 2.500:-

1502A	 éé/é. Duplicate collection Coil stamps with high value F139-74 incl e.g. about 160 strips of five and 		
many strips of three/four, some varieties etc. 	 2.500:-

1503P	 Unused lot Oscar–1940s on leaves. E.g. 1 kr Oscar é (two), 13 BC/CB-pairs incl Linné BC, good Coil stamps 		
etc. Fine quality 	 2.000:-

1504A	 éé collection/accumulation 1924–1970 in three albums without stamp mounts. Mint strips of five, starting 		
with UPU congress in Stockholm 1924, continuing with coil stamps from 1930 in two albums. Additonally 		
one album with mint stamps etc beginning at 1890. Also including the Gustaf V issue 1928 with the overprint 		
”Makuleras”. Excellent quality (>1000) 	 2.000:-

Mainly unused stamp collections Sweden / I huvudsak ostämplade frimärkssamlingar Sverige
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1505A	 éé/é collection 1862–1966 in visir album. Includes the Landstorm I-II complete, UPU congress 1924 complete 		
éé, Stockholm castle 1931 (both paper varieties), some BC/CB-pairs from the period 1938–1941, and a lot 		
more. Mostly good quality (>500) 	 2.000:-

1506A	 éé/é accumulation 1880s–1990s in album with several better stamps, and pairs. Mostly fine quality (1000) 	 2.000:-

1507A	 Unused collection 1870s–1944 in KABE album with stamp mounts. E.g. Circle type in mixed quality, F 124 		
éé, some better Coil stamps, and 14 better 1924s mainly é, good 1930s and 1940s incl some BC/CB-pairs 		
etc. Also some officials and dues. Somewhat mixed quality 	 2.000:-

1508K	 éé/é/(é) accumulation O II and Bicoloured Numeral Type. 27 imperforated stamps/proofs in e.g. pairs and blocks. 	 1.500:-

1509K	 (é). Proofs with Gustaf V in medallion, 14 stamps. 	 1.500:-

1510A	 Mostly éé accumulation approx 1890–1935 in album with e.g. two copies of 1916 Landstorm II 10+4,90 / 5 		
kr blue é and good values from 1924-sets. Mostly fine quality 	 1.500:-

1511K	 (é). Proofs with Gustav V in medallion. 22 stamps in e.g. blocks and pairs. 	 1.000:-

1512K	 (é). Proofs with Gustaf V in medallion, four values: 10, 20, 35, and 50 öre, e.g. Vienna-proof 1909. (10) 	 1.000:-

1513P	 éé. Collection blocks of four 1889–1936, several better eg. F51, 66, 67, 126-35, 149C, 175C, 197cx, 238 		
(two) etc. Fine quality. SEK 29000 	 1.000:-

1514A	 éé. Collection 190 different strips of five 1914–71 incl F153, 195, 226-29, and 483-89 etc. F 17300. 	 1.000:-

Face value lots / Nominalpartier
1515L	 Accumulation 1970–2015 in banana box. 37 unbroken year sets with Swedish booklets from the period 1997–2015. 		

Additionaly 17 year sets from the 1970s and two year books 1987/88. Huge face value (>15000 SEK). 		
Excellent quality 	 5.000:-

1516L	 E.g. many strips of five 1970s–1990s incl useful denominations, some souvenir sheets etc. Good variation. 		
Face value approx 10000 SEK. 	 2.500:-

Discount booklet lots / Rabatthäftespartier
Please also see lots # 1570 / Se även objekt 1570

1517v	 100 booklets, all ”Within the Nordics”. 	 10.000:-

1518v	 93 booklets, all ”Within the Nordics”. 	 9.000:-

1519v	 Accumulation 1979–1990 in box. 82 booklets (70 for use within the Nordic countries, 12 for use within Sweden).	 8.000:-

1520v	 Used collection 1855–1967 in Facit album with home made stamp mounts. Almost complete with many 		
shades/duplicates Coat-of-Arms, Lying lion, and Circle type. 3 skill reprint é, 4 skill×5, 8 skill fine 	 	
copy certificate HOW and good section Coil stamps incl several wm e.g. 152cxz, 162cx. Complete ”Landstorm”, 	 	
Congress, UPU, all BC/CB pairs, complete officials and postage dues incl the unusual variety Tj22Bv. Very 		
high catalouge value. 	 20.000:-

Mainly used stamp collections Sweden / I huvudsak stämplade frimärkssamlingar Sverige

1521v	 Used collection Skill bco–Circle Type in Leuchtturm album. Incl four F 1 (rep), F 3c (cert 1-2,3,3), four 		
F 4, F 5 (rep), F 6a2, F 13, F 15c (cert 2-3,5,1-2) etc. Some stamps missing and somewhat mixed quality 		
in the beginning, but mostly chosen copies with superb–excellent cancellations. Sixteen certificates are 	 	
included. Excellent start for an exhibition collection. The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. (273) 	 20.000:-

ex 1521
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1522v	 Used collection 1855–1949 in Verbis album with stamp mounts. Partly over-complete with duplicates 		
also of better stamps and beautiful cancellations. E.g. 3 skill (two) – both space fillers, 4 skill (two), 	 	
def 8 skill, repaired 6 skill, re-perforated 24 skill, Congress/UPU complete, most of the BC/CB-pairs, 		
etc. Very high value. 	 15.000:-

1523A	 Mostly � old collection 1855–1938 in album with many Coat-of-Arms, Skilling Banco, 3 (three), 4 (eight), 		
6 (four), 8 (nine), 24 skill banco (four), and öre in shades, e.g. 9 öre (five), and so on. 1924 years sets 		
complete, many Official and Postage Due Stamps. Please see scans at www.philea.se. In the beginning 		
mixed quality, later fine 	 15.000:-

1524P	 Used collection 1855–1935 on leaves. Almost complete collection (excl 3 sk, 55 + 80 öre, and F 124 = (é)		
including many better stamps. Also some extra shades, good watermarks etc. All important pages shown 		
on our website. Mostly good quality 	 12.000:-

1525A	 Used collection 1855–90 in album. Specialized in shades, Incl 4 sk bco (26), 8 sk (three), many Coat-of-		
Arms, and Circle type. Also some nice cancellations. Fine quality 	 10.000:-

1526L	 Used collection 1870–1990. An incredible collection of city cancellations, railway cancellations, military 		
cancellations, rural post cancellations etc in 29 stockbooks in two removal boxes. All city cancellations 		
in order from A to Ö of the first letter. Worth a close look. Mostly very fine to excellent quality on the pmk ś. 		
All cancellations with descriptions. Must be picked up. Mostly good quality Approx. 35 kg. (1000s) 	 10.000:-

1527De	 Used. Collection 4 skill–2013 in four Viking albums. E.g. 6 + 8-skill (minor faults), both Local stamps, 		
complete Coat-of-Arms and Circle types, F15, nice Coil stamps, complete Territorial Defence, WPC, and 		
UPU, many BC/CB-pairs, complete Official- and Postage due stamps. More or less complete in main numbers 		
after 1920. 	 8.000:-

1528P	 Used collection. 3 öre - 1 krona Official stamps. Perf 14 in shades on 21 leaves with 113 stamps, several 		
with excellent cancellations, and 18 covers. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 7.000:-

1529A	 Used lot in stockbook. F 2 4 Skilling banco sorted by shades, incl i (two) also few covers. Fine quality 		
(120 + 8 covers) 	 6.000:-

1530P	 Used accumulation 1855–1940s on leaves. Very interesting selection of mainly medium priced or better 		
stamps. E.g. Superb cancellations, many 1924 stamps incl 1 + 2 kr Congress, and 1-5 kr UPU (5 kr short 		
corner perf), better Circle type stamps etc. Very good variaion and high cat value, please inspect! The 		
entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality (350-400) 	 5.000:-

1531A	 Used collection 1885–1990 in two Leuchtturm albums. E.g. 4 skill (three), Coat-of-Arms (24), Brown Local, 		
Lying lion (11), Circle type perf 14 (58) incl 4 öre, Circle type perf 13 with and without posthorn (151), 		
large officials, and dues. Congress 1924 complete except 5 kr. Plenty of 1920s incl wmks, paper varieties, 		
several BC/CB pairs. Many very fine postmarks etc. Very high value. 	 5.000:-

1532A	 Used collection 1920–49 in album incl BC/CB-pairs, and covers, many with Perfect cancellations. Please inspect! 	 4.000:-

1533A	 Used accumulation 1855–1862 in stockbook with 4 skill bco (19) in many diff, 8 skill bco, 5 öre (16), 9 		
öre (five), 12 öre (160), 24 öre (16), 30 öre (twelve), 50 öre (eleven), one black Local Stamp, and two brown. 	 4.000:-

1534A	 Used. Collection 1855–1920s incl ten 4-skill, def 6-skill, many Coat-of-Arms, and Lion types, approx 500 		
Circle types, some Territorial Defence, good Coil stamps incl two F142Ea, several nice cancellations etc. 		
F approx 90000. Mostly fine quality. 	 4.000:-

1535P	 Used accumulation. Postage dues perf 14. Interesting accumulation with units, e.g. block of 13 and ten 		
of 3 öre, block of six of 5 öre, block of eleven of 12 öre and block of eight of 1 krona. Partly strengthened 		
and mixed quality. Please inspect. 	 3.000:-

1536P	 Used collection 1928–1960 on leaves without G V right profile, and Three Crowns, but incl BC/CB-pairs. 		
Very nice to excellent cancellations. Excellent quality 	 3.000:-

1537A	 Used collection 1920–1936 in album without stamp mounts. Coil stamps specialized, including several better 		
watermark and paper varieties + Congress, and Union complete with 30 öre blue green and watermarks. Please 		
see scans at www.philea.se. 	 3.000:-

1538A	 Used. Album with about 2350 copies 12 öre Coat-of-Arms incl some nice cancellations, and ultramarine 		
shades etc. Also approx 125 other values 5-50 öre. Mostly fine quality. 	 3.000:-

ex 1527
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1539A	 Used. Old collection 1855–1949 incl three 4-skill, def F3, and two F4, nice Coat-of-Arms, Circle types, 		
Official- and Postage due stamps, many WPC, and UPU etc. High value. 	 3.000:-

1540L	 Used accumulation 1890–1911 in box. Oscar II - huge material with options for good cancellations, shades, 		
plate flaws, varieties etc. Something to explore. Mixed quality (>10000) 	 3.000:-

1541A	 Used collection 1855–1975 in Leuchtturm album with stamp mounts. E.g. Coat-of-Arms, 17 öre, Circle type, 		
F 124=é, both 1924 sets to 1 kr, and some BC/CB-pairs. Modern section almost complete. Also some officials, 		
and dues. High cat value. Mostly fine quality 	 2.500:-

1542	 Used lot. Lot with 18 better stamps Skilling–Circle type incl 4 sk shade, 9 öre Coat-of-Arms, 17 öre, 1 		
rd perf 13,and other better Circle type etc. The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. 	 2.000:-

1543	 Used lot. Attractive selection of 16 items brown local (short perfs)–Circle type incl many superb copies. 		
Please inspect! 	 2.000:-

1544P	 Used collection on leaves. Complete collection Officials, Dues, and Military (Only M 8, and one cheap 		
military stamp is é). Also incl extra shade Tj 4b, and the scarce L 7a, however no Tj 22B. Mostly fine quality 	 2.000:-

ex 1545

1545P	 Used collection O II–Landstormen on leaves, and some varieties of Circle type and O II. Superb to excellent 		
cancellations. The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. Excellent quality 	 2.000:-

1546A	 Used collection O II–G V in Medallion in album. Many with perfect cancellations. Several covers cancelled 		
Lidingö Villastad. 	 2.000:-

1547A	 Used 1855–1975 in album. Almost complete with almost all pairs, and high values. Most stamps with very 		
fine cancellations. Also some duplicates and some good covers. Mostly fine quality 	 2.000:-

1548A	 Used collection 1936–73 in Leuchtturm album with stamp mounts. Comlete incl BC/CB-pairs (which are in 		
slightly mixed quality but margins are sufficient in most, if not all cases). Mostly fine quality 	 2.000:-

1549A	 Mostly � accumulation Circle Type ph, provisionals, and some Oscar in cassette box. Duplicates, incl 		
coloured cancellations, a few varietes such as set-offs, and displaced posthorns, blocks of four, and 		
other. (1200) 	 2.000:-

1550A	 Used collection varities, cancellations, and curiosa, Coat-of-Arms–Coil stamps in album. Nice mixture, 		
incl a few officials, and postage dues as well. Somewhat mixed quality (500) 	 2.000:-

1551P	 Used collection Coat-of-Arms on visir leave. Incl four copies 9 öre, and one strip of three of 30 öre on 		
cut piece. Mostly with beautiful to superb cancellations. Also one cover with 5 + 2x20 öre, with heavy 		
fold through one stamp, sent to Great Britain in 1869. Somewhat mixed quality (54) 	 1.500:-

1552A	 Used collection 1858–1990 in five stockbooks with city cancellations specifically from the county of 		
Gästrikland. Items in the books are stamps, stamps on pieces of covers, covers, postcards, postal 		
stationeries, postal documents etc. As far as can be seen a good coverage of cancellations. Mixed quality 		
(>1000) 	 1.500:-

1553P	 Used collection. 3-20 öre Circle type perf 14 on four leaves with seven stamps, several with exellent 		
cancellations, and seven covers. The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. 	 1.000:-

1554P	 Used collection Crown and Posthorn on visir leaves. All different with specified shades, papers and vm, 		
incl 156cxz, 162cx, 165cxz, and 168bz. Also two stamps with plate cracks. (94) 	 1.000:-

1555A	 Used accumulation 1855–1938 in stockbook. E.g. 4 skill (four), Coat of arms 5 öre (four), 9 öre, black 		
local issue, 3 öre Lying lion (ten), plenty of Circle type, and large officials etc. Mixed quality. 	 1.000:-

1556A	 Used collection 1870–1950 in stockbook. Steam ship mail cancellations from No 1 to No 188. All cancellations 		
described according to type, period of use etc. Very fine material. Mostly fine quality (approx 500) 	 1.000:-

1557A	 Used. Album with several hundreds of pair combinations 1939–94, booklets, booklet panes, and mini sheets 		
etc. F approx 38800. 	 1.000:-

1558L	 Used collection/accumulation 1880– in box. City cancellations on Swedish stamps. Many better. Mounted in 		
albums, in stockbooks, on stock cards, and on album leaves. Mixed quality (>2000) 	 1.000:-
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1559L	 Used accumulation 1880–1910 in box. 24 bundles (mostly with 100 stamps in each) Oscar II and Bicoloured 		
Numeral Type + four bundles large officials. Additionally one envelope with more than 100 large officials 		
30 öre perf 13, and some 200 g Oscar II and large officials on cut pieces. According to the vendor the 		
material was collected some 110 yeras ago and has not been touched since then. Mixed quality (>2000) 	 500:-

1560P	 Used F 68-104, 136-38. Gustaf V in Medallion without (5-50, 65, 90 öre - 1 kr) and with surcharge even 		
Small National Coat-of-Arms, and 1920 Air Mail Surcharge SET (3) with very nice to excellent cancellations. 		
The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. 	 1.000:-

1561P	 Used. Coil Stamps, 250 copies with very nice to excellent cancellations. The entire lot is presented at 		
www.philea.se. 	 2.000:-

Mixed stamp collections Sweden / Frimärkssamlingar med blandat innehåll Sverige

1562v	 éé/é/� collection 1855–1911 in album without stamp mounts. Incl a nice 6 sk bco cancelled STOCKHOLM 		
16.4.58, 8 sk bco, good Coat-of-Arms type II with some nice cancellations (e.g. Stenstorp), both locals, 		
Lion type 1862 with shades, complete numeral type all perf varieties with all listed shades, officials 		
and postage due both cancelled and mint, many blocks of four (one Oscar II 5 öre with inv wm), a couple 		
of nice cancellations, and much more. Mostly good quality (>500) 	 10.000:-

1563A	 éé/é/� collection/accumulation 1855–1985 in four albums. One album with a collection 1858–1985. Mostly 		
good quality 	 10.000:-

1564A	 éé/é/� collection 1856–1920 in album. Two copies of each locals, good section with shades on Oscar II 5 		
och 10 öre, and several excellent cancellations. Also imperforated stamps of Oscar II 5 och 10 öre. Good 		
quality. (150) 	 6.000:-

1565P	 éé/é/� collection 1855–1919 on leaves. Almost complete incl 3 - 24 skill bco in mixed quality. The entire 		
lot is presented at www.philea.se. In the beginning mixed quality, later fine 	 5.000:-

1566A	 éé/é/�. Collection 1855–1975 in Facit album incl nice Coat-of-Arms and Territorial Defence incl F125éé, 		
F55-60é, F65éé, complete Postage dues, and better Coil stamps, 233béé (short perf), all BC/CB-pairs incl 		
both Royal Palaces éé, 337Céé etc. Everything é/éé after 1924. Mostly fine quality. 	 4.000:-

1567A	 éé/é/� collection 1855–1963 in Lindner album with stamp mounts. Landstormen I-III completeo, god part 		
with Coil stamps, 1924 WPU, and UPU complete, many BC/CB-pairs. From 1889 é/éé and before �. 		
Mostly good quality. 	 2.500:-

 Booklet collections / Häftessamlingar

1568Dd	Enormous lot in five boxes 1941–71. Probably 4000-4500 booklets incl several better priced. VERY HIGH 		
CATALOUGE VALUE. Approx. 12 kg. 	 20.000:-

1569v	 Accumulation 1983–1998 in box. 14 albums with booklets H 370-440 according to Facit. 1000s of booklets. 		
All with markings or any form of printing variety carefully described. Face value exceeding 50 000 SEK. 		
Excellent quality 	 15.000:-

1570v	 Accumulation 1981–1986 in box. 100 booklets with discount stamps (county Coat-of-Arms issues). 	 10.000:-

1571v	 Accumulation 1960s–1970s in removal box. Comprehensive stock consisting of approximately 10000 booklets 		
from the period. Many of the booklets with different types of markings. Face value probably more than 40 		
000 SEK. Excellent quality Approx. 15 kg. 	 10.000:-

1572L	 Accumulation 1940–2000 in removal box. 19 archive boxes with booklets H 54 - H 416, all packed in glassine 		
envelopes. Probably more than 5000 booklets. All booklets described on the glassnine envelopes according 		
to cylinder digit, spine print, control number, positions, varieties in printing, and colour etc. Unusually 		
comprehensive material. A part of a stamp dealers stock (ex Tjärnlund). Excellent quality Approx. 15 kg. 	 10.000:-

1573L	 Accumulation 1960– in box. Face value material. Booklets (mostly denomination 10-12 SEK). Also some 		
envelopes with stamps. Face value more than 30 000 SEK. Excellent quality 	 9.000:-

1574L	 Collection 1900–1970 in removal box. Comprehensive collection of Swedish booklets (H 9 - H 304) in eleven 		
storage boxes. All items carefully described according to Facit. A lot of varieties observed. Several 		
hundred booklets. Low reserve! Excellent quality Approx. 15 kg. (1000s) 	 7.000:-

1575Cb	Fresh and well-arranged stock 1972–1979. Facit 120348:- acc to enclosed list (face value 14843 SEK). 		
Mostly fine quality. (2191) 	 7.000:-
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1576Bc	 Accumulation 1938–2000 in box. Several hundred booklets, all stored in glassine envelopes. Comprehensive 		
notes about spine print, cylinder digits, control numbers, different types of varieties etc on every 		
envelope, if existing. Many markings! Excellent quality 	 5.000:-

1577Ec	 Accumulation 1939–2000 in banana box. More than 2000 booklets and machine booklets, many with different 		
types of markings (spine print, cylinder digit, control number). All booklets with any type of marking 		
is stored in glassine envelopes and carefully described. So are also all booklets with any type of variety. 		
Part of a dealers stock. Excellent quality 	 5.000:-

1578L	 Collection/accumulation 1911–2010 in removal box. Twelve boxes for glassine envelopes with booklets 		
H 10–H 584. All booklets in glassine envelopes with careful description of markings, varieties, plate flaws 		
etc on every envelope. Someting for the specialist. At least 3000 booklets. Excellent quality 	 5.000:-

1579L	 Accumulation 1942–2010 in box. Some hundreds of booklets. The major part is stored in glassine envelopes 		
with careful descriptions on every envelope. Huge face value. Huge catalogue value. Fine quality 	 5.000:-

1580L	 Collection 1951–1965 in nine albums. Machine booklets, highly specialized collection HA 1-26. Almost all 		
varieties and markings (cylinder digits, control numbers, and spine markings). Nine different copies of 		
HA 1, and 29 different copies of HA 2. Great material. Excellent quality Approx. 10 kg. 	 5.000:-

1581L	 Collection 1941–1985 in banana box. Excellent collection H 57-360, including e.g. H 60 with cylinder 		
digit, H 65:0 with cylinder digit, H 65:1, H 143 A, H 143 B1, B2, and much more. Cylinder digits, control 		
numbers, and spine prints are rather frequent. Please check. Excellent quality 	 5.000:-

1582Eb	 Collection 1939–1987 in four albums well-filled with booklets. Observed are H52 with and without cylinder 		
digit, H 53, H52 (different varieties), H55 a and b, 59 (with varieties), H64B, H71Ib1, H73 with varieties, 		
H 106 with varieties, H116 B1, H117 A1B, H 118A1a, and a lot more. A great accumulation of regular stamps 		
from the 1950s and 1960s. Excellent quality 	 5.000:-

1583Bb	 Accumulation 1918–1965 in box. At least 2000 booklets with and without different markings. Many of the 		
booklets in bundles of 20 or 50 with signed wrappers. Part of a dealers stock. Favourable reserve. 		
Excellent quality 	 5.000:-

1584Ba	 Accumulation 1941–1977 in box. Four archive boxes (+) with booklets. More than 2000 booklets, all in 		
glassine envelopes. All markings, varieties etc carefully described. Part of a dealers stock. Interesting 		
material. Excellent quality 	 5.000:-

1585Fe	 Accumulation 1920–1942 in box. Booklets, from H 9 to H 55, most of them man made and stapled. In total 		
more than 140 booklets, many of them good, yet many not complete. Although a very interesting material. 		
Mostly good quality 	 3.000:-

1586L	 Collection/accumulation 1912–2000 in box. A couple of hundred booklets in glassine envelopes in a wooden 		
cabinet with six drawers. Every booklet carefully described according to markings, varieties etc. Excellent 		
quality 	 3.000:-

1587Bc	 Accumulation 1939–1996 in glassine envelopes. H 42 - H 476 in a cabinet with twelve drawers. Many hundred 		
booklets with a lot of different varieties. All listed carefully. Fine quality 	 3.000:-

1588A	 Collection with approx 225 booklets mostly with margin signs/spine prints H210-262, e.g. H211 (two). 	 2.500:-

1589A	 Collection/accumulation 1940–77 in three albums. E.g. H65 in two copies. Many with ”cyls, kn, RT”. 	 2.000:-

1590Mb	Accumulation 1940–2010 in box. Some hundred booklets in glassine envelopes, all described accordint to 		
type, marking, varitety etc. Many triples in the box. Excellent quality 	 2.000:-

1591L	 Box with hundreds of bookets from H 54–modern. Many different marks, noted by specialist. Ex Tjärnlund. 		
Three kg. 	 2.000:-

1592Fe	 Accumulation 1944–1986 in box. Original packages of 100 booklets of H 69 (!), H 73 (!), H 180 (English 		
text), H 205, H 214, H 228, H 238, H 276, H327, and H 371. In total 1000 booklets. Excellent quality 	 1.500:-

1593Bc	 Accumulation approx 1940–85 in box. Many with ”cyls, kn, RT”. Very high cat value. 	 1.500:-

1594Mb	Accumulation 1977 in box. Two archive boxes with H 301 (Wild berries, 1977). A couple of 100 booklets 		
with (probably) all varieties according to Facit included, and some more as well. Something for the 		
specialist! Excellent quality 	 1.000:-

 Cancellation collections / Stämpelsamlingar

1595L	 Duplicate collection with several 1000s of Town cancellations A-Ö in nine binders. Counties A-Y incl many 		
beautiful cancellations from small communities. Approx. 20 kg. 	 6.000:-
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1596L	 Accumulation 1858–modern in box. City cancellations, rural mail cancellations, military cancellations, 		
railway cancellations etc (POB, LBB; PKP, PKXP etc) on stamps in albums, stockbooks, on Visir leaves etc. 		
A lot to explore. Mixed quality (1000s) 	 5.000:-

1597L	 Collection/accumulation with several thousands of Railway stamps in eight albums incl PLK 119-452, PKXP 		
1-113, PKP 1-452, some FKMB etc. Approx. 17 kg. 	 5.000:-

1598A	 Collection with approx 2300 POB-cancellations mostly 1930s–1980 incl many better and beautiful. Also 		
approx 250 copies F72 on cut pieces cancelled to order. 	 4.500:-

1599A	 Coat-of-Arms 12 öre. Duplicate collection with more than 1200 cancellations incl few other values. Many 		
beautiful cancellations, and small communities. 	 4.000:-

1600L	 Duplicate collection with approx 9-10000 PKP cancellations 1-299 in four binders incl many beautiful and 		
some better ones. 	 3.000:-

1601L	 Collection with approx 400 covers with POSTANSTALTEN cancellations nr 1001-1738 in seven binders incl 		
many better ones. Approx. 13 kg. 	 3.000:-

1602A	 Three collections with PKXP cancellations nr 1-452 incl several beautiful. (3600) 	 2.500:-

1603A	 F-County. Duplicate collection with approx 1200 Coat-of-Arms–modern + approx 200 covers and cards in two 		
binders. Many beautiful cancellations, and small communities. 	 2.000:-

1604A	 Album with approx 95 PS:s, covers, and cards with Railway cancellations incl 88 PLK 118-452. Containing 		
many better ones incl e.g. Gefle-Rättvik 1.8.91 on bKe7. 	 2.000:-

1605A	 Old date collection Oscar II 2.1.1885-31.12.1911 incl several beautiful, and also better cancellations. 		
Probably about 8000 stamps. 	 2.000:-

1606A	 Collection PKXP 1-113 and PLK 118-452 incl duplicates. Coat-of-Arms–1930s in three albums. At least 2600 		
cancellations. 	 2.000:-

1607P	 Accumulation 1890–1900 on visir leaves. Steamship mail (Ångbåtspost) cancellations on stamps, covers etc. 		
Interesting material. Somewhat mixed quality (>500) 	 1.500:-

1608A	 Binder with 50 POB cancellations on covers and cards 1935–83. E.g. Hakkasbyn 1, Jönköping 5, Kiruna 3, 		
Kättinge, Vetlanda 2 (1962), and Vilhelmina 12 etc. 	 1.500:-

1609A	 Approx 135 covers/cards and 325 stamps with PKP cancellations mostly 1910s–1970s incl many better ones, 		
e.g. superb PKP 82, 4.8.44 on Military stamp. 	 1.500:-

1610A	 Very beautiful selection of 375 different stamps 1980–2007 with Superb-Excellent cancellations. 	 1.500:-

1611P	 OSCAR II T-County. Collection with 110 different mostly superb-excellent cancellations incl e.g. Laggaretorp, 		
Tived on F39, Öskeviksby etc. 	 1.000:-

1612P	 Accumulation 1890–1960 on visir leaves. City cancellations. All from the county of Jämtland (Z-county). 		
Mostly good quality (>500) 	 1.000:-

1613P	 Accumulation 1858 in stockbook. Facit No 9, hundreds of stamps with different types of cancellations 		
(city, railway). Many with good descriptions. Somewhat mixed quality (>500) 	 1.000:-

1614P	 Accumulation 1872–1890 on visir leaves. Numeral type stamps, all with city cancellations. All stamps with 		
explaining labels. Some better cancellations in the material. Somewhat mixed quality (approx 1000) 	 1.000:-

1615Bc	 Accumulation Prephilately–modern, incl much Oscar in seven albums in removal box. Somewhat messy collected, 		
but seems interesting, incl several superb cancellations. E.g. from Hälsingland, and Gästrikland. Also 		
incl some covers and cards. From estate. Approx. 14 kg. (1000’s) 	 1.000:-

1616L	 Collection/accumulation 1952–80s in stockbook. Superb/Excellent ordinary cancellations, on the first day 		
of issue, from different towns. Please see scans at www.philea.se. (195) 	 900:-

1617	 Lot RAY POSTMARKS. HOFVA, SANDVIKEN and WINSLÖF. Mixed quality of which one repaired. P: 4000. (3) 	 700:-

FDC collections / FDC-samlingar

1618L	 Accumulation 1935–1974 in box. More than 200 FDCs, all with cachets. Starting with the Lützen jubilee. 		
Somewhat mixed quality 	 1.000:-

Cover collections / Brevsamlingar

1619A	 Lot with 31 Airmail covers 1912–51 incl many scarce flights. E.g. HF 1 + F 82 LIDINGÖ-VILLASTAD 25.9.12, 		
several different destinations incl Chile 1936, and Malmö-Wien 1929 (Ispost) etc. 	 1.200:-
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1620P	 Collection. The Gothenburg Parcel Post Experiment 1970–1976 (Postens Lokalpaket Distribution i Göteborg). 		
24 address cards or part of ditto, incl two scarce ”snabbutkörning” (= quick delivery). Also one unsued 		
complete form incl the receipt part (unusual as such), plus one official folder with information about fees etc. 	 1.000:-

1621P	 Lot. Nice mix, incl eight postal stationeries, e.g. stamped envelopes with set off, postcards sent abroad 		
e.g. to Turkey, and one Swedish stamped envelope with additional franking used registered from Bahamas. 		
Also one address card sent to Finland 1921 and one Indian ”book post” banner paid with meter stamps sent 		
with air mail to Denmark 1978. Mostly fine quality (10) 	 1.000:-

Military mail collections / Militärbrevsamlingar
1622A	 Binder with e.g. four different Fältpostkontoret 1902–24, M1 cancelled 1929, many US-forces postmarks, 		

P.O.W. 1946 etc. (78) 	 1.500:-

Postal stationery collections / Helsakssamlingar
1623A	 Collection 1873–1992 in three albums without stamp mounts. Comprehensive collection of Swedish Postal 		

stationeries (Litt Fk, Ae, kB, pB, bKe, bKd, pKe, TjbK, PS, and military items of different types). In 		
total approx 300 items. Fine quality 	 1.500:-

1624A	 Collection 1872–1980 in three albums. Comprehensive material. Not used (in mint ccondition). Fk, Ae, Pb, 		
pKe, kB, TjbK, bKe, bKd, and PS according to Facit section about postal sationery. 	 1.500:-

1625K	 Lot. Two reply cards 5+5 öre (bKd8) sent domestically in both directions, 1893 and 1896 respectively. Also one 		
reply part 10 öre (bKd13) sent from Germany 1900, and one postcard 10 öre (bKe3) used domestically 1874. (4) 	 500:-

Picture post cards, singles and collections / Vykort, singlar och samlingar 

1626K	 	 HELSNING FRÅN TROLLHÄTTAN cancelled ÖXNERED 25.8.1888, and sent to Germany, PKXP No.2 transit, 		
	 and Berlin arrival pmk’s. Very early ppc of Grüss aus type. 	 2.000:-

1627K	 	 Jenny Nyström: Two Easter egg cards ”Påskkärring” (No 807), cancelled 1907, and Child with 		
	 chickens, cancelled 1906. Excellent quality! 	 600:-

1628K	 	 Four colour postcards, ”Helsningar från” Södertelje, Oxelösund, and two from Gothenburg, 1898–1902. 		
	 Good quality. 	 500:-

1629A	 JAC EDGREN. Complete collection with 208 different mostly unused number 1-209 (number 199 never issued). 	 5.000:-

1630A	 Approx 280 cards 1905–17, in old brefkortsalbum. Mainly topographical and congratulations. Fine quality. 	 2.000:-

1631L	 Accumulation 1900–30 in three albums and some loose. Many good motives from e.g. Östergötland. 	 2.000:-

1632L	 County SKÅNE. Probably about 1300 topo used/unused Oscar II–1960s incl many Helsingborg, Båstad, K-stad, 		
Skanör/Falsterbo etc. Mostly fine quality. 	 2.000:-

1633L	 185 cards from around 1900, topographical and congratulations, in old brefkortsalbum, of which 30 are 		
signed Jenny Nyström. Several better. Fine quality. 	 2.000:-

1634L	 Old album with 173 mostly topographic cards mainly used Oscar II–1920, e.g. Sthlm (34) and Jönköping 		
(20). Mostly fine quality. 	 2.000:-

1635P	 24 postcards from the beginning of the 20th century e.g. ships, and two cards from the Olympic Games 		
1936, (sent to Sweden). 	 1.500:-

1636A	 Sweden and foreign in album, around 1900. Approx 130 cards, majority topographical. 	 1.500:-

1637K	 Air mail. Two postcards from Stockholm, 1910 air show / air racing, with Cederström and Robert Svendsen, 		
also a postcard from ”Sveriges första Flygpost” 1912. 	 1.000:-

1638A	 In album. 29 signed postcards from beginning of the 20th century by e.g. Jenny Nyström, Max Hägel, Tage 		
Nilsson, and Anna Palm de Rosa. 	 1.000:-

1639K	 Railway stations: Billingsfors 1903, Eskilstuna 1905, Hudiksvall 1902, Oxelösund 190x, Ställdalen (unused), 		
and Warberg 1903. 	 500:-

1626
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Norway, single items / Norge, singlar

Thursday 24 May, at 6 pm at the earliest / Torsdag 24 maj, tidigast kl. 18:00
Other Nordic countries / Övriga nordiska länder

( see also ”The Foreign Postmarks Collection”, lot # 1381–1466 )

1640	 5	 1856 Oscar I 8 skilling brown-carmine Danish number cancellation 1 (Copenhagen) on 			 
	 Norwegian stamp. Translucent ink. 	 �	 500:-

Norway, collections / Norge, samlingar
1641Bc	 Accumulation 1855–1960s in five stockbooks (books in worn/torn condition) . Stock with mixed 			 

quality but many better stamps, very high catalogue value, and good variation. Somewhat ”messy” 			 
and please turn pages carefully when viewing. INTERESTING! Please see scans at www.philea.se. 			 
Somewhat mixed quality. 	 éé/é/�	 6.000:-

1642P	 Lot. Five pages 1855-1980’s incl several better classics, Lykkebrevet three parts etc. The entire 			 
lot is presented at www.philea.se. 	 éé/�	 2.500:-

1643A	 Collection 1856–1973 in Norma album. Clean collection incl better, e.g. 3 sk 1863/66, 1 kr, 50 			 
øre 1907, Nordkap I, Legion, and University etc. Mostly fine quality 	 �	 2.000:-

1644P	 Booklets accumulation. Two collections older booklets H 23-42 (Facit) with total cat value more 			 
than SEK 12000. Further better booklets like H 34R+O, H 36R, H 37R+O, H 38R+O, good slot machine 			 
booklets like HA 1R, etc. In total approx 100 booklets. Please inspect. Ex Tjärnlund. 	 éé	 2.000:-

1645Eb	 Booklets. Many booklets 1970s–1990s on visir leaves, and in bundles. Good variation. Face value 			 
approx 8000 NOK. 	 éé	 1.500:-

1646A	 FDC. Three large albums full of FDCs 1940–95, and a few other covers. 	 *	 1.000:-

1647P	 Cover lot. SHIP MAIL. 1880s–1968. Nineteen stamps and seven covers, incl some Swedish items, 			 
different foreign cancellations etc. Nice mix of items in mostly good quality. The entire lot is 			 
pictured on www.philea.se. 	 *	 1.000:-

1648P	 Spetsbergen Lot. 13 labels 1909–1913 from two issuers: Konsul Giaever (incl different printings) and 			 
Norddeutsche Lloyd Bremen. Also two Nordkap-cachets, and an Austrian 1919 Grillparzer-society 			 
label. Fine quality (16) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1640

Denmark, single items / Danmark, singlar

1649	 1	 1851 2 Rigsbank-skilling blue. Very fine copy wity very wide margins and with numeral 1 			 
	 cancel. F 11000 	 �	 2.000:-

1650	 2 IV	 1854 FIRE R.B.S. Thiele III grey-brown. Beautiful and full margined copy. 	 é	 900:-

1651	 10	 1863 Rouletted 16S lilac. F 7000 	 �	 1.500:-

1652K	 10	 Beautiful cover to Sweden with single franking 16S lilac Rouletted. Cancelled ”1”, side pmk ś 			 
	 ”KIØBENHAVN 22.7”, and transit ”HELSINGBORG 24.7.1864”. RARE EXHIBITION ITEM. 	 *	 10.000:-

1649 16511650
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1653	 51	 1888 Coat-of-Arms small figures 10 øre dark red (6th print, pos 94, 96, 97). Cancelled 			 
	 with Swedish (FRÅN DAN)MARK. Scarce. F 1200 	 �	 1.500:-

1654	 122a	 1912 Surcharge on Official stamps 35 / 32 øre yellow-green in a beautiful somewhat 			 
	 strengthened pair. F 28000 	 �	 2.000:-

Denmark, collections / Danmark, samlingar
1655P	 Interesting collection 1851–1951 on leaves with only a very few stamps missing. Including 40 			 

skilling values including 2 Rbs and 48 sk. Also some varieties and beautiful cancellations, both 			 
5 kr Post Office, and good back of the book part. In the beginning mixed quality, later fine 	 �	 9.000:-

1656v	 Collection 1851–1990 in large album with stamp mounts. Starts with 25 copies of 4 RBS Ferelew 			 
printing and, except that, not less than 125 skilling copies F 2-9, including a horizontal strip 			 
of four of F 9. One copy of F 3 cert Möller. Seven covers with nice cancellations. A couple of 			 
single stamps with rare numeral cancellations. Additionally a lot of stamps bi-coloured type with 			 
excellent cancellations and interesting covers to foreign destinations. In general, cancellations 			 
are very good to excellent throughout the entire collection. Good quality (>1500) 	 �	 8.000:-

1657	 13 varieties 1882–1904. The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. Also a description in Danish 			 
is enclosed, as well as a Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis). 	 �	 6.000:-

1658P	 21 very fine 4 RBS 1851. Twelve of them with different plates, and poitions noted, nine with just 			 
plate information. The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. 	 �	 6.000:-

1659A	 Collection 1854–1990 in album. Incl many good stamps, e.g. F 24, 35 é, 1884–1928 few stamps 			 
missing, after 1933 complete. Also Faroe Islands F 4-8 é/éé. Mostly fine quality 	 éé/é	 5.000:-

1660A	 Collection in album. E.g about 40 skilling stamps (incl duplicates/shades) in mixed quality but incl better, 			 
both 5kr GPO, overprint stamps, Air mail 1925, Cancer 19and second air mail set etc, further a good back 			 
of the book section incl better Postal Ferry, both normal Schlesweig sets mainly used, and a few visir 			 
leaves with duplicates incl also some pair combination with commercial labels.	 �	 5.000:-

1661P	 18 very fine 4 RBS Thiele I and II. Many with information of type, plate, and position. The entire 			 
lot is presented at www.philea.se. 	 �	 4.000:-

1662A	 Collection 1851–1982 in stockbook. Somewhat messy but comprehensive good collection with around 			 
30 skilling stamps, both 5 kr GPO, overprint stamps, 1st air mail set complete, Cancer, and Dybböl 			 
Mölle set- Good back of the book incl three skilling values for the officals, and better postal 			 
ferry. All imporant pages avaliable on our website. Mostly fine quality 	 �	 4.000:-

1663A	 Collection 1851-1984 in Viking album with stamp mounts. Clean and well-filled incl a used ”start” 			 
with better skilling stamps, both 5kr GPO etc, later more and more unused incl better ovpt stamps 			 
and first airmail set x, other better stamps/sets from 1920’s/1930’s x, later years more or less 			 
cpl xx, incl a section alledgelly phosphorous stamps. Finally a page with good pair /strip 			 
combinations and some better back-of the book. High value and nice collection. Fine quality 	 éé/é/�	 4.000:-

1664Eb	 Specialized collection 1854–1988 with inverted wmks and frames, shades, several varieties, better 			 
stamps incl Official-, PF-, and Newspaper stamps etc. Also two albums with duplicates old–modern 			 
incl some éé booklets and stamps. High value. 	 �	 3.000:-

1665P	 Collection 1851-1997 in old Norma album. Well-filled incl several skillings in mixed quality, 			 
ovtpt and king stamps, 50ö airmail 1925 (+10-25ö=x), both 5kr GPO, Cancer and 2nd airmail set, 			 
and some better back of the book. Mostly fine quality 	 �	 2.000:-

1666A	 Accumulation around 1940–1990s + some earlier in album, two stockbooks, and on leaves. Stock of 			 
a few thousand stamps in good varation with stamps in reasonable quantities. Also Postal Ferry 			 
stamps. High catalogue, and face value. Fine quality 	 é	 2.000:-

1667L	 Collection Classics–1998 in Leuchtturm album (leaves from 1970) with stamp mounts. Also Greenland 			 
including several Parcel Post and, Faroes Islands in another album + a small stockbook. Mostly 			 
fine quality 	 Mostly éé	 2.000:-

1668A	 Collection 1895–1992 in binder with Visir leaves. Partly specialized with varieties, shades and 			 
inverted wmks etc, F144-63, 165-66, and 221-55é, Official-, PF- and Newspaper stamps, tête-			 
bêche/gutter-pairs etc. 	 éé	 1.700:-

1669A	 Collection in stockbook. RAILWAY FREIGHT STAMPS. Comprehensive on Gribskovbanen incl 			 
nine imperforate (one used on a piece of waybill). Fine quality (approx 300) 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

1670P	 Lot. RAILWAY FREIGHT STAMPS, interesting lot VARIETIES. E.g. several IMPERFORATE 		
Gribskovbanen. Incl are also six different Belgian Railway stamp proofs. Fine quality (64) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1671A	 Collection in stockbook. LOCALS, incl some proofs and varieties. Interesting incl e.g. two Holte 			 
stamps and seven different Copenhagen postal stationeries (two are used). Fine quality (320) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-
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1672Ea	 Booklets accumulation 1940s–1990s. Box with 150-200 booklets incl good face value, but also some 			 
older, and some better slot machine booklets. Some from Greenland included. Ex Tjärnlund, low reserve. 	 éé	 1.000:-

1673v	 Covers. Ten scarce covers, all with certificates. E.g. with Ferslew 1a plate 1 pos 3, and pair 	 	 	
Thiele 2 dark red-brown plate II pos 99-100. A complete list with description in Danish enclosed. 	 *	 50.000:-

1674v	 Covers. Eight scarce covers franked with AFA 3-10 in fine quality. Detailed description in Danish 	 	 	
is enclosed. Very high value. The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. 	 *	 20.000:-

1675P	 Cover lot. SHIP MAIL. 1880s–1930s. Covers and pc’s, almost all with Swedish cancellations FRÅN 			 
DANMARK, often in combination with other pmk’s. Mostly good quality. (42) 	 *	 1.000:-

1676P	 Cover lot. SHIP MAIL. 1860s–1930s. Five covers and one pc, plus twenty stamps, all with Swedish 			 
cancellations. Mostly good quality. The entire lot is pictured on internet. (26) 	 *	 1.000:-

1677P	 Cover lot. SHIP MAIL. 1856–1953, incl areas. Seventeen items, of which three incoming from Norway. 			 
Different foreign cancellations etc. Nice mix of items in mostly good quality. The entire lot is 			 
pictured on internet. (17) 	 *	 1.000:-

1678A	 Covers. Approx 100 covers, cards, and FDCs. E.g. six Skilling values with number cancellations, eleven 			 
copies F 72 on C.O.D. with coupon 1913, old Postcards, Greenland F 1-19, FDC 12.12.40, and 16.8.46 etc. 	 *	 1.000:-

Danish West Indies / Danska Västindien

1680	 4	 1873 Line perforated 4 cents blue-ultramarine. F 6000 	 �	 1.500:-

1681K	 	 Small lot in fine quality. Value 13 000:- DKK by AFA. 	 Mostly �	 2.500:-

1680

The Faroes / Färöarna

1682	 	 Denmark 8 øre cancelled with Star type SMIRIL. Short lower right corner, but still a 			 
	 scarse cancellation. Cert by Jensen. 	 �	 1.000:-

1683	 	 Denmark 8 øre grey cancelled with Star type SKUS. Very beautiful and scarse cancellation. 	 �	 900:-

1684	 	 Denmark pair 5 øre green cancelled with Star type ANDEFJORD. Very beautiful and scarse 			 
	 cancellation. 	 �	 900:-

1685	 6	 1940 Surcharge on Ship 20 / 15 øre red. Three different varieties: Rounded foot on ”2”, 			 
	 Bar displaces to the right, and Bar pionted in right side (pos 31, 32, and 96). (3) 	 �	 800:-

1682 1683 1684

Legion / Legionen

1679	 I-III	 Legion 1944 SET (3) with special cancellation. Mi 1500 €. 	 �	 2.500:-

1679
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Greenland / Grönland

1686 1687 1689 1694

1686	 P2	 Parcel, 1905 Thiele I 5 øre red-brown. F 6000 	 é	 1.000:-

1687	 P3	 Parcel, 1905 Thiele I 10 øre blue. F 7500 	 é	 1.400:-

1688P	 P4-18	 Parcel, All 15 polar bears in good quality overall. F 11600 	 éé	 2.000:-

1689	 P10	 Parcel, 1930 Thiele II 70 øre violet. Cert by Nielsen. Superb copy. F 9000 	 éé	 2.500:-

1690K	 10-18	 1945 Different designs (9), three SETS, partly in units. F 9000 	 éé	 700:-

1691P	 19-27	 1945 Overprint ”Danmark Befriet 5 Maj 1945” SET most usual overprint (9) in beautiful 			 
	 blocks of four with margins. F 40000 	 éé	 4.000:-

1692	 19-27	 1945 Overprint ”Danmark Befriet 5 Maj 1945” SET most usual overprint (9). F 10000 	 éé	 1.000:-

1693K	 19-27	 1945 Overprint ”Danmark Befriet 5 Maj 1945” SET most usual overprint (9). Beautiful set 			 
	 in blocks of four with all units cancelled on GREENLAND. E.g. Julianehaab and Ivigtut. 			 
	 F30000++ since the value is higher for Greenland cancellations. 	 �	 7.000:-

1694	 24v3	 1945 Overprint ”Danmark Befriet 5 Maj 1945” 30 øre brown-red/blue, heavy misplaced 			 
	 overprint. Pair with overprint on two different levels. Scarce. Very fine quality. 	 éé	 2.000:-

1695P	 448	 2006 50th anniversary of Europa stamps 26.50 kr. 100 SHEETS OF 50 of this stamp, in total 			 
	 5000 stamps with useful FACE VALUE OF DKK 132500. F 325000 	 éé	 10.000:-

1696P	 	 Unfranked large format Emergency Cash on Delivery freight card sent 1956. Unusual document! 	 *	 500:-

1697v	 	 Lot. Overprint ”DANMARK BEFRIET 5 MAJ 1945”. 10 øre blue overprint (five),15 øre blue 			 
	 overprint (fifteen), 30 øre blue overprint (five), red overprint (ten), 1 krone blue 			 
	 overprint (fifteen), 2 kroner blue overprint (fifteen), 5 kroner blue overprint (five), 			 
	 and red overprint (ten). Please see scans at www.philea.se. F 193.500:- 	 éé	 10.000:-

ex 1697
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Schleswig / Slesvig
1698	 1, 3, 4, 7, 9, 14   1920 Lion and Landscape proofs on thin paper. Some with plate errors. (7) 	 (é)	 500:-

1699	 8	 1920 Lion and Landscape 35 pf grey-black proof, perforated. Original stamp enclosed. 	 (é)	 2.500:-

1700	 Tj1	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 2½ pf grey with overprint variety left 			 
	 frameline cleaved (pos 72). Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 éé	 1.800:-

1701	 Tj1	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 2½ pf grey with overprint variety Broken 			 
	 frameline pos 22, 62, 69. Variety proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 éé	 1.500:-

1702	 Tj1	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 2½ pf grey imperf proof on thick paper. 			 
	 The overprint is well placed (some are known mis-placed). 	 (é)	 1.000:-

1703	 Tj1	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 2½ pf grey with overprint variety Broken 			 
	 frameline pos 22, 62, 69. Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 700:-

1704	 Tj2	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 5 pf green with mother stamp variety Broken 			 
	 ”B” (pos 31, 40 or 92). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. F 1100 	 �	 1.200:-

1705	 Tj2	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 5 pf green with mother stamp variety Broken 			 
	 frameline over ”S” (pos 58). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. F 1100 	 �	 700:-

1706	 Tj3	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 7½ pf brown with overprint variety Bends 			 
	 on upper part of C (pos 61). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. F 2000 	 éé	 1.200:-

1707	 Tj3	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 7½ pf brown with mother stamp variety 			 
	 White comma under ”1/2” (pos 73). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. F 1100 	 �	 700:-

1708	 Tj3	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 7½ pf brown with overprint variety Bulge 			 
	 on ”C” (pos 66). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. F 1100 	 �	 700:-

1709	 Tj3	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 7½ pf brown with overprint variety Double 			 
	 print of dot between C and I. Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. F 1100 	 �	 700:-

1710	 Tj3	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 7½ pf brown with mother stamp variety 			 
	 Rounded upper right corner (pos 62). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. F 1100 	 �	 700:-

1711	 Tj4	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 10 pf red with overprint variety Thin 			 
	 scratch through lower vertical foot of ”S”, continued through the central part of ”S” 			 
	 (pos 63). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 éé	 1.200:-

1712	 Tj4	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 10 pf red with right sheet margin with mother stamp 			 
	 variety Coloured enlargement to the right of ”T” (pos 40). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	éé	 1.200:-

1713	 Tj4	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 10 pf red with mother stamp variety Notch 			 
	 in left frameline (pos 59 and 79). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 éé	 1.200:-

1714	 Tj4	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 10 pf red. F 2200 	 éé	 500:-

1715	 Tj4	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 10 pf red on piece with mother stamp 			 
	 variety Broken left frameline (pos 50, 57 or 60). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 800:-

1716	 Tj4	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 10 pf red on piece with mother stamp 			 
	 variety Notch in left frameline (pos 63). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 800:-

1717	 Tj4	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 10 pf red with mother stamp variety Coloured 			 
	 spot between P and the frameline (pos 35). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 800:-

1718	 Tj4	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 10 pf red with mother stamp variety 			 
	 Frameline curved inwards at the top right and right frameline from top and 3½ mm down 			 
	 with thickness (unknown pos in some sheets). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 800:-

1719	 Tj4	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 10 pf red with mother stamp variety Coloured 			 
	 spot over ”10” (pos 34), and on the same time overprint variety Cut into upper vertical 			 
	 line of ”C”. Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 700:-

1720	 Tj4	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 10 pf red with mother stamp variety Frame 			 
	 left under the middle with dent from inside (pos?), and on the same time overprint variety 			 
	 Vertical line in ”C” slopes to right (pos 61). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 700:-

1721	 Tj4	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 10 pf red with mother stamp variety Coloured 			 
	 spot under ”SV” (pos 65). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 600:-
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1722	 Tj5	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 15 pf red-lilac with mother stamp variety 			 
	 Broken right frameline (pos 74, 83 or 84). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 éé	 1.200:-

1723	 Tj5	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 15 pf red-lilac with mother stamp variety 			 
	 Broken right frameline (pos 83). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 éé	 1.200:-

1724	 Tj5	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 15 pf red-lilac with mother stamp variety 			 
	 Double upper framline. Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 800:-

1725	 Tj5	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 15 pf red-lilac with mother stamp variety 			 
	 Coloured spot under ”IG” (pos 95). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 700:-

1726	 Tj5	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 15 pf red-lilac with mother stamp variety 			 
	 Coloured spot to the right of ”5” (pos 9). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 700:-

1727	 Tj5	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 15 pf red-lilac on piece with overprint variety 			 
	 Big cut at the upper left side of ”I” (pos 35 or 85). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 700:-

1728	 Tj6	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 20 pf blue. F 2000 	 éé	 500:-

1729	 Tj6	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 20 pf blue on piece with mother stamp 			 
	 variety Notch in the frameline under ”20” (pos 48). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 700:-

1730	 Tj6	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 20 pf blue with mother stamp variety ”T” 			 
	 in PLEBISCIT tilts to the left (pos 6). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 700:-

1731	 Tj6	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 20 pf blue. w ith mother stamp variety 			 
	 Frame at top right heavily broken (pos 11, 12, 17, 18, 24, 82, or 86). Variety Proof 			 
	 (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 700:-

1732	 Tj6	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 20 pf blue with mother stamp variety White 			 
	 dot in hind quarters on lower lion (pos 22, 27). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 700:-

1733	 Tj7	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 25 pf orange with overprint variety Left 			 
	 below with cut or colour spot; head of vertical line slopes to right (pos 33, 83). Variety 			 
	 Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 éé	 1.500:-

1734	 Tj7	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 25 pf orange with overprint variety Vertical 			 
	 line in ”C” slopes to right (pos16, 66). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 éé	 1.000:-

1735	 Tj7	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 25 pf orange. F 3000 	 éé	 700:-

1736	 Tj7	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 25 pf orange with overprint variety 1 cuts 			 
	 at the top of ”S” (pos 46, 96). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 1.000:-

1737	 Tj7	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 25 pf orange with overprint variety Cut 			 
	 in head on ”C” (pos18). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 700:-

1738	 Tj8	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 35 pf brown. F 3000 	 éé	 700:-

1739	 Tj8	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 35 pf brown with mother stamp variety 			 
	 Brown dot under ”L” (pos 62), and on the same time overprint variety Small cut at the top of 			 
	 ”C”, and below deformed vertical line on ”C”. Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 800:-

1740	 Tj8	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 35 pf brown with mother stamp variety 			 
	 Brown dot under ”P” below (pos 29). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 600:-

1741	 Tj8	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 35 pf brown with mother stamp variety 			 
	 Brown dot under ”L” (pos 10), and on the same time overprint variety Thick upper line in 			 
	 ”I”, and vertcal line in ”S”. Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 600:-

1742	 Tj8	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 35 pf brown with mother stamp variety 			 
	 Brown dot in ”P” below (pos 8). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 500:-

1743	 Tj9	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 40 pf violet with mother stamp variety Vertcal 			 
	 lines under ”Pf” at right looks as waves (pos 8). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 éé	 1.200:-

1744	 Tj9	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 40 pf violet on piece with mother stamp 			 
	 variety Damaged right part of ”V” (pos 32, 48 or 69 in only a few sheets). Certificate 			 
	 by Gruber. Very scarce in used condition! 	 �	 6.000:-

1745	 Tj10	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 75 pf blue-green with overprint variety 			 
	 ”C” left below with coloured spot; head of vertical line slopes to right (pos 33 and 83). 			 
	 Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 éé	 1.200:-
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1746	 Tj10	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 75 pf blue-green. F 3000 	 éé	 700:-

1747	 Tj10	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 75 pf blue-green with overprint variety 			 
	 Missing dot between I and S (pos 6). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 1.500:-

1748	 Tj10	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 75 pf blue-green with mother stamp variety 			 
	 Small coloured spot in lower left value box (pos 46), and on the same time overprint 			 
	 variety Two notches at the top of ”S”. Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 1.000:-

1749	 Tj10	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 75 pf blue-green with overprint variety 			 
	 Extra dot to the right of ”S”. Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 800:-

1750	 Tj11	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 1 Mark brown with mother stamp variety 			 
	 Broken upper left corner (pos 3). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 1.500:-

1751	 Tj11	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 1 Mark brown on piece with mother stamp 			 
	 variety Broken ”C” in ”PLEBISCIT” (pos 20, 31). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 1.500:-

1752	 Tj11	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 1 Mark brown with mother stamp variety 			 
	 Coloured spot on left 3rd leave from bottom (pos 29). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 1.500:-

1753	 Tj11	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 1 Mark brown with mother stamp variety White 			 
	 spot to the left of ”E” in ”SLESVIG” (pos 22, 31). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 1.200:-

1754	 Tj12	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 2 Mark blue with mother stamp variety 			 
	 Coloured spot on right 4th leave from bottom, and cut in lower right corner (pos 5). 			 
	 Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 éé	 2.000:-

1755	 Tj12	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 2 Mark blue with mother stamp variety Cracked 			 
	 bottom corner frameline left and right (pos 41). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 1.200:-

1756	 Tj13	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 5 Mark green on piece with mother stamp 			 
	 variety Dot above ”S”, and damaged left lower corner (pos 8). Variety Proof (Abart 			 
	 Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 2.500:-

1757	 Tj14	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 10 Mark red with mother stamp variety 			 
	 Coloured spot on leave (pos 16). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 éé	 5.000:-

1758	 Tj14	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 10 Mark red with lower sheet margin (perf 			 
	 all arond) with mother stamp variety Uneven upper frameline (pos 46). Variety Proof (Abart 			 
	 Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 éé	 5.000:-

1759	 Tj14	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 10 Mark red with mother stamp variety 			 
	 Coloured spot in leave down to the right, and uneven upper frame (pos 39). Cetificate by 			 
	 CAM BPP, and Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 4.000:-

1760	 Tj14	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 10 Mark red with mother stamp variety Two 			 
	 red dots in the sky under ”L” and ”ES” (pos 28). Variety Proof (Abart Nachweis) is enclosed. 	 �	 2.500:-

1761	 	 Postal stationery, 1920 set 7½, 10, and 15 pf with C.I.S. overprint. Unadressed, all 			 
	 cancelled FLENSBURG 9.2.20. Valued by Michel to 3750 €. 	 *	 4.000:-

1762P	 	 Collection 1. ZONE varieties with more than 150 stamps. Mounted on exhibition leaves, 			 
	 with only a few varieties missing. Value over 50 000 DKK. 	 éé/é	 9.000:-

1763P	 	 Lot of 13 stamps including block of four, and pairs with plate errors. Description in 			 
	 Danish is enclosed. Catalogue value over 1300 €. 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1764P	 	 Cancellations. Collection cancellations 1920 ZONE exhibition mounted from more than 			 
	 20 districts, and three regions including pairs, strips, and single stamps, cancelled first, 			 
	 and last day. Many difficult cancellations! Valued by Gruber BPP to 4500 €. (188) 	 �	 9.000:-

1765P	 	 Cancellations. Collection cancellations on Lions and Landscapes. Exhibition mounted from 			 
	 more than 30 ditsricts, and three regions including pairs, strips, and single stamps, 			 
	 cancelled first, and last day. Many difficult cancellations! Valued by Gruber BPP to 5000 			 
	 €. Please see scans at www.philea.se. (188) 	 �	 9.000:-

1766v	 	 Covers. Nice collection covers, and cards (39) including cancelled first, and last day, 	 	 	
	 Express and with seven CIS cards. Some unused, and some with different varieties with 			 
	 ”Abart Nachweis”. Very hige value. Complete description in Danish is enclosed. Please 			 
	 see scans at www.philea.se. 	 *	 12.000:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
Schleswig

SPECIAL SECTION 
Schleswig
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Iceland, single items / Island, singlar

1767P	 	 SAVING STAMPS. Sparimerki 500 kr in complete unfolded sheet of 50. 	 éé	 1.500:-

1768	 11	 1876 Aur values 6 aur grey, perf 14 × 13½. Very fresh and beautiful strip of three. 	 éé	 1.000:-

1769	 11	 1876 Aur values 6 aur grey, perf 14 × 13½. Strengthened block of four. F 9000 	 é	 500:-

1770K	 160	 1928 Aeroplane Surcharge 10 aur red + 50 aur and F127. Air mail cover from REYKJAVIK 			 
	 14.4.30 to Holland. Very fine. 	 *	 500:-

1771	 173-88	 1930 The Parliament SET (16). F 7500 	 éé	 1.400:-

1772K	 189	 1930 The Parliament. Air mail 15 aur red-brown/blue + 2 x 20 aur and 174 - 60 aur postage 			 
	 for registered and air mail cover. Used domestically. TINGVELLIR 28.6.30. 	 *	 500:-

1773P	 189-93	 1930 The Parliament. Air mail SET (5). From THINGVELLIR 28.6.30 to Reykjavik, Very fine. 	 *	 700:-

1774	 Tj2	 Official, 1873 Number in frame 8 sk lilac, perf 14 × 13½. F 6000 	 �	 1.500:-

Iceland, covers / Island, försändelser
1775P	 173-88	 FDC, 1930 The Parliament SET (16). On two superb covers. 	 1.000:-

Iceland, collections / Island, samlingar
1776v	 Well-filled collection 1873–1958 in Kabe album. Starting with some skilling stamps mostly with 	 	 	

imperfections, some nice aur stamps, two different þrir (one with small thin), all 5 kr Kings 	 	 	
and 10 kr overprints with postal cancellations except 10/5 kr, The Parliament 1930 complete as 			 
well as 1930 air mails, section official stamps, etc. Very high value. 	 �	 14.000:-

1777A	 Well-filled collection 1873–1990 incl expensive Skilding- and Aur-values, F108-20, 143-56, nice 			 
Official stamps incl Tj42-52, and 59-71 etc. Apparently complete in main numbers F168-772. 	 éé/é	 5.000:-

1778A	 Collection 1873–1996 on leaves (Leuchtturm and Facit). . Lots of better issues e.g. 4 skild, 21 			 
aur values, Christian IX complete, Two kings complete, Sigurdsson, Christian X, surcharges except 			 
F100 and 123. Tj3 é etc. Almost complete from 1938. Cat value according to vendor 1960 SEK 67000. 	 éé/é/�	 4.500:-

1779A	 Collection 1876–1992 in album. Very fine collection, many better issues e.g. 23 aur values, Chr 			 
IX complete incl surcharges, 2 kings complete except 5 kr. Complete sets Sigurdsson, Frederik 			 
VIII, Christian X (2 and 5kr with tollur pmks). Surcharges and overprints complete except Hopflug. 			 
Parliament and air mails etc. Very high value. 	 �	 4.000:-

1780A	 Collection 1873-2005 in DAVO album. Many better e.g. skilling values in mixed qual, good king 			 
stamps incl Kr.10 on 50a x, Parliament cpl x/o, apparently cpl x/o from 1931 exckl air mail stamps 			 
(incl some xx in later years) etc. Please see scans at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality 	 é/�	 4.000:-

1781A	 Collection 1876-1996 in Leuchtturm album (album leaves 1873-2008) with stamp mounts. Clean 			 
collection with better incl better aur and king stamps (inkl 5kr stamps), apprentyl cpl 1935-1995 			 
excl 1940 ovpts but incl s/s 1, and some good officials. High value! Fine quality 	 �	 3.000:-

1782P	 Lot 1902–1954 incl e.g. F156 (21), 208 (23), 209 (32), 318 (nine), five blocks of four F113 etc. 			 
F > 60000. 	 �	 2.000:-

1783A	 Collection 1984–2013 incl many booklets and souvenir sheets. F approx 19000. 	 éé	 1.500:-

1784K	 Nice selection 32 different 1876–1947 incl F8, 11, 24-26, 136-37, 210-11, and 264. F 14240. 	 éé	 1.000:-

1785A	 FDC collection 1938–78 in two albums. Many better e.g. 1.4.38, 1.5.45, 17.6.44, 26.3.45. Several 			 
illustrated. High value. 	 *	 1.000:-

1770 1774 1772
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Finland, single items / Finland, singlar

1786	 1 II, 2	 1858 Oval stamps 5 k blue, large pearls an 10 k red. Both on cut pieces. (2)	 �	 1.500:-

1787v	 4C1Lb	 1864 Coat-of-arms Russian values 10 k carmine-rose, roulette I. Cliché 3 (L). Reval 			 
	 (cyrillic) two ring cancellation on pair of 20 penni cancelled 21 APR 1869. Insignificant 			 
	 short perfs on one of the stamps. Very rare with only a few known. 	 �	 5.000:-

1788	 5v1C2	 1866 Coat-of-Arms Finnish values 5 p brown on laid pale lilac paper, roulette II. Russian 			 
	 cancellation SPB in oval frame on 5 penni stamp. Intact perforations on the stamp, 			 
	 insignificant ink writing on reverse. Rare cancellation used on ship mail incoming to 			 
	 St. Petersburg. 	 �	 1.000:-

ex 1786 1787 1788 1790

*

20.000:-

1789v

6, 8

Beautiful cover sent to The Netherlands franked with 4 copies of 8 p including a 
strip of three and one 20 p (Facit 6v7V3, 8v2C2), all cancelled WIBORG11.1.75, 
in total 52p, correct rate. Arr cds on reverse. Three stamps have some perfora-

tion faults, otherwise very nice. Cert by Cyril Schwenson 2017. 

1790v	 8v1C3	 Reval (cyrillic) two ring cancellation on pair of 20 penni cancelled 21 APR 1869. 			 
	 Insignificant short perfs on one of the stamps. Very rare with only a few known. 	 �	 5.000:-

1791	 9v2C3	 Russian cancellation SPB in oval frame on 40 penni stamp. Beautiful stamp with full 			 
	 perforations, a couple of lightly bent perfs. Rare cancellation used on ship mail incoming 			 
	 to St. Petersburg. Exhibition item! 	 �	 3.000:-

1792	 11	 1875 Coat-of-Arms m/75 32 p carmine, Copenhagen printing. F 4000 	 �	 800:-

1793	 16LC2fv1	1883 Coat-of-Arms m/75, Stamp Office Printing 20 p ultramarine with thick frame lines 			 
	 perf 12½, tête-bêche (pos 23, 80). In block of four (3+1) cancelled NYSLOTT 18.6.84. Ex 			 
	 Farbergé, Certificate by Murtosaari 2017. Very fine! F 18000 	 �	 8.000:-

See also ”The Foreign Postmarks Collection”, lot # 1381–1466 
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1794	 22	 1885 Coat-of-Arms m/75, new colours 20 p orange with British duplex pmk (HUL)L 38(3). Scarce. 	 �	 500:-

Finland, collections / Finland, samlingar
1795L	 Booklets. Large box of bookets, incl. slot machine types. Also some Aaland. Ex Tjärnlund. 6,5 kg. (100 ś)	 éé	 2.000:-

Finland, cover collections / Finland, brevsamlingar
1796P	 Cover lot. SHIP MAIL. 1880s–1900s. Twenty nine covers and pc’s with Swedish cancellations, mostly 			 

STOCKHOLM in combination with FRÅN FINLAND, but also one cancelled SUNDSVALL. Mostly 			 
good quality. The entire lot is pictured on internet. (29) 	 *	 1.500:-

1797P	 Cover lot. SHIP MAIL. 1880s–1900s. Eleven covers and pc’s, plus eighteen stamps. All with Swedish 			 
cancellations STOCKHOLM and in several cases in combination with FRÅN FINLAND. Mostly good 			 
quality. The entire lot is pictured on internet. (29) 	 *	 1.000:-

1798P	 Cover lot. SHIP MAIL. 1894–1948, incl some Russia. Four postcards, of which one incoming, plus 			 
six covers. Different foreign cancellations etc. Also three stamps. Nice mix of items in mostly 			 
good quality. The entire lot is pictured on internet. (13) 	 *	 1.000:-

1799	 165	 Postcard, 1930 Zeppelin overprint 10 Mk on Postcard from HELSINKI 24.9.30 to Germay. 		
	 Arrival cancellation Friedrichshafen 25.9.30. F 2400 	 700:-

Collections Nordic countries / Nordensamlingar

17921793 17941799

1800A	 Collection 1851–1940s in album. All countries but Sweden. Interesting, with many better stamps 			 
in mostly fine-very fine condition. E.g. over 50 Norwegian skilling values incuding three F 1, 			 
over 50 Danish skilling values and several large-toothed, and Oval stamps 5 and 10 k from Finland. 			 
Please see scans at www.philea.se. Very high catalogue value. 	 Mostly �	 5.000:-

1801P	 Collection 1851–1920s on eleven leaves. Many better stamps from all countries except Finland, e.g. 			 
many skilling stamps. All important pages are presented on our website. Somewhat mixed quality 	 Mostly �	 3.000:-

1802A	 Collection 1855–1949 in album with several better stamps, mostly Norway, Denmark, and Finland. 			 
Please see scans at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality (2000) 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

1803L	 Box with ten albums mixed stamps including some a bit better. Approx. 22 kg. (Thousands) 	 Mostly �	 2.000:-

1804L	 Booklets accumulation modern in box. A couple of hundred booklets from the Nordic countries, 			 
except Sweden. Also some better items, and some other material in the box. Excellent quality 	 éé	 1.000:-

ex 1800
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1805A	 Accumulation Classics–1930s in stockbook. Many better stamps e.g. Germany incl some Colonies, Italy 			 
incl good States, some Greece etc. The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. Mostly good quality 	 é/�	 4.000:-

1806A	 Collection/accumulation Classis–modern in stockbook. Interesting potpurri of many éé souvenir 			 
sheets, and sets with main value on Sweden with 1924 sets complete é/�, and some better mainly é 			 
classics. High value and favourable reserve. Please see scans at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality 	 éé/é/�	 2.500:-

1807A	 BALTIC STATES Collection 1819–98 in three albums. With several better sets and stamps, but 			 
without the most expensive ones. Please see scans at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality (2-3000) 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

Thursday 24 May, at 6:30 pm at the earliest / Torsdag 24 maj, tidigast kl. 18:30

European collections / Europasamlingar

1808v	 Collection classics–approx 1970s in 13 stockbooks in banana box. Many better stamps and sets seen e.g. 			 
French Colonies, better Italy, Eastern Europe, and more. Please inspect carefully! Approx. 15 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 15.000:-

1809A	 Collection Old–1950s in thick album without stamp mounts. Very high catalogue value, approx 			 
SEK 156.000, China uncounted. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 éé/é/�	 10.000:-

1810A	 Collection Classics-about 1920 in old Victoria album+extra pages. Somewhat messy but interesting 			 
coll. incl many better stamps incl e.g. England, Norway, Sweden incl 5kr 1905 x, good Landstorm 			 
and some back of the book, India, some China, various Colonies, Canada, good USA. Somewhat 			 
mixed quality (1500-2000) 	 Mostly �	 10.000:-

1811Fa	 Accumulation. Very comphensive clearance lot of old auction items and vairous potpurri of material 			 
loose/singles or small collections on leaves and in albums/stockbooks. E.g. Swedish covers incl 			 
some prephilately, German Reich, older Great Britain booklets, Portugal back of the book, various 			 
éé material, French antarctic imperfs, Slania boxers set, Swedish cancellations, souvenir- and 			 
minisheets Czechoslovakia, Ecuador officials inverted overprints, post cards, and much more. 			 
INTERESTING! 	 éé/é/�	 8.000:-

1812A	 Accumulation Classics–1960s in large 16-page stockbook. Stock with much better material incl 			 
Triest zone B éé air mail set, used italian states, very good France incl war victims overprint 			 
set and 1926–27 set complete �, 1st set with Mi 132 � and 133-34 éé (EUR 620=é for those two 			 
stamps), a very good section classic France used 1870–1900 incl good Bordeaux issue stamps, and 			 
good mainly unused material from 1930s onwards. Further British Colonies UPU 1949 and also Silver 			 
wedding incl high values (many sets but e.g. not Hong Kong) with climate affected gum, other 			 
Commonwealth omnibus isssues, etc. High value! Please see scans at www.philea.se. Mixed quality 	 éé/é/�	 7.000:-

1813A	 Classics–1920s. Old time collection in Schaubek Permanent Album 1914 (damaged) with several better 			 
stamps, mostly from European countries. Please see scans at www.philea.se. Somewhat mixed quality 	 Mostly �	 5.000:-

1814L	 Removal box with four boxes with mainly covers but also stamps including sets, booklets etc. All 			 
THEMATICS arranged by theme, a good dealers stock very suitable for resale. 	 éé/é/�	 5.000:-

1815L	 Accumulation. Removal box well fielled with many folders, and albums with collections of different 			 
European countries as well as some colonies. Much is older material! Interesting! 	 é/�	 4.000:-

1816L	 Removal box with much material with emphasis on the Nordic countries but also other areas. E.g. 			 
much Swedish massware (sorted and unsorted), but also medium, and better material incl é/éé. 			 
High value, please inspect! 	 éé/é/�	 4.000:-

1817L	 ALL WORLD Accumulation modern. E.g. many glassine envelopes with sets and stamps, e.g. England, 			 
Tristan da Cunha etc, stockbook with e.g. Antarctic thematic stamps, miscellaneous year sets, 			 
and presentation packs from Channel Islands, and Australia etc. 	 éé	 2.000:-

1818A	 Interesting lot in two stockbooks and a bunch of VISIR leaves with a lot of bird sets from many 			 
countries, and many better stamps from e.g. Yugoslavia. 	 éé	 2.000:-

1819L	 Booklets. Box with hundreds of booklets from different countries, e.g. Spain, UN, Macao, Germany, 			 
and Faroe Islands. Ex Tjärnlund. 7.5 kg. 	 éé	 2.000:-

1820L	 Booklets. Large box with aprox 1000 booklets - an eldorado! Ex Tjärnlund. 	 éé	 1.000:-

Worldwide collections / Hela Världen-samlingar
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1821P	 Covers. Interesting lot with e.g. Indian States, India, and Italy. Please inspect! (33) 	 *	 1.200:-

1822P	 Covers. Nice lot with 20 air mail covers mostly Zeppelin 1930–39. E.g. Switzerland Mi 233-34, 			 
seven Brazil, four Hungary incl Mi 478-79, Russia to Germany 1930, three USA etc. 	 *	 1.000:-

1823A	 Postcards. Album with Postcards, Postal Stationeries, and Trading cards incl duplicates. Several 			 
with Hitler. (220) 	 *	 1.200:-

Continent collections / Världsdelssamlingar
1824A	 AMERICA Collection classics-1920’s (+some later on separate leaves) in Schaubek album (42.Auflage). 			 

Well-kept album with with the main value on a well-filled Danish West Indies section and USA incl 			 
a slightly thinned $1 Columbus. Also some Canada etc. Please see scans at www.philea.se. Mostly 			 
fine quality (1500) 	 é/�	 4.000:-

1825A	 OCEANIA New Zealand, Australia, Tonga, and Samoa. Two well-filled stockbooks 1940s–90s. 	 éé	 2.500:-

1826	 	 ”SISTA FÄSTNINGEN”. Steel engraving in black. Imperforated. 	 (é)	 500:-

1827P	 	 Danmark Old Post Office - Copenhagen. Steel engraving in brown for HAFNIA 86, signed 			 
	 ”172/300” and ”Slania”. In a passepartout. 	 (é)	 900:-

1828P	 	 Germany ”ex libris SCHLOSS MAINAU”. Blue resp black print, both signed ”Slania”. 	 (é)	 600:-

1829	 	 Great Britain Queen Elizabeth II. Steel engraving in reddish-brown, signed ”Slania”. Imperforated. 	 (é)	 900:-

1830	 	 Greenland Queen Margrethe II 4.25 on 0,25 with INVERTED OVERPRINT, position 104 in 			 
	 sheet. Certificate Thorkild Jakobsen, Ilulissat 1996. 	 éé	 1.500:-

1831P	 	 Monaco ”RAINER III”. Steel engraving in greyish-violet, signed ”Prov”, and ”Slania 96”. 			 
	 In a passepartout. 	 (é)	 900:-

1832P	 	 Poland ”JOZEFA SLANIA 9.03.1897–16.09.1993.”. Steel engraving in brown-grey, signed 			 
	 ”418/500”, and ”Slania”. 	 (é)	 900:-

1833P	 	 Poland Slania Poland (é), DWORY S.A. Steel engraving in black. Signed ”Proba” and ”Slania”. 	 (é)	 900:-

1834P	 	 Poland ”GEN. W. ANDERS”. Two different steel engravings in brown 1969 resp 1970. 	 (é)	 600:-

1835P	 	 Poland ”POLONUS PHILATELIC SOCIETY U.S.A. 50th Anniversary 1989”. Two souvenir 			 
	 sheets in different colours, both signed ”Slania”. Issue 200 each, only. 	 (é)	 600:-

1836P	 	 Poland Tourist postage label, ”JOHANNES PAULUS II”. Steel engraving in ultramarine, signed 			 
	 ”46/500” and ”Slania 98”. 	 (é)	 900:-

1837	 	 San Marino ”SUSANNA AL BAGNO”. Steel engraving, handprinted in black, of a stamp that 			 
	 never came out. Imperforated. Signed ”Slania”. Rare! 	 (é)	 1.500:-

1838	 	 Saudi Arabia King Khaled 1977. Steel engraving in black. Imperforated. 	 (é)	 600:-

1839P	 	 Sverige Elvis Presley, souvenir sheet signed by ”Slania” and ”P Naszarkowski” + Sketch by Slania. 	 éé	 500:-

1840P	 	 Sverige 20 different booklets between 1960–2002, all signed ”Slania”. 	 éé	 500:-

1841P	 	 Sverige ”CZESLAW SLANIA”. Steel engraving in greyish-blue. Self portrait, signed ”Prov” 			 
	 and ”Slania 2001”. 	 (é)	 900:-

1842P	 	 Sverige ”CZESLAW SLANIA 22.10 2001”. Steel engraving (part of) in blue. Self portrait. 	 (é)	 900:-

Thematic, Slania / Motiv, Slania

1826 1829 183818371830
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1843P	 	 Sverige West coast. Engraving in greyish-green, signed ”Prov” and ”Slania”. In a 			 
	 passepartout. 	 (é)	 900:-

1844P	 	 Sverige ”KRONPRINSESSAN VICTORIA”. Steel engraving in turquoise, signed ”PROV” 			 
	 and ”Slania 95”. In a passepartout. 	 (é)	 900:-

1845P	 	 Whole World Stamps and blocks from Poland, USA, Vatican City, Singapore, China, Thailand, 			 
	 and Tunisia. 26 units. 	 éé	 500:-

1846De	 Railways/Trains Mostly éé collection in six Leuchtturm binders with slip-cases. Containing several 			 
nice sets, and approx 250 souvenir sheets. Very high value. Approx. 13 kg. (7000) 	 éé/é/�	 5.000:-

Thematic, other / Motiv, övrigt

1847A	 Air mail. Cover lot 1918-1930’s. Very interesting with more than 60 items almost all adressed with interesting 		          
frankings, some with labels and/or cashets, also better values and interesting routes, origin countries or 	            	
destinations, e.g Zeppelin, first flight etc. We have tried to give the lot justice on the website, PLEASE INSPECT! 	                              	
Mostly fine quality	 *	 5.000:-

1848Ea	 Football (Soccer). Collection 1998–2014 in five special albums. World cup / World Championships 			 
during the period incl many nice complete sets and some covers (incl some numismatic covers). 			 
Very high face, and new issue value. Fine quality. 	 éé	 2.000:-

1849L	 Music. Collection modern in two albums with stamp mounts. A wonderful collection about composers, 			 
and musicians including many good and older mini/souvenir sheets. Also material in a storebox 			 
and an archive box. Please inspect and enjoy! Excellent quality 	 �	 2.000:-

1850	 	 Olympics. Seal, Stockholm 1912 Olympic Games POSTER STAMP, French language, tied by 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 19.2.12 pmk on picture postcard (D:r J. Arvedsons Gymnastiska Institut). Rare item! 	 *	 2.000:-

1851K	 	 Space. Vignette cover signed by the NASA-astronaut Scott Carpenter, single crew on the 			 
	 Mercury 7. Cover postmarked PORT CANAVERAL MAY 24 A.M. 1962 (day of launch). 	 *	 500:-

1852P	 Space. Cover lot. APOLLO 16, Three 1972 covers individually signed by the crew: John Watts Young, 			 
Thomas Kenneth Mattingly II, and Charles Moss Duke. APOLLO 15, 1971 cover signed by the crew: 			 
Scott, Warden, and Irwin. (4) 	 *	 1.000:-

1853L	 Sport. Collection in eight special sport albums from 1896–1960s with many better sets including 			 
e.g. Greece first sets used, China Radio Gymnastics in original block of four, and Table Tennis 	 	 	
s/s. Almost complete, and mostly in very fine quality. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 éé/é/�	 40.000:-

1854L	 Thematics Sport. Accumulation. Shoebox sized box filled with éé sets and mini sheets from mainly 			 
the 1960s, most if not all different incl some better, e.g. China Mi 760-64. Please inspect! 	 éé	 1.500:-

1855L	 Stamps on Stamps. Collection in three albums from many different countries. Often together with 			 
the original stamp. Some better noted. 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1856A	 U.P.U. Collection 1974 in two visir albums incl better souvenir sheets. 	 éé	 1.500:-

Non-Scandinavia A-Z / Utomnorden (engelsk bokstavsordning)

Andorra
1857P	 	 Proof, Colour proof large size with four different shades. Unusual! 	 (é)	 2.000:-

1858L	 	 Accumulation 1970s–2000s in 13 sheet folders. FULL SHEETS, comprehensive with hundreds 			 
	 of sheets (incl some part sheets) in very good variation. Also several Spanish Andorra. 			 
	 The face value for EUR stamps which is only a small portion of then entire lot is more 			 
	 than EUR 500, but the Franc, and Peseta period has enormous catalogue value, please 			 
	 inspect! Excellent quality 	 éé	 5.000:-

1850 1851
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Australia

1859 1860

1859P	 	 Collection 1858–1930s on leaves. Including several better stamps, high values, and mostly 			 
	 early issues from the states. Many in very fine condition with wide margins. Many scarce, 			 
	 and high valued stamps! Please inspect. Mostly fine quality (appr 500) 	 Mostly �	 10.000:-

1860A	 	 Booklets. Collection SB 31-90 and some New Zealand valued to 356 £ in album (with detailed 			 
	 list). Also a large bunch of leaves with hundreds of booklets SB 30-52 including some 			 
	 types, and New Zealand SB 20-99, Very hige value. Ex Tjärnlund, low reserve. 	 éé	 1.000:-

1861	 SG 1	 Queensland 1860 Queen Victoria 1 d carmine-rose imperf. Very fine copy with wide margins. 			 
	 £800 	 �	 1.000:-

1862	 SG 3	 Tasmania 1853 1d pale blue. Very fine copy with wide margins. £1300 	 �	 1.500:-

1863A	 	 States Collection. Nice collection with more than 600 stamps. Catalogue value (S.G.) acc. 			 
	 to vendor more than GBP 10.000. Several notes below stamps are mainly from 2008. Please 			 
	 see scans at www.philea.se. 	 éé/é/�	 4.000:-

1864P	 	 Australia States Collection on leaves. E.g. better stamps from Victoria, Tasmania, West 			 
	 and South Australia (incl also a few unused), NSW etc, also some interesting Officials incl 			 
	 perfins. Somewhat mixed quality (400)	 Mostly �	 2.500:-

Austria

1865K	 485, 472, 476   Zeppelin letter from Vienna 9.7.1931. Triangular special cancellation LANDUNGSFAHRT 			 
	 NACH WIEN 1931. 	 *	 1.300:-

1866P	 556	 1933 WIPA Exhibition souvenir sheet 1. Special cancellation. Scarce. EUR 4000 	 �	 5.000:-

1867A	 	 Collection 1858–1969 in Leuchtturm album with stamp mounts. Good basic collection incl 			 
	 better classics, some better stamps and sets from the 1930s, and a well filled section 			 
	 2nd republic. Also back of the book. Mostly fine quality 	 é/�	 3.000:-

1868A	 	 Accumulation 1850–1917 on visir leaves. (800) 	 �	 1.500:-

1869A	 	 Covers. Nice lot (48) covers, and cards 1850s–1950 incl many censor, Air mail, some 			 
	 Express, and Fieldpost, FDC 1.6.48, 15.6.48, and 6.9.48 etc. 	 *	 1.000:-

1865
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1870	 4X	 Lombardia-Venetia 1850 Coat-of-Arms 30 Cmi brown wmk 1, vertically laid paper. Beautiful 			 
	 stamp with two wide margins on cover with content from Venezia to Pordenone. Two superb 			 
	 cancellations ”VENEZIA 6 FEB.o” (1852). Certificate Raybaudi. EXHIBITION ITEM! 	 *	 1.000:-

1871	 10 II, 12   Lombardia-Venetia 1858 Emperor Franz Joseph 10 So lilac-brown type II and 1861 Emperor 			 
	 Franz Joseph in circle 5 So red in mixed franking on cover with content to Pest, Hungary, 			 
	 cancelled VENEZIA 23.2 (1863). Beautiful cover! 	 *	 800:-

1870 1871

Barbados – Bermuda

1872A	 	 Barbados Collection/accumulation 1852–2008 on leaves. Classic section with lots of 			 
	 duplicates, from 1960 majority é and well filled, no duplicates. Good value. 	 é/�	 1.500:-

1873	 SG 20	 Bechuanaland One Pound lilac7black. Very fine. £900 	 é	 1.500:-

1874P	 	 Belgian Congo Collection 1886-1960 on leaves. Attractive collection with several better 			 
	 stamps and sets, also Ruanda-Urundi 1924-1960. Fine quality (500) 	 éé/é/�	 2.500:-

1875P	 	 Belgium Collection 1866–approx 1900 on leaves. TELEGRAPH STAMPS, unusual and interesting 	 		
	 with stamped telegraph forms 1866–72, many octagonal Leopold stamps incl higher values 			 
	 (also unused some IMPERFORATED etc), further several telephone stamps incl in units from 			 
	 the end of the 1800s etc. High catalogue value, please inspect! Please see scans at 			 
	 www.philea.se. Fine quality 	 é/�	 9.000:-

1876A	 	 Belgium Well-filled collection 1849–1973 in Schaubek album. Containing a nice classic 			 
	 part and e.g. complete in main numbers Mi 35-109 mostly used, 148-58é, 366-72, many 			 
	 souvenir sheets incl BL1-5, Railway stamps etc. Mostly fine quality. 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

1877L	 	 Belgium Booklets. Box with hundreds of booklets. Also many from The Netherlands. Ex 			 
	 Tjärnlund. 5.4 kg. 	 éé	 1.000:-

1878P	 	 Bermuda Collection Victoria-about 1960 + few newer on four visir leaves. E.g. 9 George 			 
	 VI high values. High cat.value! The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. Fine quality 	 é/�	 2.000:-

British Commonwealth
1879A		  Collection classic–1930s in two albums. Many different areas with several expensive and 	 	 	

	 high value stamps and most often in good to very good quality - if not noted on the leaves 			 
	 by the collector. Please inspect the many scans at www.philea.se. We do recommend this 			 
	 lot! (Thousands) 	 Mostly �	 20.000:-

1880A	 	 Collection classics–1960s in two stockbooks. Many complete or nearly complete sets with 			 
	 high catalogue value. Requires careful study. Most material is hinged, but also never 			 
	 hinged and used is present. 	 éé/é/�	 10.000:-

1881A	 	 Collection Classics-1970’s in visir album. Quite comprehensive with many better stamps 			 
	 from many different areas, e.g. British Turkey (Levant) and Br. Morocco, Lagos, Tonga, 			 
	 Zululand, Rhodesian areas, St. Helena, St. Vincent, Sarawak, Sierra Leone, Jamaica, Kenya 			 
	 and Uganda, Indian states etc. Please see scans at www.philea.se. Fine quality (1000-1200) 	 Mostly �	 8.000:-

1873
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1882A	 	 Collection. Mostly older used and unused. Catalogue value approx GBP 8700 + several 			 
	 uncounted. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 é/�	 4.000:-

1883A	 	 Collection Classics-about 1970 in visir album. E.g. better and higher values from different 			 
	 areas incl Aden, Antigua, Bahamas, Bechuanaland, Burma, Dominica, Fidji, Cape, Br. Guyana, 			 
	 Gold Cost and more. High catalogue value. Please see scans at www.philea.se. Fine quality 			 
	 (600-700) 	 é/�	 2.500:-

1884A	 	 Collection pre 1950 in stockbook. Better stamps included. Fine quality. Please see scans 			 
	 at www.philea.se. 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

1885A	 	 Collection old-modern in thick stockbook. Several old stamps. Also some USA, French 			 
	 Colonies, China etc. Fine quality. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

1886Ff	 	 Booklets. Shoe box with hundreds of booklets ouside of Europe. Some older, but mostly 			 
	 modern. Some duplication. Ex Tjärnlund. 	 éé	 1.000:-

1887A	 	 Africa Collection Classics-about 1970 on leaves in binder. E.g. better stamps incl Gambia, 			 
	 Gold Coast, Egypt, Zanzibar, Nigeria incl South Nigeria, Sierra Leone, K.U.T., Seychelles 			 
	 and more. Please see scans at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality (800-1000) 	 é/�	 2.500:-

1888A	 	 America Collection Classics-about 1980 on leaves. WEST INDIES incl e.g. Cayman Islands, 			 
	 Anitgua, St.Kitts/Nevis/Anguilla, Virgin Islands, Grenada, Trinidad and more, incl better 			 
	 stamps and sets. Fine quality (800-1000) 	 é/�	 2.000:-

1889

1889	 SG 9	 British Guyana 1852 1 CENT black/magenta. Cert by RPSL 2017. Right margin added. £5500 	 �	 1.000:-

Bulgaria – Ceylon
1890P	 	 Bulgaria Collection 1879–1929 on leaves. Almost complete from the beginning with many 			 

	 expensive stamps. Please see scans at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality (About 300) 	 Mostly é	 7.000:-

1891A	 	 Burma Collection 1938–49 in album. Comprehensive with better stamps and sets, also many 			 
	 units, varieties etc. Also Indian stamps used in Burma incl some older e.g. Victoria/Edward, 			 
	 and 1926 1-25 rs. Please see scans at www.philea.se. Fine quality (700-800) 		  9.000:-

1892A	 	 Canada Well-stocked collection 1850s–approx 2000 in three albums with good old stamps, 			 
	 almost complete after 1900. Good quality 	 �	 4.000:-

1893A	 	 Canada Collection 1859–2000 in Schaubek album. Well-filled with also extra stamps mounted 			 
	 in the album (outside of album page squares for the stamps) e.g. classics and better up 			 
	 to the 1930s. Also some éé in the end of the collection. Very high cat value. Mostly fine 			 
	 quality 	 Mostly �	 2.000:-

1894L	 	 Canada Booklets. Large box with hundreds of booklets from 1942–modern. Sorted by specialist, 			 
	 and valued to over £ 2400 in 2014 (SG Canada special catalogue). A detailed list will be 			 
	 enclosed. Ex Tjärnlund. 9 kg. 	 éé	 3.000:-

1895P	 	 Canada Newfoundland Collection Classics–1930s on leaves. With many better stamps and well 			 
	 filled from the beginning. Please see scans at www.philea.se. Mostly good quality (appr 			 
	 150) 	 Mostly �	 10.000:-

1896v		  Ceylon Collection First issues–1930s on leaves. With many scarce stamps in unusual good 			 
	 quality. Most imperforated with wide margins. Please inspect! Also 4 d with an old 			 
	 certificate. The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. (appr 200) 	 Mostly �	 15.000:-

China
1897K	 146A, 177A   Incoming mail Sweden. 10+2x15 öre on 2-fold cover sent from GÖTEBORG 24.4.30 to 			 

	 member in the SVEN HEDIN expedition in Bejing, via Siberia and HARRIN 6.5.30. 	 *	 700:-

1898	 1-3	 Empire 1882 Dragon set in different types. 3 ca with damage, the other fine (1 ca with 			 
	 some paper remains on back side). 	 �	 1.000:-
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1899K	 20, 22	 Both tied by SHANGHAI 1951.9.24 pmk on Danish Legation cover sent to Denmark. Air mail 			 
	 postage $1300. Chinese manuscript marks, nomerous of Copenhagen transit pmk ś and a 			 
	 ESPERGÆRDE arr pmk on front. Consulate paper seal on back. Some light stains and a small 			 
	 paper loss in LL corner are trivial for this interesting redirected cover. 	 *	 500:-

1900K	 534-45	 1960 Goldfish SET (12). EUR 700 	 éé	 1.500:-

1901	 577-82	 1961 Chrysanthemums SET (6). EUR 600 	 éé	 1.000:-

1897 ex 1898 1899

ex 1902 1904 ex 1905

1902Kv	 648-55B	1962 Stage Art of Mei Lan-fang SET Imperforated (8). Original gum, gum crease on a few 			 
	 stamps, and one stamp with heavy crease? EUR 10000 	 éé	 10.000:-

1903	 985-89	 1967 46th Anniversary of Communist Party SET (5). EUR 700 	 éé	 1.500:-

1904	 1024	 1968 Chairman Mao 8 F. Very fine copy. 	 �	 500:-

1905K	 1074-82	 1971 Chinese Communist Party SET with unfolded strip of three (9). EUR 750 	 éé	 1.000:-

1910
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1906	 1074-82	 1971 Chinese Communist Party. Complete SET (9) with slightly folded strip of three. 	 éé	 600:-

1907	 1113-16	 1972 Ships SET (4). 	 éé	 500:-

1908	 1221-24	 1974 Industry SET (4). EUR 600 	 éé	 1.200:-

1909K	 1265-80	 1976 4th Five Year’s Plan SET (16). EUR 200 	 éé	 500:-

1910K	 1527	 1979 Study Science from Childhood souvenir sheet 19. EUR 2100 	 éé	 4.000:-

1911	 SG NP31, 31a   Booklet, Two early Queen Elizabeth booklets in very fine condition. £925 	 éé	 1.500:-

1918ex 1912
1912P	 	 Booklet 1 - 15 in very fine quality + over 30 other booklets up to 1990s with some 			 

	 duplication. Also Taiwan SB 4-5, both a and b. (Almost 50) 	 éé	 3.000:-

1913A	 	 Accumulation old–modern in visir album. (800) 	 éé/é/�	 3.000:-

1914P	 	 Lot 1965–1974. The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. Fine quality (30) 	 éé/é	 1.000:-

1915P	 	 83 different 1960–67 incl Mi 648-53, 756-59, 1001, and 1008 etc. Mi approx 950 Euro. 	 �	 1.000:-

1916P	 	 Selection of 62 different 1959–81 incl Mi 495-510, 572, 578, 947, and 1555-62 etc. Mi 			 
	 approx 880 Euro. 	 éé	 1.000:-

1917A	 	 Album with at least 1500 stamps old–modern incl better issues + few other areas. Mostly 			 
	 fine quality. 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1918K	 	 Shanghai Postal stationery, Postal Stationery Card 1 c brown. Clear blue pmk SHANGHAI 			 
	 LOCAL POST JL 18 93. Some trivial stains on back. 	 *	 500:-

Cyprus – Fiume
1919P	 	 Cyprus Collection classics–1930s on leaves. Including several better e.g. many with CYPRUS 			 

	 overprint. Mostly fine quality (appr 100) 	 Mostly �	 3.000:-

1920A	 	 Czechoslovakia Collection proofs and varieties from the first issue up to 1919. Many 			 
	 different colours, double printings, printed on both sides etc. A few signed. Please see 			 
	 scans at www.philea.se. 	 (é)	 4.000:-

1921L	 	 Czechoslovakia Collection 1919-about 1990 in five large albums with stamp mounts. 			 
	 Comrehensive with large value on the many souvenir sheets and minisheets incl e.g. 			 
	 imperforated, Bratislava 1952 xx, etc. Also some back of the book. Very high catalogue 			 
	 value. Fine quality 	 éé/é/�	 4.000:-

1922P	 30AUw	 Estonia 1921 Red Cross 5 / 7 Mk blue/brown complete sheet of 120 with 10 copies imperf 			 
	 horizontally variety. EUR 1050 	 éé	 800:-

1923P	 48A-52A	Estonia Air mail 1924. Complete set, in complete sheets. Normal paper, excellent condition. 	 éé	 500:-

1924	 SG 26	 Fiji 1875 2d on 12c on 6d rose. Very fine copy partly with original gum. £2750 	 é	 3.000:-

1925A	 	 Fiji Collection 1871–1979 on leaves in album. E.g. some classics and better stamps/higher 			 
	 values, complete éé modern sets etc. Also some duplicates, a small section with different 			 
	 cancellations, and a 1 sh brown printing sheet of 16. Interesting! Please see scans at 			 
	 www.philea.se. Good quality 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1924
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1926v		  Fiume Collection/accumulation 1919–21 on leaves. Valuable and unusual with many 			 
	 better/expensive including overprint varieties (double, inverted etc), imperforated 			 
	 stamps, errors etc. Large part Carnaro Island occupation. Must be seen and the entire 			 
	 lot is presented at www.philea.se. Fine quality (nearly 200) 	 éé/é/�	 30.000:-

France

1927	 152	 1923 Bordeaux Philatelic Congress 1 Fr lilac-red/yellow-green. EUR 650 	 éé	 500:-

1928P	 	 Collection 1849–1915 on old leaves. Including some colonies, and with several better as 			 
	 1 Fr Napoleon. Please see scans at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality (appr 300) 	 Mostly �	 10.000:-

1929A	 	 Collection 1849–1980s in two DAVO albums with stamp mounts. Used until around 1915, 			 
	 thereafter mainly é, and in the end (1960–1970s partly éé). E.g. better classics in mixed 			 
	 quality, 35c + 50c first War Victims used, dito 2nd set 5 fr é, Sinking Fund stamps and 			 
	 sets. From 1937 more or less complete, and also some back of the book. Very high catalogue 			 
	 value! Mostly good quality 	 éé/é/�	 5.000:-

1930A	 	 Collection 1876-1996 in two stockbooks. Good early part, e.g. Mi 131é, 132é, 248é, 253é, 			 
	 261é, 304é. 310éé, 359é, 360é and 425éé. 900 stamps in total. Please see scans at 			 
	 www.philea.se. 	 éé/é	 2.000:-

1931P	 	 Booklets lot 1920s–1960s. Beautiful selection of 24 booklets with commercial covers incl 			 
	 several old and better ones, a few with minor faults. E.g. Yvert 158C1 (cover fold), 189 			 
	 C1, 192 C2 and C4, 194 C3 and C4, 199C3, 257C4, and more, please inspect. Ex. Tjärnlund. 			 
	 Mostly fine quality 	 éé	 2.000:-

1927

French Antarctic Territory – Gambia

1932A	 	 French Antarctic Territory Collection. Complete from the beginning until 1992 in stockbook 			 
	 with all important stamps and sets! 	 éé	 10.000:-

1933P	 	 French Antarctic Territory Very fine selection with 55 different 1956–90 incl Mi 8-9, 			 
	 and 31-34. Mi 1080 Euro. 	 éé	 1.000:-

1934P	 	 Gambia Collection 1880-1968 on leaves. Good collection incl better and higher values from 			 
	 a popular area, later many sets incl a few ”long sets”, also Sierra Leone 1935-1966. Fine 			 
	 quality 		  2.500:-

1935P	 	 Gambia Collection Victoria-about 1970 on four leaves. E.g. classics and higher/better 			 
	 values. The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. Fine quality 	 Mostly unused	 1.500:-

1936P	 	 Gambia (GB) Collection 1869–1920s on leaves. With many better stamps and well filled from 			 
	 the beginning including two copies one Penny 1880. Mostly good quality (approx 30) 	 Mostly �	 2.000:-

Germany
See also lot # 2136 

States
1937	 21	 Baden 1862 Coat-of-Arms 18 Kr green, white background. EUR 700 	 �	 1.200:-

1938	 21	 Baden 1862 Coat-of-Arms 18 Kr green, white background. EUR 700 	 �	 1.200:-

1939	 22	 Baden 1862 Coat-of-Arms 30 Kr orange, white background with luxury pmk KEHL.EUR 3200 	 �	 3.000:-

ex 1932
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1940	 7	 Bavaria 1854 Numerals 16 Kr yellow-orange. EUR 240 	 �	 500:-

1937 1938 1939 1940

1941

1941	 108 I	 Bavaria 1914 King Ludwig III - peace print 10 M dull green. KURZBEFUND by Helbig BPP. 			 
	 EUR 360 	 �	 700:-

1942A	 	 Bavaria Accumulation. Stock cards with hundreds of stamps incl better, e.g. many early 			 
	 imperforated ones, high catalogue value and favourable reserve. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 �	 2.500:-

1943	 13	 Oldenburg 1861 Coat-of-Arms 2 Gr red. EUR 550 	 é	 800:-

1944	 13	 Saxony 1856 King Johann I 10 Ngr blue. EUR 300 	 �	 500:-

1945P	 	 Thurn und Taxis Collection 1872–1945 on leaves. Fine classic section. Many better issues 			 
	 e.g. used 65, 364-67, 540-43, 566-64, 588-97. é 499-507, 556-64 and many others. A couple 			 
	 of pages zones etc WW1. 	 é/�	 1.500:-

1946	 20y	 Württemberg 1862 Coat-of-Arms 18 Kr blue thin paper perf 13½ w. pmk STUTTGART. EUR 2800 	 �	 1.700:-

1947	 29	 Württemberg 1864 Coat-of-Arms 18 Kr orange. EUR 500 	 �	 700:-

Collections German States
1948K	 	 Accumulation. Very comprehensive from apparently all States except Bavaria with good 			 

	 varation, and many better stamps. Mixed quality as usual but very high catalogue value. 			 
	 Favourable reserve! Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 Mostly �	 5.000:-

1943 1944 1946 1947

Reich

1949	 2	 1872 Small Coat-of-Arms 1/3 Gr yellow-green. EUR 650 	 é	 1.000:-

1950K	 3	 1872 Small Coat-of-Arms ½ Gr orange. Signed and certificate by Diena. EUR 1400 	 é	 2.000:-

1949 1950
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1951	 16	 1872 Large Coat-of-Arms ¼ Gr grey-violet Danish boxed cancellation KORSØR KIEL 			 
	 DPSK POSTKT No 3 8/11 on German stamps in strip of three on cut piece. Mi €390. 	 �	 800:-

1952	 21	 1872 Large Coat-of-Arms 2½ Gr red-brown. 2600 € if é. 	 (é)	 1.000:-

1953	 34	 1875 Numerals with PFENNIGE 20 pf ultramarine. EUR 650 	 é	 1.000:-

1954	 35	 1875 Numerals with PFENNIGE 25 pf lilac-brown. Off-centered. EUR 650 	 é	 800:-

1951 1952 1953 1954

1955	 307	 1923 Inflation overprints 800 Tausend on 500 M dull yellowish green, black-green overprint. 			 
	 Signed by Infla BPP. EUR 2000 	 �	 4.000:-

1956	 344-50	 1924 Dove SET (7). 100 pf with some short perfs. EUR 1500 	 éé	 1.500:-

1955 1956

1963 1965

1957	 350	 1924 Wooden dove 300 pf dull turquoise-grey. Signed Schlegel BPP. EUR 750 	 éé	 1.000:-

1958	 378-84	 1926 Eagle SET (8). EUR 1200 	 éé	 2.000:-

1959	 385-97	 1926 Famous Germans SET (13). EUR 1100 	 éé	 2.000:-

1960	 410-22	 1928 Presidents SET (13). EUR 1100 	 éé	 2.000:-

1961	 423-24	 1928 Graf Zeppelin SET (2). EUR 450 	 éé	 800:-

1962	 425-29	 1928 Charity - Coat-of-Arms III SET (5). EUR 240 	 éé	 500:-

1963K	 438	 2 RM ultramarine single on cover to Egypt. Cancellation Luftschiff Graf Zeppelin 10.4.1931 			 
	 and a red Luftschiff Graf Zeppelin Ägyptenfahrt 1931. Arrival cancellation Cairo 11.4. 	 *	 600:-

1964	 438Y	 1930 1st South America Flight 2 RM ultramarine wmk sideways. Two copies. EUR 800 	 �	 1.000:-

1965K	 446-49	 1930 IPOSTA souvenir sheet 1. EUR 2000 	 �	 2.500:-

1966	 450-53, 459-62   1930 and 1931 Charity SETS (4+4). EUR 380 	 éé	 500:-

1967K	 456-58	 1931 Polarfahrt SET (3). 4 mk on cover front. EUR 1300 	 �	 1.800:-

1968	 458	 1931 Polarfahrt 4 RM black-brown (1). Signed Schlegel. EUR 2200 	 éé	 2.000:-

1969	 482-95	 1933 Hindenburg II SET (14). EUR 1100 	 éé	 2.500:-

1970	 499-507A 1933 Charity - Opera SET perf 14×13 (9). EUR 2900 	 éé	 5.000:-

1971	 500-05B	1933 Charity - Opera SET perf 14 (5). EUR 1000 	 éé	 2.000:-
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1972	 507	 1933 Charity - Opera 40 + 35 Rpf dark lilac. EUR 950 	 éé	 1.500:-

1973	 535-37x	 1934 Air Mail 50, 80 and 100 pf, vertical gum rippling. EUR 280 	 éé	 500:-

1974	 556-64	 1934 Charity SET (9). EUR 600 	 éé	 1.000:-

1975P	 576-79	 1935 OSTROPA ‘35 souvenir sheet 3. Tear between S and T. Special cancellation. EUR 1100 	 �	 500:-

1968 1972

1976	 MH6A	 Booklet, 1916 Germania with white background 75 pf without no, perf through the booklet 			 
	 selvedge. EUR 1800 	 éé	 1.500:-

1977	 MH6B	 Booklet, 1916 Germania with white background 75 pf without no, no perf through the booklet 			 
	 selvedge. Small crease on cover. EUR 2900 	 éé	 2.000:-

1978	 MH9.1B1  Booklet, 1917 Germania with white background 3 Mark without No, no perf through the 			 
	 booklet selvedge. Print run number (HAN) 1922.17. Without advertisements on cover. Strl 			 
	 dg. EUR 8000 	 éé	 4.000:-

1979	 MH11.1A  Booklet, 1919 Germania with white background 3 Mark No 8, perf through the booklet 			 
	 selvedge. Print run number (HAN) 1848.19. With advertisements on cover. Strl 2II aA 1.2, 			 
	 Strl 15aA 1.3. EUR 800 	 éé	 800:-

1980	 MH11.2A  Booklet, 1919 Germania with white background 3 Mark No 9, perf through the booklet 			 
	 selvedge. Print run number (HAN) 2623.19. With advertisements on cover. Strl 15oa1.6. 			 
	 EUR 800 	 éé	 800:-

1981	 MH11.2B  Booklet, 1919 Germania with white background 3 Mark No 9, no perf through the booklet 			 
	 selvedge. Print run number (HAN) 2623.19. With advertisements on cover. EUR 1400 	 éé	 1.000:-

1982	 MH12A.1  Booklet, 1919 Germania with white background 3 Mark No 10, perf through the booklet 			 
	 selvedge. Print run number (HAN) 3700.19. With advertisements on cover. EUR 420 	 éé	 500:-

1976 1977 1978 1989

1990

1993 1994

1995 1996
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1983	 MH12A2.2  Booklet, 1919 Germania with white background 3 Mark No 10, perf through the booklet 			 
	 selvedge. Print run number (HAN) 3700.19. With advertisements on cover. EUR 900 	 éé	 800:-

1984	 MH12B1	Booklet, 1919 Germania with white background 3 Mark No 10, no perf through the booklet 			 
	 selvedge. Print run number (HAN) 3700.19. With advertisements on cover. EUR 800 	 éé	 800:-

1985	 MH13A, 14.1A3, 14.1B1   Booklet, 1920-21 Germania. Three early booklets in very fine quality. 			 
	 EUR 1280 	 éé	 1.000:-

1986	 MH13B	 Booklet, 1920 Germania with white background 4 Mark No 1, no perf through the booklet 			 
	 selvedge. Print run number (HAN) 5536.19. With advertisements on cover. EUR 480 	 éé	 500:-

1987	 MH15A	 Booklet, 1921 Different designs 12 Mark No 1, perf through the booklet selvedge. Print 			 
	 run number (HAN) 3148.21. With advertisements on cover. EUR 850 	 éé	 800:-

1988	 MH15B	 Booklet, 1921 Different designs 12 Mark No 1, no perf through the booklet selvedge. Print 			 
	 run number (HAN) 3148.21. With advertisements on cover. 5xSL, HAN 314821. EUR 1500 	 éé	 1.200:-

1989	 MH18.1	 Booklet, 1925 German Aid 2 Reichmark with vertical pair 20 pf. EUR 1500 	 éé	 1.500:-

1990	 MH19	 Booklet, 1930 Eagle 2 Reichmark. EUR 2300 	 éé	 2.000:-

1991	 MH20.1	 Booklet, 1931 Eagle 2 Reichmark No 3. EUR 1100 	 éé	 800:-

1992	 MH20.2	 Booklet, 1931 Eagle 2 Reichmark without No. EUR 1300 	 éé	 1.000:-

1993	 MH21.1.1  Booklet, 1926 Famous Germans 2 Reichmark No. 3. Strl dg. EUR 6000 	 éé	 5.000:-

1994	 MH21.1.1  Booklet, 1926 Famous Germans 2 Reichmark No. 3. Strl dg. EUR 6000 	 éé	 5.000:-

1995	 MH21.1.2  Booklet, 1926 Famous Germans 2 Reichmark No. 3. EUR 6000 	 éé	 5.000:-

1996	 MH22.1	 Booklet, 1927 Famous Germans 2 Reichmark No. 5 with ”Nimm ein Postcheckkonto” and ”Wer 			 
	 Wert darauf legt”. Strl ou 2.0, Strl dg. EUR 6000 	 éé	 5.000:-

1997	 MH23.1.1  Booklet, 1926 Charity - Coat-of-Arms II 2 Reichmark. Strl dg. EUR 1100 	 éé	 800:-

1998	 MH23.1.2  Booklet, 1926 Charity - Coat-of-Arms II 2 Reichmark. Strl 54.B.12, Strl 55.B.12. EUR 1100 	 éé	 1.000:-

1999	 MH23.1.4  Booklet, 1926 Charity - Coat-of-Arms II 2 Reichmark. Strl 54.B.1.4, Strl 55.B.1.4. Very 			 
	 small cover crease. EUR 1100 	 éé	 1.000:-

2000	 MH24.1A+B   Booklet, 1927 Charity - Hindenburg 1.50 Reichmark. EUR 640 	 éé	 500:-

2001	 MH24.2B  Booklet, 1927 Charity - Hindenburg 1.50 Reichmark. EUR 600 	 éé	 500:-

2002 2005

2019 2020

2004
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2002	 MH25.1	 Booklet, 1928 Presidents 2 Reichmark No 7 on cover. EUR 3000 	 éé	 2.500:-

2003	 MH25.11	Booklet, 1928 Presidents 2 Reichmark No 17 on cover. EUR 3000 	 éé	 2.500:-

2004	 MH25.4	 Booklet, 1928 Presidents 2 Reichmark No 10 on cover. Very fine copy. EUR 3000 	 éé	 2.500:-

2005	 MH25.8	 Booklet, 1928 Presidents 2 Reichmark No 14 on cover. EUR 3000 	 éé	 2.500:-

2006	 MH26.1	 Booklet, 1932 Presidents IV 2 Rechmark No. 18 on cover. EUR 1000 	 éé	 1.000:-

2007	 MH26.2	 Booklet, 1932 Presidents IV 2 Rechmark No. 19 on cover. EUR 1000 	 éé	 1.000:-

2008	 MH27.2	 Booklet, 1928 Charity - Coat-of-Arms III 1.50 Reichmark with ”Vervende...” printed on 			 
	 tab. EUR 700 	 éé	 500:-

2009	 MH27.3	 Booklet, 1928 Charity - Coat-of-Arms III 1.50 Reichmark with ”Benuße...” printed on tab. 			 
	 EUR 800 	 éé	 800:-

2010K	 MH27.3	 Booklet, 1928 Charity - Coat-of-Arms III 1.50 Reichmark with ”Benuße...” printed on tab. 			 
	 With certificate Oechsner. EUR 800 	 éé	 800:-

2011	 MH28.1	 Booklet, 1929 Charity - Coat-of-Arms IV 1.50 Reichmark with ”Deutsche Nothilfe, gültig 			 
	 bis 30. April 1930”. EUR 550 	 éé	 500:-

2012	 MH28.2	 Booklet, 1929 Charity - Coat-of-Arms IV 1.50 Reichmark with ”handschriftlich geändert 			 
	 auf 30. Juni 1930”. EUR 1100 	 éé	 1.000:-

2013	 MH30.3	 Booklet, 1931 Charity - Buildings II 2 Reichmark perf through the booklet selvedge on 			 
	 2nd pane. EUR 450 	 éé	 500:-

2014	 MH33	 Booklet, 1933 Hindenburg II 2 Reichmark. With certificate Schlegel. EUR 900 	 éé	 800:-

2015	 MH34.2	 Booklet, 1933 Charity - Opera 2 R.M no perf through the booklet selvedge on both panes. EUR 900 	 éé	 1.000:-

2016	 MH34.3	 Booklet, 1933 Charity - Opera 2 R.M no perf through the booklet selvedge on 1st pane. EUR 900 	 éé	 1.000:-

2017	 MH34.4	 Booklet, 1933 Charity - Opera 2 R.M no perf through the booklet selvedge on 2nd pane. EUR 900 	 éé	 1.000:-

2018	 MH35	 Booklet, 1934 Hindenburg III 2 Reichmark. EUR 800 	 éé	 800:-

2019	 MH42.2.2  Booklet, 1936 Olympic Games 2 R.M. with thick diagonal line on cover 1st page (Spitzer 			 
	 Balken). Very fine. EUR 1000 	 éé	 1.000:-

2020	 MH42.2.6  Booklet, 1936 Olympic Games 2 R.M. with thick diagonal line on cover 1st page 			 
	 (stumph Balken). Very fine. EUR 1500 	 éé	 1.500:-

2021	 MH46 V	Booklet, 1939 Buildings 2 Reichmark. EUR 2000 	 éé	 2.000:-

2022	 MH47	 Booklet, 1940 Charity 2 Reichmark. Four copies of MH 47.1, and three copies of 47.3. EUR 1200 	 éé	 1.000:-

2023P	 	 Air mail cover, Eleven 30 c blue SCADTA stamps ovpt ”A” (incl blk of 9) together with 			 
	 1,30 M German stamps on large size Air mail cover to Colombia. All tied by HAMBURG 			 
	 26.10.25 pmk ś. Red Barranquilla transit pmk on front and back. Green Scadta Air mail label. 			 
	 A spectacular item! 	 *	 500:-

2024A	 	 Collection 1872–1945 in Davo album. Comprehensive and almost complete (excl the best air 			 
	 mail sets) incl many eagles é/� in mixed condition, heavily cancelled Mi 66, well-filled 			 
	 infla period, good sets from late 1920s–early 1930s, very good Third Reich incl Nothilfe 			 
	 1933 éé (small stains in right margin), Ostropa unused with small faults, Hitler blocks 			 
	 etc. Further General Gouvernment more or less complete unused. Please see scans at 			 
	 www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality 	 éé/é/�	 10.000:-

2023
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2025L	 	 Accumulation 1870–1940s on stock cards in two cassettes. Many medium priced stamps in 			 
	 good variation also including Saar, Occupation issues incl General Gouvernment, Danzig, 			 
	 and Memel. Total catalogue value more than EUR 18000. A good lot. Please see scans at 			 
	 www.philea.se. Fine quality 	 éé/é/�	 8.000:-

2026A	 	 Collection 1933–39 in album with stamp mounts. Very good with many better sets often 			 
	 represented both éé and �, also many covers/cards incl Nazi propaganda, pair combinations, 			 
	 POL perforations, etc. Good souvenir sheets incl Ostropa used. Fine quality 	 éé/�	 7.000:-

2027A	 	 Collection/accumulation. Comprehensive with slight duplication with many better stamps, 			 
	 e.g. charity sets and souvenir sheets. Most important stamps are shown on our website. 			 
	 Very high catalogue value! 	 Mostly �	 7.000:-

2028P	 	 Nice lot with 80 different 1912–45 incl Mi 479-81, 538, 544-55, 564, 588-97, and 671. Mi 			 
	 approx 2020 Euro. 	 éé	 1.500:-

2029P	 	 Nice lot all different 1872–1945. Containing eight Shields, Mi 258-60 signed INFLA, Mi 			 
	 505, IV Gelber Hund, six souvenir sheets incl BL 5-6, and 8-11. Mi approx 1870 Euro. Also 			 
	 Mi 909-10 used (not counted). (37) 	 �	 1.500:-

2030A	 	 Booklets. Collection MH 29-50 (only the most expensive are removed) in album valued by 			 
	 Michel to 19000 €. Very fine quality, specified by specialist (detailed list enclosed). 			 
	 Ex Tjärnlund. 	 éé	 10.000:-

2031K	 	 Booklets. Lot of MH 37, 38, 39, 43, and 46. Different The Hindenburg booklets with 			 
	 different numbers. Only one duplicate (11). 	 éé	 1.000:-

2032A	 	 Covers. 32 air mail covers and cards 1928–39, mostly with Hindenburg and Zeppelin incl 			 
	 some better. Also six other incl some picture postcards Zeppelin etc. 	 *	 1.800:-

2033A	 	 Covers. Approx 100 covers, and cards incl many sent to Sweden, and e.g. Parcel card with 			 
	 coupon to Switzerland 1886. Reg, Censor, Air mail, ten P.O.W, nice old Postcards etc. 	 *	 1.000:-

2034	 2 I	 Caroline Islands (Karolinen) 1899 Overprint 5 pf green 48°. Signed Pfenniger. EUR 750 	 �	 1.200:-

2035	 2 I	 Caroline Islands (Karolinen) 1899 Overprint 5 pf green 48°. EUR 750 	 �	 1.000:-

2036	 6 I	 Caroline Islands (Karolinen) 1899 Overprint 50 pf lilac-brown 48°. Signed Lantelme BPP. 			 
	 EUR 1800 	 éé	 2.500:-

2037	 7	 Togo - French Occupation 1914 80 pfg overprint on cut piece, sign M.Z. Booleman on back. 			 
	 EUR 750 	 �	 1.500:-

Associated areas
2038	 16	 Saargebiet 1920 Sarre Overprint 80 pf carmine-red/black on red. EUR 360 	 �	 500:-

2039	 28	 Saargebiet 1920 Sarre Overprint on Bavarian stamps 2, 3, 5 and 10 M (4). 3 and 5 M é, 			 
	 the other used. Some with older signs. EUR 1640 	 �	 1.500:-

2040	 128-33	 Saargebiet 1928 Charity - paintings I set up to 3+3 Fr (6). EUR 500 	 �	 1.000:-

2041	 128-34	 Saargebiet 1928 Charity - paintings I SET (7). EUR 550 	 é	 1.000:-

2042	 150	 Saargebiet 1931 Charity - paintings III 10+10 Fr dark brown-orange. 	 r	 500:-

2043	 151-57	 Saargebiet 1931 Charity - paintings IV SET (7). EUR 800 	 �	 1.000:-

2044	 161-67	 Saargebiet 1932 Charity - castles and churches SET (7). EUR 800 	 �	 1.000:-

2045	 13b	 Danzig 1920 Overprint Danzig 3 M dark grey-violet. Signed by Oechsner BPP. EUR 1200 	 �	 2.500:-

2046	 32, 33, 39   Danzig 1920 Danzig overprint 2, 2½ and 50 pf, all both é and � (6). EUR 800 	 �	 1.000:-

2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2045
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2047Cb		 Danzig Collection 1865–1939 in six albums with stamp mounts. A comprehensive and specialized 			 
	 life work of a collector! Starting with a ”Pre-Danzig” album with two prephilatelic 			 
	 covers, North German Federation stamps with Danzig cds, many dito German Reich stamps, 			 
	 and also covers/cards. The Danzig section itself with many shades, overprint varieties, 			 
	 imperforated stamps, units, sets, covers etc. Obviously many better or unusual items and 			 
	 a great source for both the specialist and exhibition collector! Please inspect and see 			 
	 many examples of the collection content at www.philea.se. Fine quality 	 éé/é/�	 25.000:-

2048P	 	 Danzig Collection 1920–1939 on leaves. Attractive genuine old collection incl many better 			 
	 stamps and sets, and good section officials almost complete (although not the Grosse 			 
	 Innendienst). The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. Fine quality 	 �	 7.000:-

2049P	 	 Danzig Collection on leaves. From the PostNord Collection where the client defaulted on 			 
	 payment. Some stamps stuck to paper but many good ones. All pages shown on our website 	 é	 2.000:-

2050K	 	 Danzig Nice lot wtih 44 different 1920–37 incl Mi 11-13, 194-97, 243-44, and 256-62. Mi 			 
	 approx 1260 Euro. 	 éé	 1.000:-

2051	 18-33	 Memel 1920 Overprint on French stamps SET (16). EUR 450 	 �	 800:-

2052	 98-107	 Memel 1922 Air mail III SET (10). EUR 200 	 �	 500:-

2053	 141-50	 Memel 1923 Coat-of-Arms SET (10). EUR 440 	 �	 800:-

2054K	 206-29	 Memel 1923 Overprint on Coat-of-Arms SET (24). EUR 3200 	 �	 5.000:-

2055	 234-37 I	 Memel 1923 Overprint on Memel to Lithuania II SET type I (thin numbers) (4). 15 c with 			 
	 small thin spot. With older signs. EUR 750 	 é	 1.000:-

2056	 234 I	 Memel 1923 Overprint on Memel to Lithuania II 15 c/50 M brown type I (thin numbers). With 			 
	 several signs. EUR 300 	 é	 500:-

2057	 	 Memel Small lot of ten overprinted values, e.g. Mi 218-19, 221, 225, and 227. 	 �	 1.000:-

2058P	 	 Sudetenland SVOBODNE-overprint. Complete sheet- set Hitler issue of Bohemia and Moravia, 			 
	 including supplementary value 4.20 kr. 3 kr (Michel 102 only ½ sheet, but for 2.50, 4, 			 
	 and 8 kr each half sheet extra. The sheets are as usual partly lightly separated. Together 			 
	 2400 stamps. 	 éé	 10.000:-

2059K	 924-29A+B   Allied Occupation 1946 Numerals. Perforated, and imperforated mini sheets on two covers. 	 *	 500:-

2060	 255-59	 Saarland 1948 High water aid SET (5). EUR 500 	 �	 1.000:-

2061	 255-59	 Saarland 1948 High water aid SET (5). EUR 500 	 �	 700:-

2062	 267-71	 Saarland 1949 Paintings II SET (5). EUR 650 	 �	 1.200:-

2063	 297-98	 Saarland 1950 European Council SET (2). Signed by Ney BPP. EUR 320 	 �	 500:-

2064P	 	 Saar Collection on leaves. From the PostNord Collection where the client defaulted on payment. 			 
	 Some stamps stuck to paper but many good ones including good Volkshile. All pages shown 			 
	 on our website. 	 é	 4.000:-

2065A	 	 Zones Collection 1945–1949 in Leuchtturm album with stamp mounts. Comprehensive incl e.g. 			 
	 Bizone Mi I/I-IX/I é, 98-100II éé, bl éé, good French Zones, and much Soviet zone incl 			 
	 Goethe souvenir sheet éé. Please see scans at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality 	 éé/é/�	 5.000:-

Berlin
2066	 21-34	 1949 Red overprint BERLIN SET (14). Important values signed Schlegel. EUR 1400 	 éé	 1.800:-

2067	 21-34	 1949 Red overprint BERLIN SET (14). 1 M with cetificate Schlegel. EUR 900 	 �	 1.000:-

2068	 35-41	 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU SET (7). EUR 750 	 éé	 700:-

2069	 41 I	 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 2 DM dark purple with whithe hook over S variety. EUR 400 	 �	 500:-

2056 2069
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2070K	 MH5	 Booklet, 1966 Brandeburger Tor 4×10, 2×20, 4×30 pf. Both type a and b, both with RRV III. 			 
	 EUR 400 	 éé	 500:-

2071P	 	 Collection 1948–71 on leaves. Complete nice collection except for souvenir sheet 1. Fine quality. 	 é	 3.000:-

2072A	 	 Booklets collection 1949–1989 in two albums. A specialized and unusually comprehensive 			 
	 collection with many better ones, also in the modern section! E.g. MH 1-2, 3b, 3c I-II, 			 
	 3d (two), many MH 5, MH 56d signed, MH 8b-c, 9amZ, bmZ, cIIb signed, many Mi 10-11 incl 			 
	 10aI signed, extensive type collection of MH 11-13 etc. A great opportunity to aquire an 			 
	 extensive booklet collection. Fine quality 	 éé	 5.000:-

2073A	 	 Booklets collection 1961–1989 in album. More than 100 well categorized and specialized, 			 
	 e.g. Mi MH 4bv, MH 11dd, MH 11de, the scarce MH 11ec etc. Please see the listing on our 			 
	 website. Cat value acc to Michel handbook 2010-11 EUR 2420. Ex Tjärnlund. Excellent quality. 	 éé	 1.000:-

German Federal Republic (BRD)
2074	 MH1	 Booklet, 1951 Posthorn 2.50 DM. EUR 850 	 éé	 1.000:-

2075	 MH7a II	Booklet, 1961 Famous Germans 10 × 10 pf green. Type A and B. EUR 1000 	 éé	 1.000:-

2076P	 	 Collection 1949–71 on leaves. Complete collection except for a few unimportant modern 			 
	 stamps. The 90 pfg Post horn is éé. Fine quality 	 é	 3.000:-

2077A	 	 Booklets collection 1955–1990 in two albums. A very comprehensive and specialized collection 			 
	 with many types of the different booklets both for definitives and commemoratives! Unusual 			 
	 to see a collection of this caliber for booklets! All well written up in the collection! 			 
	 E.g. according to the advanced collector (not checked but very likely to be correct) Mi 			 
	 MH 1: a 1.1, a2.1, a3.1, b1-b2, MH 2: a1, a4, b1-b2-b3, ca1, cb1-2, MH 4: many types of 			 
	 a, b, and c, Mi 5: most types of both I, and II represented, MH 6I/1, 2, 3, 5, 8, 9, MH 			 
	 9v6. Then there is the collection of commoratives incl SMHD 1a, 2a, 6a, 7ce, and many of 			 
	 the later booklets. Very high catalogue value and low reserve! Ex Tjärnlund. Fine quality 	 éé	 5.000:-

2078L	 	 Booklets collection 1951–2008 in five full albums with MH 1 - MH 72. Older material with 			 
	 different varieties of covers etc. A lot of older covers in the material. Excellent quality 	 éé	 5.000:-

2079Sk	 	 Booklets accumulation 1974–1981 in box. Comprehensive stock with booklets No 20-23 with 			 
	 a lot of varieties concerning covers, spine marks etc. More than 1500 booklets. Something 			 
	 to explore. Excellent quality 	 éé	 3.000:-

2080A	 	 Booklets. Two albums with only SB 22 and 23, all in different types made by specialist. 			 
	 (approx 350) 	 éé	 1.000:-

2081A	 	 Booklets collection 1955–1989 in two albums. Specialized incl E.g. MH 1 a1.1, 1a2.1, 2a1, 			 
	 2b1, b2, five different MH 4, SMHD 1a, etc. Album two is a collection with list enclosed 			 
	 with e.g. MH 6I.8. Total cat value acc to list EUR 626. Fine quality 	 éé	 1.000:-

General German collections
2082A	 	 Collection States–1977 in Philos album. E.g. a States section containing Thurn und Taxis, 			 

	 and North German Postal Confederation. Further very good Reich incl é sets in the later 			 
	 part, Zones, and Bund + Berlin almost complete 1952–1977 incl éé later part. Very high 			 
	 catalogue value. Please see scans at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality 	 éé/é/�	 5.000:-

2083A	 	 Collection States-about 1920 in Borek album without stamp mounts. Many better stamps incl 			 
	 good Baden, Bavaria incl early imperfs, well-filled first page Reich, other states with 			 
	 better incl Hambur, Hannover, Saxony, Thurn and Taxis etc, and finally a smaller section 			 
	 foreign post offices/colonies. Very high catalogue value! Somewhat mixed quality (700-900) 	 é/�	 5.000:-

2084Dd		 Accumulation. Many different areas in twelve albums. Much Germany with many a bit better 			 
	 stamps. Approx. 24 kg. 	 Mostly �	 3.000:-

2085A	 	 Collection 1945–2001 in album. Well-filled and clean incl some better from zones, good 			 
	 sections BRD, and Berlin (BRD almost complete, and Berlin with many better stamps and 			 
	 sets. Please see scans at www.philea.se. Fine quality 	 Mostly �	 2.500:-

2086K	 	 28 cards with better stamps in mostly very fine quality. States, Reich, and Berlin. Please 			 
	 see scans at www.philea.se. 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

2087P	 	 Collection 1911-1945 on leaves. From the PostNord Collection where the client defaulted 			 
	 on payment. Some stamps stuck to paper but many good ones. Containing Memel incl Klaipeda, 			 
	 Allenstein, General Government+ Bohemia and Moravia apparently complete+ some Upper Silesia 			 
	 and Bavaria See selected pages on our website.	 é	 1.500:-
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2088A	 	 Accumulation 1950– in two albums. Some hundred souvenir sheets, and booklets. Booklets 			 
	 mostly from GDR. Fine quality 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

2089L	 	 Booklets accumulation 1930–2000 in box. Some hundred booklets, and stamp sheets from 			 
	 booklets. Many of them stored in glassine envelopes with comprehensive descriptions 			 
	 concerning type, variety, marking etc. A comprehensive material. Many better booklets. 			 
	 Excellent quality 	 éé	 3.000:-

2090L	 	 Booklets. Box with several hundred booklets after 1949. Some duplication. 6,5 kg. Ex Tjärnlund. 	 éé	 1.000:-

2091P	 	 Cover lot. SHIP MAIL. 1897–1938. Four postcards, incl one incoming, and three covers. 			 
	 Different foreign cancellations etc. Also fifteen stamps, and one British cover sent to 			 
	 USA. Nice mix of items in mostly good quality. The entire lot is pictured on internet. (23) 	 *	 1.000:-

Great Britain

2092K	 14	 Letter sent July 23,1858 from LONDON through AACHEN (July 24) to INNSBRUCK (Austria, 			 
	 arrival July 27), franked with one copy No 14 (six pence, pale lilac with wm emblems), 			 
	 and one copy No 17 (two pence, deep blue, plate eight, wm large crown). 	 *	 700:-

2092

2093	 31	 1869 Queen Victoria wmk Spray of Rose 9 d pale straw. EUR 1200 	 é	 1.500:-

2093

2094v	 35, 49-50   SG126-129 nice set of four high values with wmk Maltese cross. A few stains and short 			 
	 perfs on unimportant 5 Sh rose plate 1. The key values 10 Sh and £1 are both sound examples 			 
	 with somewhat heavy cancellations. £1 signed Calves. Catalogue value £9700. 	 �	 20.000:-

ex 2094
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2095v	 54	 1880 Queen Victoria wmk Spray of Rose 2s. brown. Beautiful copy with left margin. Tiny 			 
	 black spot believed to come from the printing process. SG 121, certificate by The Royal 	 	 	
	 Philatelic Society. EUR 16000 	 é	 50.000:-

2095

2097	 67x	 1882 Queen Victoria wmk Large Anchor 5s. rose on white paper. SG 135. Lightly creased 			 
	 corner perf. Well-centered example of this rare stamp. Catalogue £4200. 	 �	 5.000:-

2098	 68x	 1883 Queen Victoria wmk Large Anchor 10s. greenish grey on white paper. SG 135, catalogue 			 
	 value £4500. Fresh example with one cancellation GLASGOW 00.3.83. Signed Brun. 	 �	 10.000:-

2099v	 69x	 1882 Queen Victoria wmk Large Anchor £1 brown lilac on white paper. SG 136, catalogue 			 
	 value £9000. Very fresh and well-centered example with central light cancellation CREENOCK 	 		
	 OC 24 83. Splendid premium grade example! 	 �	 30.000:-

2100K	 79	 Letter sent Jan 14, 1885, from London to Queensland, Australia, franked with one copy UK 			 
	 No 79 (six pence dull gray green, wm imperial crown), arrival Brisbane Feb 20, 1885. Mi 180 €. 	 *	 700:-

2101	 98	 1888 Queen Victoria £1 brown-lilac wmk Orb. SG 186, catalogue value £4250. Good example 			 
	 without faults, two somewhat heavy cancellations. 	 �	 8.000:-

30.000:-

2096v

66y    �

1882 Queen Victoria wmk Large Anchor £5 orange on blued paper. SG 133, 
catalogue value £15000. Well-centered and fresh example with central LONDON 
W C NO 17 83 cancellation and non-intrusive light blue crayon mark. Certificate 

Philatelic Expertising Great Britain (2001). 

2097 2098 2099 2101
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2102v	 127-143, 186-88   Seahorses apparently complete set by SG numbers including some shades SG 399-417 			 
	 plus SG 450-52. The £1 green SG403 is excellent condition with one light central 			 
	 cancellation, while the SG404 deep green has a creased corner perf and blunt cancellation 			 
	 with small wrinkles in paper. Overall condition is a little mixed, but several nice 			 
	 examples with only one cancellation. Please inspect! Catalogue value in excess of £9000. 	 �	 20.000:-

2103P	 170-74	 1929 9th UPU Congress SET (5). Also with sideways wmk on 170-72. The £1 has a few irregular 			 
	 perfs and minor foxing spots. SG 434-38. 	 �	 3.000:-

2100

2104

2104	 23	 Official, GOVT PARCELS 6 d grey-green. EUR 900 	 �	 1.200:-

2105A	 	 Collection/accumulation mostly before 1930s in four albums. One album with a collection 			 
	 1840–1978. Mi over € 20.000. Mi over € 20.000 	 �	 5.000:-

2106A	 	 Collection 1840–1951 in Leuchtturm album with stamp mounts. E.g. many better classics 			 
	 incl shilling values, also some useful back of the book. Main value on used but also some 			 
	 é incl SG 94 (£550), SG 139 (£500). Cat value more than EUR 12000. Please see scans at 			 
	 www.philea.se. Mixed quality 	 Mostly �	 5.000:-

2107P	 	 Accumulation Classics on visir leaves and cards. Many better ones incl categorised plate 			 
	 numbers and higher values often with noted Gibbons value included, very high value in 			 
	 total! The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. Mostly good quality 	 �	 4.000:-

2108L	 	 Accumulation 1890– in box. Mostly booklets, prestige booklets etc, but also some older 			 
	 usded stamps. A number of the booklets stored in glassine envelopes with descriptions. 			 
	 Also stamps, sets, mini sheets etc. Mostly fine quality 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

2109Mb		 Accumulation modern in box. Prestige booklets, mint sets, souvenir packages etc. Everything 			 
	 suitable for franking. Face value exceeding 1000 £. Excellent quality (1000s) 	 éé	 1.000:-

2110A	 	 Booklets collection Edward VIII–1970 in three albums. A beautiful and well organized 			 
	 collection of around 250 booklets including many better items mainly Pre-Decimals, all 			 
	 well documented in the albums. E.g. (according to list that is published on the website) 			 
	 SG BC2, BD28.42, N17p, F10, M68p, H39g, H46g, X3, and X8 etc. Ex Tjärnlund. List enclosed 			 
	 and catalogue value £9100 according to SG Concise 2012. Please inspect! Fine quality 	 éé	 8.000:-

2111Cc	 	 Booklets collection in box. Nine albums with a specialized collection Queen Elizabeth II 			 
	 regular issues. Most of the material is described according to booklet number, type, 			 
	 variety etc. Very nice material. Excellent quality 	 éé	 3.000:-

2112L	 	 Booklets. Three boxes with several hundred booklets mainly 1950s–90s incl many better 			 
	 early ones, and approx 920 Second class stamps. 	 éé	 3.000:-

2113Mc		 Booklets accumulation modern in box. Two boxes with booklets (incl prestige booklets) 			 
	 mainly from the UK, incl the Channel Islands, but also from some other countries. Some 			 
	 better booklets in the material. Excellent quality 	 éé	 1.000:-

2114L	 	 Booklets accumulation modern in box. A couple of hundred booklets. Many listed and/or 			 
	 described to type, variety etc. Aslo a number of prestige booklets in the box. Excellent quality 	 éé	 1.000:-

2115A	 	 Covers. Lot (35) incl many sent to Sweden, Mi 24 + 27 to Vienna 1866, Mi 40 single, two 			 
	 Reg labels ”Från utlandet” 1901–05, nice censor, FDC 1.9.36, five Channel Islands 1941–43 etc. 	 *	 1.000:-
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2116	 1	 P.O. in China 1917 CHINA Overprint on Hong Kong Stamps 1 c brown, watermark SIDEWAYS 			 
	 multiple crown CA. Some short perfs, but this is a very scarce variety. SG 1c valued to £3000. 	 �	 4.000:-

Greece – Hong Kong
2117P	 	 Greece Collection 1861–1920s on leaves. Comprehensive with many large and small Hermes 			 

	 Heads as well as better Olympic stamps etc. Very high value. The entire lot is presented 			 
	 at www.philea.se. Somewhat mixed quality (500-600) 	 Mostly �	 4.000:-

2118P	 	 Hong Kong Collection classics–1930s on leaves. Including several better stamps and high 			 
	 values up to $10. Mostly fine quality (approx 100) 	 Mostly �	 3.000:-

2119P	 	 Hong Kong Collection Victoria-1960’s on 5 visir leaves. E.g better classics. The entire 			 
	 lot is presented at www.philea.se. Mostly good quality 	 �	 1.500:-

India

2120	 SG O38b	Official, 1883 ½a green with inverted overprint variety. £1900 	 �	 3.000:-

2121	 SG O50a	Official, 1900 1a carmin with inverted overprint variety. £4000 	 �	 5.000:-

2122P	 	 Collection 1854–1930s on leaves. Including several better stamps and high values. Also 			 
	 areas and states. Please see scans at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality (appr 200) 	 Mostly �	 5.000:-

2123P	 	 India Collection on leaves. An interesting small collection with e.g. some unusual stamps 			 
	 from states like Bamra, Duttia, Kishangariand Soruth, but also good representation of e.g 			 
	 Cochin and Travancore, further some India general issues. (250-300)	 �	 2.000:-

2124P	 	 Collection 1854-1930’s on leaves. E.g. classics,, higher values incl several 5+10R and one 25R, 			 
	 officials and some states. See selected pages on our website. Mostly fine quality	 �	 2.000:-

Iraq – Italy
2125A	 	 Iraq Collection first issues–modern in big stockbook. Quite comprehensive with better 			 

	 stamps, also a good section officials. High catalogue value and a popular area. Visit 			 
	 the website to see most of the collection by value. Mostly fine quality. (800-1000) 	 Mostly �	 2.000:-

2126A	 	 Ireland Booklets collection. Two collections booklets, lists included. Total cat value 			 
	 acc to Michel 2013 more than EUR 1000. Ex Tjärnlund. 	 éé	 500:-

2127L	 	 Ireland Mixed Booklets accumulation modern in box. 15 prestige booklets, approximately 			 
	 ten booklets with commemorative stamps, and additionally approx 30 booklets with other 			 
	 stamps. High catalogue and face value. Excellent quality 	 éé	 1.000:-

2128A	 	 Israel Collection 1948–88 in two albums. In the beginning some used and from 1956 éé incl 			 
	 many souvenir sheets incl 1963. Many with tabs. 	 éé/é	 1.500:-

2129A	 	 Israel Collection 1948–98 in album incl many souvenir sheets. 	 �	 1.000:-

2130A	 	 Covers. 64 covers 19th century with different cancellations, mostly to Venetia. Many with 			 
	 contents. Interesting although many are forgeries. 	 *	 5.000:-

Italy
2131	 5c	 Pontificial States 1852 Pope’s Coat-of-Arms 4 Baj black on pale yellow, two copies on 			 

	 cover with content to Bohemia, Germany, cancelled ANCONA 25 MAR 58. Interesting 			 
	 destination. 	 *	 800:-

2132	 8a	 Sardinia 1854 King Victor Emanuel II 20 c blue on beautiful cover to Genoa, cancelled 1 			 
	 LUG 55. Transit cancellation POSTE AMBULANTE TORINO GENOVA on back. Stamp 			 
	 in perfect condition! 	 *	 800:-

2133K	 	 Sicily Eight stamps including 50 gr with original gum. Also six stamps Naples. Somewhat 			 
	 mixed quality 	 é/�	 1.000:-

2120 2121
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2134P	 	 States Nice and interesting lot with 126 stamps from different States in singles and 			 
	 units. The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. 	 éé/é/�	 4.000:-

2135	 646	 1944 Socialist Republic 1.25 L violet on cover with censorship to Gustavsberg, Stockholm, 			 
	 Sweden, cancelled LAVENO MOMBELLO 1.6.44. 	 *	 600:-

2136P	 	 Collection Germany Classics–1915 on old leaves. Including some states with several better 			 
	 stamps. Please see scans at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality (appr 500) 	 Mostly �	 10.000:-

2137A	 	 Lot most before 1940 in visir album. Good quality (750) 	 Mostly �	 1.500:-

2138A	 	 33 visir leaves large accumulation e.g. classic, regions, colonies etc. Well-filled, many 			 
	 better issues e.g. used Mi 57, 61-66, wo copies é Mi 40. 182é. 702Aéé etc. 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

2139P	 	 Collection Classics–1915 on old leaves. Including some states with several better stamps. 			 
	 Mostly fine quality (120-130) 	 Mostly �	 1.000:-

Jamaica
2140	 26	 1890 New value overprint on Queen Victoria 2½ / 4 d brownish red in block of six. Including 			 

	 both PFNNY and broken ”K” for ”Y”. The latter is éé. SG 30 c and ca. 	 éé/é	 2.000:-

Japan
2141v	 	 Collection 1873–1975 in album. FISCALS, a very interesting and unusual collection with a 			 

	 large section classics incl shades and perf varieties, many unusual and good items, indeed 			 
	 something for the specialist. E.g. Documentary, tobacco and lawsuit revenues, income 			 
	 earnings reciepts, and more! Please see scans at www.philea.se. Somewhat mixed quality. (1000) 	 �	 9.000:-

2142P	 	 Collection Classics on leaves. 7 leaves with interesting older material incl better but 			 
	 with forgery risks on the oldes etc, also one leaf with Korea, please inspect! The entire 			 
	 lot is presented at www.philea.se. 	 �	 1.500:-

2143Fe	 	 Booklets. Small box with old - new booklets. E.g. Yang B 18, 20, 24-29, and several more. 			 
	 Also some duplicates (over 50). Ex Tjärnlund. 	 éé	 1.000:-

2144P		  P.O. in China Interesting collection of stamps, cards, and covers including a range of 			 
	 Japanese cancellations on Chinese, and Japanese stamps starting with Shanghai on several 			 
	 Japanese stamps before 1900. Good range of used and mint stamps 1900–20s in different 	 	 	
	 perforations up to 1 Y including several expensive ones. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 é/�	 18.000:-

2145A	 	 Occupation Issues Very interesting colletion in stockbook with many difficult stamps, 			 
	 varieties, and proofs. Some occupatoin, and also a few bank notes. 	 éé/é/�	 5.000:-

Kiribati – Rhodesia
2146A	 	 Kiribati Collection 1979–96 in Leuchtturm album with stamp mounts. Almost complete. 			 

	 Also newer issues on eleven visir leaves. 	 éé	 1.000:-

2147	 161F	 Latvia 1930 Tuberculosis 1+2 s orange/red colour variety. Block of four. With one variety 			 
	 and three copies ordinary. 2 + 4s. 	 éé	 600:-

2148A	 	 Liberia Collection 1856-1977 in two albums with stamp mounts. Unusually comprehensive 			 
	 incl better classics (good first page), sets to $5, s/s 1a (hinghe in magin), a good 			 
	 section officials, air mails, well filled modern section with many s/s and sets often xx 			 
	 etc. Please see scans at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality 	 éé/é/�	 5.000:-

2149P	 	 Libya (IT) Collection 1912–1950s on Scott leaves with strong section early material incl 			 
	 Sass 145 éé, 44–53 é, and many more. Mostly hinged unused material including many key 			 
	 values and complete sets. Also small section of independent Libya, and French occupation 			 
	 Fezzan. Please inspect carefully and see selected scans at www.philea.se. 	 éé/é/�	 7.000:-

2131 2132 2135
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2150P	 94-107	 Liechtenstein 1930 Different designs SET (14). 	 é	 2.000:-

2151P	 108-13	 Liechtenstein 1930 Air Mail SET (6). 	 é	 500:-

2152A	 	 Liechtenstein Collection 1912–81 in Leuchtturm album with several good sets, few missing 			 
	 stamps. Low reserve. Fine quality 	 Mostly éé	 2.500:-

2153	 3 I	 Luxembourg Official, 1875 Coat-of-Arms 10 c violet overprint 25 mm. EUR 3000 	 é	 3.500:-

2154A	 	 Luxembourg Collection 1852–1985 in Leuchtturm album with stamp mounts with several 			 
	 good sets. 19th century used, and 20th century é/éé. Low reserve. Fine quality 	 éé/é/�	 4.000:-

2155P	 	 Luxembourg Collection 1852–1916 on leaves. Many expensive stamps including the first 			 
	 issues, and high values. Mostly fine quality (120-130) 	 Mostly �	 2.000:-

2156P	 	 Madagascar Collection 1895-1966 on leaves. An appealing collection incl better classics, 			 
	 complete sets and souvenir sheets, good air mail, France Libre stamps, etc. High value! 			 
	 Fine quality (600-700)		  3.000:-

2157P	 	 Malaysia Collection Classics–1930s on leaves. Only states. Some better noted including 			 
	 high vaues. Mostly good quality (approx 300) 	 Mostly �	 2.000:-

2158	 SG 240b	Malaysia Straits Settlements 1921 $25 purple/blue on blue. With small stain at bottom. £1400 	 éé	 2.000:-

2159	 SG 249 f	Malaysia Straits Settlements 1922 MALAYA - BORNEO EXPEDITION overprint $5 			 
	 with No stop variety. £850 	 éé	 2.000:-

2160A	 	 Malta Collection 1860–2002 in stockbook. éé/é/used before 1935, afterwards éé and 			 
	 some used. Please see scans at www.philea.se. Excellent quality Mi EUR 3660 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

2161A	 	 Mauritania Collection 1906–1969 in nice Yvert album. Well-filled and attractive, e.g. 5 			 
	 fr 1906 (small climate spot on upper right corner perf). Fine quality 	 é	 1.000:-

2153 2158 2159

2162P	 	 Mauritius Collection 1848 –1930s on leaves. Several really expensive and high value 			 
	 stamps, and most often in good to very good quality - if not noted on the leaves by the 			 
	 collector. (100+) 	 Mostly �	 10.000:-

2163P	 	 Mauritius Collection on 9 visir leaves. Good collection with many better stamps and high 			 
	 values, see the entire lot at www.philea.se. Fine quality	 é/�	 3.000:-

2164v	 1033VI	 Monaco 1971 UNISSUED in the design of Mi 1033 but with the inscription ALBERT DÜRER 			 
	 instead of ALBRECHT DÜRER. Scarce indeed! EUR 4500 	 éé	 9.000:-

2165Pv	 	 Mongolia Small lot 1926 Revenue stamps overprinted ”Postage” in different colours. 16 			 
	 stamps including three copies of 5 $, one used. The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. 	 é/�	 6.000:-

2166A	 	 Montserrat Collection Victoria–2005 in visir album. Earlier issues é. from 1949 éé, very 			 
	 thick album. 	 éé/é	 1.000:-

ex 2162 2164
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2167K	 52	 Netherlands 1899 Numeral 2½ c green on picture postcard (Thorshavn) sent as printed matter 			 
	 by shipmail from Faroe Islands to Amsterdam. Interesting item. 	 *	 500:-

2168P	 	 Netherlands Collection 1852–1916 on old leaves. Many expensive stamps including seceral 			 
	 copies of the first issues, and high values up to 10 Gulden. Mostly fine quality (120-130) 	 Mostly �	 5.000:-

2169L	 	 Netherlands Collection/accumulation 1970– in box. Netherlands, and Surinam. Booklets, 			 
	 year sets, sets etc, mostly éé. Also cancelled material included. Low reserve. Excellent quality 	 éé/�	 2.000:-

2170	 167	 New Zealand franked with quad-sected 1d red, tied by REMUERA 29.9.25. Scarce, exhibition item! 	 *	 1.800:-

2171P	 	 New Zealand Proof, Complete sheet of 240 imperf stamps of 2d black proof on carton paper. 	 (é)	 2.000:-

2172P	 	 New Zealand Collection 1858–1930s on leaves. Including several better stamps, and high 			 
	 values. Mostly fine quality (approx 100) 	 Mostly �	 2.000:-

2173	 1a	 Poland 1860 Russian Type 10 kop blue/rose. Very fine copy. EUR 500 	 �	 500:-

2174L	 	 Poland Collection approx 1980–2015 in three albums incl several strips, and approx 130 			 
	 souvenir sheets etc. High value. 	 éé	 2.000:-

2175K	 III, IV, V   Poland Lódz (Ghetto post) Lodz/Litzmannstadt. Getto-Post 5 (é), 10 éé and 20 (é) 			 
	 fenigow. Copy of Polish certificate attached. 		  500:-

2176	 109-23	 Portugal 1895 Antonius of Padua SET (15). 1000 R with missing corner perf. EUR 1500 	 �	 1.000:-

2177A	 	 Portugal Collection 1853–1999 in two albums incl Postage Due, and Official stamps. Several 			 
	 good sets. 	 éé/é	 2.500:-

2178P	 	 Rhodesia Collection 1890-1978 in album with stamp mounts. A comrehensive coll. incl many 			 
	 better stamps and sets incl e.g. Coat of arms 1897 perfins £1 used, 1898-1908 perfins to 			 
	 £10 used, 5sh Victoria Falls x, good Northern and Southern Rhodesia, Rhodesia amd Nyasaland, 			 
	 and 1965- Rhodesia, also some covers with good sets etc. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 			 
	 Fine quality 	 éé/é/�	 7.000:-

2179P	 	 Rhodesia Collection classics–1930s on leaves. Several expensive and high value stamps 			 
	 most often in good to very good quality - if not noted on the leaves by the collector. (60-70) 	 Mostly �	 5.000:-

2167 21682173

Russia

2180	 1	 1857 Coat-of-Arms 10 K dark brown/light blue. Very fine copy. EUR 1000 	 �	 1.500:-

2181	 38y	 1884 Coat-of-Arms 3.50 R black/grey vertical laid paper perf 13¼ cancelled RIGA. EUR 800 	 �	 900:-

2182K	 41	 Registred letter sent from SVEN HEDIN in OSJ, Kirgistan, Dec 6, 1895 to Ludvig Hedin, 			 
	 Stockhom. Arrival cds Stockholm Jan 8, 1896. Franked with 3 x 10 kop. 	 *	 3.500:-

2180 2182 2181
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2183K	 383 and others   Air mail cover from Leningrad, Russia, via Passau, to Budapest, Hungary. 			 
	 ”Beförderung wegen Beschädigung des Flugschiffes Do X verzögert”, violet cachet ”			 
	 FLUGSCHIFF Do. X PASSAU SCHWEIZ”. Franked with Russian, and German stamps. Scarce! 	 *	 3.000:-

2184P	 	 Local post in Zemstwo - St. Petersburg Gdof Lot. 13 stamps on exhibition page. Ex P-A 			 
	 Erixon. The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. 	 é/�	 500:-

2185A	 	 Mixed Collection classics–1950s in three stockbooks. Well filled collection with some 			 
	 specialization e.g. perf varieties. Many better sets 1930s–40s and e.g. Souvenir sheet 3 			 
	 and 11A both hinged. Also e.g. Mi 219 B, 257 IA, 397-401C, 414-420AX all hinged. The 			 
	 collection is mainly hinged but never hinged, and used stamps are also present. Please 			 
	 inspect carefully! 	 éé/é/�	 5.000:-

2186Dd	 	 Mixed Collection classics–1970s in three large albums and more in box. With many better 			 
	 stamps, and sets- Low reserve. Mostly fine quality Approx. 11 kg. (aprox. 5000) 		  3.000:-

2183

Sierra Leone – South Africa

2187	 SG 147	 Sierra Leone 1923 £2 blue/purple. With right sheet margin. £900 	 éé	 1.500:-

2188K	 	 Slovakia Lot 1939-45. Various stamps and sets incl better incl first set 10k ovpt, also 			 
	 some mirror print stamps. . (200) 	 éé	 1.000:-

2189K	 43, 32A	 South Africa Crash-post, 4 and 3 d on air mail cover to Chicago, USA, cancelled DURBAN 			 
	 12 NOV 31. Cover damaged through the crash and destruction by fire of the aeroplane 			 
	 carrying the air mail between Fort Elizabeth and Cape Town on friday november 13th 1931. 			 
	 Clipping from newspaper attached. Scarce! 	 *	 500:-

2190P	 	 South Africa Collection on leaves. PLUGG. Mostly fine quality 	 Mostly �	 2.500:-

2191P	 	 South Africa Collection on visir leaves. PLUGG. Fine quality 	 �	 2.000:-

2192P	 	 South Africa Cape of Good Hope Collection 1869–1920s on leaves. With many better stamps 			 
	 including several triangular with one pair. Mostly good quality (approx 100) 	 Mostly �	 2.000:-

2193P	 	 Spain Collection 1850–1915 on old leaves. With several better stamps including first set. 			 
	 Mostly fine quality (120-130) 	 Mostly �	 8.000:-

2194A	 	 Spain Collection 1850–1998 in three albums. Thousands of stamps. 	 Mostly �	 3.000:-

Switzerland
2195	 4	 Genf 1848 Large Coat-of-Arms 5c black on grren-olive. Pos 99. Genuine stamp and cancel 			 

	 and with clear margins. Cert by Urs Hermann 2018. EUR 2800 	 �	 4.000:-

2187
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2196	 1a	 Basel 1845 Dove 2½ Rp black light Prussian blue/reddish carmine. Genuine stamp on piece. 			 
	 Nice copy but both red cancel, and the red frame a bit filled in with colour. Cert by 			 
	 Urs Hermann 2018. EUR 13000 	 �	 5.000:-

2197	 1	 1849 4 c grey-black/red. Genuine stamp and cancellation, with clear margins. Repaired. 			 
	 Cert by Urs Hermann 2018. EUR 19000 	 �	 4.000:-

2198	 2a	 1850 5 c grey-black-/red with black line through ”L” in ”LOCALE” variety. Genuine stamp 			 
	 and cancelation, with large margins. Cert by Urs Hermann 2018 ”Farbenfrische ”Waadt 5” 			 
	 in fehlfreier Erhaltung”. EUR 1600 	 �	 3.000:-

2199	 3a	 1851 Coat-of-Arms 5 c black/dark red. Genuine stamp and cancellation, with large margins. 			 
	 Cert by Urs Hermann 2018. EUR 3800 	 �	 5.000:-

2200A	 	 Collection 1880s–1962 in KABE album (pages from 1849) without stamp mounts. Attractive 			 
	 and clean incl some perf varieties on Standing Helvetia, good Patria/Juventute with most 			 
	 stamps, air mail 1928/29, Pax 2, 3 and 10 fr=é, and a few good souvenir sheets incl 1948, 			 
	 1951, and 1953 issues. Fine quality 	 �	 3.000:-

2201P	 	 Collection 1850–1915 on old leaves. With several better stamps. Mostly fine quality (120-130) 	 Mostly �	 2.000:-

2202P	 	 Lot 1852–1906, many with varieties like control mark printed at front. Value approx 3300 			 
	 €. The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. (100) 	 é/�	 2.000:-

2203A	 	 Lot mostly modern stamps in envelopes. Face value approx 600 CHF. 	 éé	 2.000:-

2204A	 	 Collection 1851–1998 in Biella album incl better early issues, many different paper, 			 
	 perfs, and shade varieties, complete PAX incl 2-10 Fr used, complete Juventute 1913–17 			 
	 mostly used, nice air mail, and souvenir sheets incl BL 11 and 14éé, international issues, 			 
	 and other back-of-the-Book etc. 	 éé/é/�	 1.800:-

2205A	 	 Lot mostly modern souvenir sheets/sheets and some booklets etc. Face value 300 CHF. 	 éé	 1.000:-

2206A	 	 Booklets collection 1936–2016 in two albums. Compehensive and well-written up with several 			 
	 better booklets. Total face value in the order of CHF 1500 where pro juventute /patria 			 
	 surchages (and some used booklets) have not been counted. Catalogue value EUR 9356, all 			 
	 according to a list that can be seen on our website. A beautiful lot, ex Tjärnlund. Fine quality 	 éé	 5.000:-

2207Ff	 	 Booklets. Tw boxes with hundreds of booklets 1960–modern. Very high face value. 	 éé	 3.000:-

2195 2196 2197 2198 2199

Thailand – Tuvalu

2208v		  Thailand Collection classics–1950s on leaves. Interesting, with good classic part and 			 
	 many different overprints, and also some varieties. Please see many scans at www.philea.se. 			 
	 Mostly fine quality. 	 é/�	 24.000:-

ex 2208
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2209P		  Turkey Collection 1920–21 on leaves. ANGORA ISSUES, very interesting and specialized 			 
	 with many better and higher values from this section of Turkish philately. E.g. different 	 	 	
	 types, 1914 issues surchages, Mi 707 used, 710 (three), justice stamps in types, Mi 734 			 
	 é, just to mention a few. Also explanatory text throughout. The entire lot is presented 			 
	 at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality (400) 	 é/�	 25.000:-

2210A	 	 Tuvalu Collection 1976–96 in Leuchtturm album with stamp mounts. Almost complete. Also 			 
	 newer issues on 15 visir leaves. 	 éé	 1.000:-

USA

2211	 32 II	 1869 Different designs 15 c red-brown/blue type II, brownish gum. Centered upwards and 			 
	 with minor stain at bottom. EUR 3000 	 é	 2.800:-

2212	 151	 1903 Presidents and personalities $5 dark green. Nice copy. EUR 2500 	 é	 4.000:-

2213P		  Interesting small group from old time collection consisting of 1867 and 1869-issues with 			 
	 grills and without. Among othes we have Scott 79, 86-90, 92-100 and 112-122. The 90 cents 			 
	 with certificate and signature Alcuri. Attractive group in mostly good condition, although 			 
	 some short perfs etc. are present. Please inspect carefully! 	 �	 20.000:-

2214A		  Collection 1847-1982 in scott album without stamp mounts. Many better ones incl an 			 
	 extensive classic section in as usual somewhat mixed quality but many fine copies, 	 	 	
	 perforation varieties on definitives and a well-filled later section. Also a few better 	 	 	
	 unused incl e.g. 10c Lousiana 1904 xx and air mail 1918 x, Please see scans at 			 
	 www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality 	 é/�	 12.000:-

2215A	 	 Collection. REVENUES; Federal and States with Documentaries, Stock Transfers, Playing 			 
	 cards, Liquor, Wine, and Beer, etc. The vast majority are 20th century, some older; e.g. 			 
	 Mint 1860s California State Tax in twelve different vertical strips of four and some 1865 			 
	 Nevada. The condition overall are F–VF with several blocks and strips and some full 			 
	 sheets, nicely mounted i two Scott Special Series album. Included is also a collection 			 
	 Ohio in stockbook. A number of scans are available at www.philea.se. 	 éé/é/�	 10.000:-

2216P	 	 Lot 1847–1851 on leaves. US No 1 (hand cancellation), no 2 (hand cancellation), no 3 			 
	 (horizontal pair + single, both stamped), no 4 (stamped), no 5 (stamped), no 6 (unused), and no			 
	 7 (stamped). A plate flaw (white spot) under ”n” in cents. Michel > 10000 €. Fine quality (Nine) 	 é/�	 7.000:-

2217A	 	 Collection 1851–1981 in thick Schaubek album incl e.g. 1861/1867 1 c-30 c, 1869 1 c-15 c 			 
	 + 30 c, Columbus 1 c-50 c, Mi 132-37, some covers etc. Mostly used to 1935 and modern 			 
	 part mainly éé. Mixed-VF. 	 éé/é/�	 2.500:-

2218P	 	 DUCK STAMPS. 39 different signed 1951–90. 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

2219P	 	 Collection 1873–1956 on visir leaves. Officials, and back of the book Issues. E.g. Mi 5, 			 
	 26, Navy, Interior 16 stamps, Treasure complete, war issue complete, parcel post, postage 			 
	 due, specimen overprint, and some Confederate stamps. Mi 2009 > 3200 €. Somewhat mixed 			 
	 quality (>300) 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

2220L	 	 Box with collections old–modern including high face value, and some a bit better stamps. 			 
	 Also a collection Canada, and some unbroken year sets. Approx. 19 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

2221P	 	 Lot modern souvenir sheets, and sheets etc. Face value approx $ 365. 	 éé	 1.000:-

2222A	 	 Collection approx 1860–2016 in two stockbooks with stamp mounts. All faultless, even the 			 
	 classic ones. Please see scans at www.philea.se. Excellent quality Approx. Mi EUR 3750 	 �	 1.000:-

2223A	 	 Lot mostly modern stamps in envelopes and 30 different booklets. Face value approx $ 360. 	 éé	 1.000:-

2224A	 	 Collection 1895– in three albums. Nice material including president series, commemoratives, 			 
	 fiscal stamps, Interpid, documentary stamps, wine tax stamps, and more. One big album, 			 
	 and two small stockbooks. Somewhat mixed quality (>1000) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

2225A	 	 Booklets collection 1943–1995 in three albums. Approx 250 booklets incl medium priced 			 
	 such as Sc BKC10, BK140B, 148-49, etc. Face value more than USD 1000, list avaliable on 			 
	 our website. Fine quality 	 éé	 2.000:-

2211 2212 ex 2216
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2226De	 	 Booklets. Coolection 1949–99 valued by Michel Special 2014 to 1060 €. (With detailed 			 
	 list). Also a box with duplicates. High face value! All in a small suitcase. 	 éé	 2.000:-

Yugoslavia
2227K	 	 FDC, 1949 Railway Anniversary perf and imperf. One minor worn at top. Cert by Zrinjscak 			 

	 2013. 	 éé	 1.500:-

2228L	 	 Intensive collection in two large albums 1918–99, almost complete with very few stamps 			 
	 missing. Many interesting varieties like inverted, and double overprints 1918, proofs, 			 
	 and more. Low reserve. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 Mostly éé	 10.000:-

2229L	 	 Collection/accumulation with high value 1866–approx 2000 in ten albums. Containing many 			 
	 better issues, and several souvenir sheets incl BL 4A + B used, Serbia, Croatia, and 			 
	 Montenegro etc. (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 6.000:-

2230A	 	 1944–1968 in album with stamp mounts. Almost complete, only missing a very few 			 
	 unimportant stamps, but with scarce material as both perf and imperf train souvenir sheets. 	 éé	 2.000:-

Matchbox labels / Tändsticksetiketter
2231A	 Sweden SIRIUS Tändsticksfabrik. 310 beautiful labels, some scarce. Also two picture postcards, one photo, 		

and a letter head from an invoice, depicting the factory. 	 1.000:-

2232P	 Sweden Anneberg Tändsticksfabrik. 184 mat,ch box labels + three photographs of the factory and 50 large 		
labels Anneberg Locomotive. Scarce lot! 	 800:-

Autographs / Autografer
2233A	 Binder with about 150 autographs. E.g. Inga Tidblad, Edvard Persson, Stig Järrel, Signe Hasso, P.A 		

Fogelström, Anders de Wahl, Sigge Fürst, Sven Jerring, Anita Ekberg, Gunder Hägg, and Birgit Nilsson. 	 2.000:-

2234K	 BRIGITTE BARDOT. Ten autographs incl some on Newspaper clips etc. 	 500:-

2235K	 Soviet Union YURI GAGARIN (1934-68). Genuine autograph on Soviet cover, cancelled April 1962. 	 1.500:-

2236K	 Neil Armstrong, Buzz Aldrin, and Michael Collins on cover, cancelled CAPE CANAVERAL 20.7.1969. 	 1.000:-

2237P	 CASSIUS CLAY and MUHAMMAD ALI. Two different autographs on white paper. 	 500:-

Pins / Nålmärken
2238Mc	Sweden Approx 200 pins on two shields, sport, politics, propaganda, and railway. 	 500:-

Olympic memorabilia / Olympiska föremål

2239	 The Swedish participant label of the Olympic games in Berlin 1936. 	 300:-

2240Fc	 ALL WORLD 30 pins, olympic games 1960–1996. 	 300:-

2241Fd	 ALL WORLD Two medals, and five pins, 1912–1952, Olympic games. 	 300:-

2242	 Germany Berlin Copper pin, Radrennen, 3696, Olympic games Berlin 1936. 	 300:-

2243	 Germany Berlin Coppernickel pin with red fabric, Olympic games Berlin 1936. 	 300:-

2239 2240 2241
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Art / Konst
2244Cb	Folder with five signed steel-engravings ”Kusthavet” by Slania, Jakus, Mörck, Sjööblom, and Naszarkowski. 		

Nr 184/350. 	 2.500:-

Photographs / Fotografier
2245P	 Titanic. Large photograph ”BOOK POST”, unused. Insignificant corner folds due to size. Rare! 	 500:-

Miscellaneous / Diverse
2246P	 Sweden BALTISKA UTSTÄLLNINGEN MALMÖ 1914, billboard (size 15×20 cm) for the exhibition. Cardboard with 		

metal loop. Pristine condition. 	 500:-

2247P	 Sweden ÅNGBÅTSKARTA ÖFVER STOCKHOLMS OMGIVNINGAR: SALTSJÖSIDAN (green cover), and MÄLARE-
SIDAN (red cover), 		
hardbound, printed 1886. Both with supplements content all steamer destinations, taxes etc. Rare and 		
seldom offered. Fine condition. (Four) 	 1.000:-

2248P	 Great Britain CUNARD COMPARISONS, ten pages large size advert booklet for the shipping company. Decorative, 		
and in fine condition, just a light vertical bend. 	 500:-

2244
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2-fold, 3-fold, etc.	 tvådubbelt, tredubbelt, etc.
above	 upptill, ovanför 
abroad	 utrikes
accumulation	 parti 
addition	 tillägg 
adjustment crack	 plantsspricka
adjustment marks	 plantsrispor
advantageous	 förmånligt 
advertisement stamps	 reklammärken 
air mail	 luftpost
album leaves	 albumblad 
among others	 bland annat, bland andra
angle	 vinkel 
angular cut	 vinkelskuren 
appealing	 trevlig 
appr, approximately	 ungefär
army post	 fältpost 
associated areas	 biområden 
bag	 påse 
basic collection	 grundsamling 
beautiful	 vacker 
below	 nedtill, nedanför 
binder	 pärm 
block of four	 fyrblock 
bold	 fet 
booklet	 häfte 
booklet pane	 häftesblock
box	 låda, fyndlåda 
bright	 klar 
bundle	 bunt
c., ca	 cirka
cancellation	 stämpel 
carmine	 karmin 
catalogue value	 katalogvärde 
cds (circular date stamp)	 cirkelstämpel
certificate	 intyg
chipped	 kantförlust
classic, classical	 klassiskt 
coat-of-arms type	 vapentyp 
coil	 rulle 
c.o.d.	 postförskott 
collection	 samling 
colour line	 färgstreck 
complete	 komplett, hel
connected	 sammanhängande 
contents	 innehåll 
copy	 exemplar el. kopia
corner cut	 vinkelskuren 
courier post	 kurirpost
cover	 omslag, brev, försändelse
crack	 spricka
crease	 veck
cross	 kors, kryss
crown	 krona
crown postmark	 kronostämpel
cto (cancelled to order)	 orderstämplad
cut	 skuret
cut in, cut into	 inklippt
cut piece	 (frimärks)klipp
cylinder number	 cylindersiffra
damaged	 skadad 
dark	 mörk 
day of issue	 utgivningsdag 
decent	 hygglig 
declared value	 angivet värde
deep	 djup 
definitives	 bruksmärken
denomination	 valör 
different	 olika 
digit	 siffra 
divided	 delad 
dot	 prick 
double print	 dubbeltryck 
doubtful, dubious	 tvivelaktig
dull	 matt 
duplication, duplicate	 dubblett 
early	 tidig 
edge nick	 kantskada
e.g.	 till exempel
engraving	 gravyr, prägling 
envelope	 kuvert 
estimate, estimation	 värdering, uppskattning
excellent	 lyx- 
exciting	 intressant, spännande
exhibition	 utställning 
face value	 nominellt värde 

faint	 svag
file	 pärm 
filing crease	 arkivveck
fine	 fin, bra
flaw	 spricka 
fold, folded	 veck, vikta 
folder	 mapp
forwarded	 eftersänd
foxing spots	 åldersfläckar
frame	 ram 
full sheet	 helark 
genuine	 äkta
glassine	 pergamynkuvert
glossy	 blank, glättad 
good	 bra 
gum	 gummering, gummi 
hand-made	 handgjord 
high value	 högvalör 
hinge	 fastsättare 
horizontal	 vågrät, liggande
i.e.	 närmare bestämt
important	 viktigt 
inland	 inrikes 
insignificant	 obetydlig
insufficient	 otillräcklig
insured cover	 assurerat brev
inverted	 omvänd 
invisible	 osynlig 
issue	 emission, utgåva
item	 exemplar
large	 stor
late	 sen 
letter	 brev(innehåll)
letter card	 kortbrev 
letter-press printing	 boktryck 
light	 ljus 
lightly	 lätt
line	 rad 
line-perforated	 streckperforerad 
low	 lågt 
mainly	 huvudsakligen 
manuscript	 handskrift, handskriven
manuscript postmark	 bläckmakulering
military mail	 militärpost 
mint	 ostämplad 
mint never hinged, mint nh	postfrisk 
misplaced	 förskjuten 
misprint	 feltryck
mixed	 blandad 
mnh (mint never hinged)	 postfrisk 
money order	 postanvisning 
mourning cover	 sorgebrev
multicoloured	 flerfärgad 
narrow	 smal 
obliteration	 makulering
obverse	 åtsida
off-centered	 snedcentrerad 
official stamps	 tjänste 
offset impression	 spegeltryck 
old	 gammal 
overseas	 utrikes
pane	 block (t.ex. ur häfte), blad
parcel post	 paketpost 
part	 del 
partly	 delvis
pc (postcard)	 brevkort
pen	 bläck-
pencil	 blyerts-
perforation, perfs	 tandning, tänder
phosphor	 fosfor 
picture postcard	 vykort
planchet faults	 plantsfel
plate	 plåt 
pm (printed matter)	 trycksak
pmk (postmark)	 stämpel
postage due	 lösen 
postage rate	 portotaxa 
postal stationary	 helsak 
postcard	 brevkort 
poster stamp	 reklammärke
postmark	 stämpel
P.O.W. (prisoner-of-war)	 krigsfånge-
ppc (picture postcard)	 vykort
printed matter	 trycksak 
print, printing	 tryck 
printing error	 feltryck 

Engelsk-svensk ordlista
probably	 troligen, antagligen
prohibited	 otillåten
proof	 provtryck 
PS (postal stationary)	 helsak
quality	 kvalitet 
railway stamp	 järnvägsmärke 
rare	 sällsynt
rate	 porto, taxa
ray cancellation	 strålstämpel 
receipt	 kvitto
rectangular postmark	 fyrkantstämpel
reg. letter, registered letter	 rekommenderat brev
reingraved	 omgraverad 
remainder collection	 restsamling 
remarks	 anmärkningar
repeat	 upprepa 
reply card	 svarskort 
reprint	 nytryck 
reserve, reserve price	 utrop 
revenue stamp	 stämpelmärke
reverse	 baksida 
reversed	 omvänd 
ribbon postmark	 bandeaustämpel
rural mail	 lantbrevbäring
scarce	 sällsynt
seam line	 plåtskarvlinje
semi-postal stamp	 tilläggsmärke 
serrated	 taggig 
set	 serie 
several	 flera 
shade	 nyans
shaded	 skuggad, streckad 
sheet	 blad 
shield	 sköld 
ship mail, ship letter	 skeppspost
size	 format 
slanting	 sned 
slipcase	 albumkassett, bokkassett
slot-machine	 automathäfte 
small	 liten 
souvenir sheet	 block
special delivery	 express
spine print	 ryggtryck 
spot	 fläck 
spread	 spridning 
stamp booklet	 frimärkshäfte 
stamp in bad condition	 luckfyllare 
standing	 stående 
star cancellation	 stjärnstämpel 
stockbook	 insticksbok, lagerbok 
straight postmark	 rakstämpel
striped	 randig 
substantial	 väsentlig
superb	 prakt-
surcharge	 påtryck, övertryck 
tear	 riss 
thick	 fet 
thin	 tunn 
thin paper	 tunt papper 
total issue	 upplaga 
TPO (traveling post office)	 ambulerande postkontor
translucent	 genomlysande
transparent	 genomskinlig 
undeliverable	 obeställbar
unfolded	 ovikt 
unknown	 okänd 
unused	 ostämplad, obegagnad
upright	 stående 
upside down	 upp-och-nedvänd 
used	 stämplad, begagnad 
value	 värde 
variety	 variant, avart
vertical	 lodrät, stående 
very	 mycket 
visir leaves	 visirblad 
wavy lines	 våglinjer
watermark	 vattenmärke 
weak	 svag 
well-filled	 välfylld 
well-represented	 välbesatt 
whole	 hel
wm, wmk (watermark)	 vattenmärke
worn	 sliten
worse	 sämre 
wrapper	 omslag
year set	 årssats
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Auktionsvillkor
Auktionen är frivillig och sker för inlämnares räkning. Objektet säljes till 
högstbjudande för näst högsta bud + en fast höjning. Finns endast ett bud 
säljes objektet till utropspris. Av två lika bud gäller det först inkomna. 
Underbud accepteras ej.

Alla bud skall avges i svenska kronor. Alla fakturor avseende köp på auk-
tionen ställs ut av AB Philea, org.nr 556326-1949, som är ekonomisk och 
juridisk motpart för alla köpare på och inlämnare till auktionen.  

Köparprovisionen är 25 % på klubbat auktionspris, även för utländska 
kunder. AB Philea använder sig av vinstmarginalsystemet (VMB), vilket 
betyder att moms inte specificeras på fakturor. Dessutom tillkommer i 
förekommande fall porto- och försäkringskostnader.

Avgivet bud är bindande. Vid bud för annans räkning ansvarar budgi-
varen för att försäljningsvillkoren uppfylles som om det vore eget bud. 
Budgivaren är också ansvarig för av honom gjorda fel i auktionsupp-
draget. Likaså vid obekräftade telefon- och telegrambud är budgivaren 
ansvarig för ev. fel och missuppfattningar.

Auktionsuppdrag behandlas så omsorgsfullt som möjligt, dock utan några 
andra åtaganden från firmans sida. Vi förbehåller oss rätten att avvisa personer 
från auktionen och avböja bud utan att ange skäl härför. Vi förbehåller oss 
rätten att vid missförstånd eller meningsskiljaktigheter utlysa ny budgivning.

Betalning sker kontant eller mot förskottsfaktura. Objektet förblir säl-
jarens egendom till dess full likvid erlagts. Likvid skall erläggas inom 
8 dagar från fakturadatum. Vid senare betalning debiteras ränta med 2 
% per påbörjad månad räknad på fakturabeloppet, samt kravavgift med 
40 kronor. Har likvid ej inkommit 30 dagar efter fakturadatum eller om  
köparen vägrar att betala, kan objektet utan ytterligare meddelanden 
säljas på köparens bekostnad.

Utländska kunder erhåller förhandsfaktura.

Objekten säljs i befintligt skick såvida inte andra utfästelser om deras 
kvalitet har gjorts i katalogen eller på Internet. Detta innebär bl.a att som 
fel betraktas i första hand på foto ej synliga defekter eller avvikelser från 
kvalitetbeskrivning av enstaka objekt/serier. Beträffande samlingar eller 
partier innebär det att näringsidkare inte äger rätt att göra några påföljder 
gällande och att den enskilde konsumentens möjlighet är begränsad till 
vad som stadgas i konsumentköplagens § 9.
Reklamationer skall göras inom skälig tid efter det att köparen upptäckt 
eller bort upptäcka felet, normalt inom 10 dagar efter det att köparen har 
mottagit objekten eller haft möjlighet att göra detta genom avisering om 
objektens översändande från dennes postanstalt. Vid godkänd reklama-
tion återfår köparen auktionspris plus 25 % och ev. porto.

Auktionären kan vid reklamation kräva intyg från opartisk välkänd 
expert. Objektet med äkthetsintyg kan, om auktionären så anser befogat, 
endast returneras om minst två opartiska och välkända experter har en 
från intygsskrivaren avvikande mening.

AB Philea har ensamt rätt att utse vilken internationellt erkänd expert 
som skall användas, om inte annat överenskommits innan bud lämnats. 	
							     
Avgivande av muntliga bud eller auktionsuppdrag innebär godkännande 
av ovanstående villkor.

Katalognummer och värden är hämtade ur Facit för Norden samt Michel 
för alla andra länder och områden, om inget annat anges. 			 
							     
Vid tvist gäller svensk lag.

		  –	 1 000 kr	      with / med	 50 kr
	 1 001 kr	 –	 5 000 kr	      with / med	 100 kr
	 5 001 kr 	–	 10 000 kr	      with / med	 200 kr
	 10 001 kr	 –	 25 000 kr   	   with / med	  500 kr
	 25 001 kr	 – 		       with / med	 1 000 kr

Auktionären kan frångå de fasta budstegen / The auctioneer may use other advances 

Advances / Fasta höjningar

Auction conditions
The auction is voluntary and is conducted on behalf of the vendors. The 
lot shall be sold to the person making the highest bid at a sum equal to the 
next highest bid plus a fixed increase. If there is only one bid the lot will 
be sold for the starting price In the event of two identical bids the first bid 
received has priority.

All bids must be made in Swedish crowns (SEK). All invoices pertaining 
to auction purchases are made out by AB Philea, the financial and legal 
counterpart to all buyers and vendors at the auction.

Commission of 25 % is added to the hammerprice for both domestic and 
foreign customers. AB Philea uses the “Margin scheme” (also known as 
the “Global System”) meaning that no VAT will be specified on invoices. 
When incurred, expenses for insurance and postage are also added.

Bids made are binding. In the event of bids being presented by persons 
on behalf of another (agents) the person presenting the bid is liable to 
satisfy the sales conditions as if it were his own bid. The person present-
ing the bid is also responsible for errors made by him in when acting as 
agent at the auction. Similarly, the person presenting the bid is liable 
for any errors or misunderstandings in the case of unconfirmed bids by 
telephone or telegraph.

The auction will be conducted with as much care as possible but without 
any undertaking on our part. We reserve the right to reject persons from 
the auction and decline bids without giving any reason for doing so. We 
also reserve the right, in the event of misunderstanding or differences of 
opinion, to re-offer the goods for auction.

Payment for lots purchased by a bid at the auction shall be made in cash, or 
against a pro forma invoice. The lots remains the property of the vendors 
until such time as full payment is made. Payment shall be made within 
8 days of the date of invoice. In the event of delay in payment interest is 
charged at 2 % of the invoiced sum for each month commenced plus a 
reminder fee of SEK 40. If payment has not been received by us within, at 
the latest, 30 days after the date of invoice or if the purchaser refuses to pay, 
we are entitled to sell the lot at the purchaser’s expense without giving any 
further notice. If this occurs the sum received on sale, after deduction of 
sales expenses, will be deducted from the unpaid debt. Any sum remaining 
due will be subsequently recovered by legal measures.

Foreign customers will receive pro forma invoices.

Lots are sold in their present condition except where other remarks concern-
ing their quality have been made in the catalogue or on Internet. This means, 
among other things, that defects not visible in photographs or deviations 
from descriptions of quality of individual articles/sets are not regarded as 
defects. For collections and accumulations tradesmen are not entitled to 
make any claims and private consumers rights are limited to those stipulated 
in Section 9 of the Swedish Consumers Sales Act.

Complaints must be presented within a reasonable time after the purchaser 
discovered or ought to have discovered the defect, normally within 10 
days following the purchaser’s receipt of the lot or his having had such 
opportunity following notification by his post office of the lot’s arrival. If 
a complaint is approved the price of the lot will be repaid to the purchaser 
plus any postage.

The auctioneer may in the event of a complaint request a certificate from 
an impartial well-known expert. Lots with certified authenticity may, if the 
auctioneer considers it appropriate, only be returned if at least two impar-
tial and well-known experts have an opinion which varies with that of the 
person who certified the authenticity.

AB Philea has the sole right to appoint an internationally recognized expert 
to be consulted, unless alternative arrangements about expertization is 
agreed prior to placing a bid at the sale. 					  
	
The presentation of verbal bids or auction instructions means that the above 
conditions are approved.

Unless otherwise stated, the catalogue numbers and valuations are taken 
from Facit for the Nordic Countries and from Michel for other countries 
and territories.

The auction is conducted and sales made are subject to the exclusive                    
jurisdiction of the Swedish courts and is subject to Swedish law.

In the event of any discrepancies in the text arising from translation,                    
the Swedish text shall prevail.		  		
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Bid form / Budblankett     

Please use block letters / Var god texta

Max purchase sum: 
Ev. maximal inköpssumma:

I hereby authorize AB Philea to bid on my behalf - and to the lowest possible price - on the lots below at this sale. Bids are 
exclusive of buyer’s premium. I agree to the conditions of sale. / Härmed ger jag AB Philea i uppdrag att för min räkning, och till 
lägsta möjliga pris, bjuda på nedanstående objekt på angiven auktion. Bud är exkl. provision. Jag godkänner auktionsvillkoren.

Date / Datum: 		           Signature / Namnteckning:

Customer number / Kundnummer:

Name

Address

Telephone

Mail

24th May 2018

Auction 357

Mobiltelefon för SMS-avise-
ring av paket inom Sverige

Please contact me about consignment:
Kontakta mig angående INLÄMNING:

If necessary, increase my bids by: 
Vid behov, höj mina bud med:

10 % 20 % 30 % 

Lot no. Bid (SEK) Lot no. Bid (SEK) Lot no. Bid (SEK) Lot no. Bid (SEK) Lot no. Bid (SEK) Lot no. Bid (SEK)

Leave your bids primarily at www.philea.se . Bidding can 
also be made by email to bids@philea.se , by phone +46-
8-640 09 78 or +46-8-678 19 20 or by handing over the bid 
form at our office. We do not recommend sending bid forms 

by ordinary mail as mail distribution can be slow.
Lämna bud företrädelsevis via www.philea.se . Bud kan även avges via 
email bids@philea.se, telefon 08-640 09 78 / 08-678 19 20 eller genom 
att lämna budblanketten på vårt kontor. Då postgång kan vara långsam 

rekommenderar vi inte att ni lämnar bud per post.

Payment by credit card / Betalning via kort

Form of delivery / Önskad leveransform

For your safety we do not ask for credit card data on the bid form. If you wish to 
pay by credit card please do so in our Stockholm office or through the secure 
link sent to your e-mail address after the auction (for successful bidders).

För er säkerhet tar vi inte längre emot kortdata på anbudsblanketten. Vill ni betala 
med kort kan ni antingen göra det direkt på vårt kontor i Stockholm, eller via säker 
länk på internet, vilken ni efter köp på auktionen erhåller till er e-postadress.

Pro forma invoice 
Förskottsfaktura

Pick up at Stockholm
Hämtas Stockholm

Hämtas Göteborg
Se info sid. 2

Hämtas Kalmar
Se info sid. 2



1789

1652



B-post
PORTO BETALT

PRIORITAIRE
1:a-klassbrev

A-post
PORTO BETALT

1446

1198 1232


